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AGENDA 
 



   Double Branch  
  Community Development District 
  475 West Town Place 
  Suite 114  
  St. Augustine, Florida 32092 

   
 
October 8, 2018 
 
Board of Supervisors 
Double Branch Community Development District 
Staff Call In # 1-800-264-8432 Code 182247 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Double Branch Community Development District Board of Supervisors Meeting is 
scheduled for Monday, October 15, 2018 at 4:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks 
Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.   
Following is the advance agenda for the meeting: 

 
 
 I. Roll Call 
 
 II. Audience Comments 
 
 III. Approval of Consent Agenda  

 A. Approval of the Minutes of the September 10, 2018 Meeting 
 
 B. Financial Statements 
 
 C. Assessment Receipt Schedule 
 
 D. Check Register 

  
 IV. Approval of Lifeguard Payroll 
 
 V. Discussion of Landscape RFP Process 
 
 VI. Other Business  
 
 VII. Staff Reports 
  A. Attorney 
   
  B. Engineer 
 



  C. Manager 
         
  D. Operations Manager - Report 
 
 VIII. Audience Comments / Supervisor’s Requests 
 
 IX. Next Scheduled Meeting – November 5, 2018 @ 4:00 p.m. at the Plantation 

Oaks Amenity Center  
 
 X. Adjournment 
 
 
I look forward to seeing you at the meeting.  If you have any questions, please feel free to 
call. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
James A. Perry 
 
James A. Perry 
District Manager 
        



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

A. 



MINUTES OF MEETING 
DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Double Branch Community 

Development District was held Monday, September 10, 2018 at 4:00 p.m. at the Plantation 

Oaks Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065. 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Cindy Nelsen Chairperson 
 Chad Davis Supervisor 
 Barry Morton Supervisor (by phone) 
 Scott Thomas Supervisor 
 Tom Horton Supervisor 
   
 Also present were: 
 Jim Perry District Manager 
 Jason Walters District Counsel 
 Jay Soriano GMS Community Manager 

One Resident 
One Landscape Contractor 

 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 

 Mr. Perry called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments 

 Mr. David Heggood, 3787 Cardinal Oaks Circle, stated I live on the pond over at the 

Oaks and I’ve noticed the part of my back yard that slopes into the pond is disappearing. It 

used to have a nice level slope and now it’s almost like a little cliff. Over time I can see where 

the sand has gone out into the pond so I was wondering what could be done about that because 

it’s not just mine, it’s several properties. Not only that, where they built the new bulk and put 

the new pond in it’s eroding in that area too. I’m wondering if you know of any issues that are 

causing it? 

 Mr. Soriano stated most of the time the bank erosions are caused from run off from the 

houses. 

 Mr. Heggood stated I’ve got a pipe that runs underneath the ground. We’ve noticed the 

pond has been unseasonably high for the last six or seven months and we’ve noticed that are 
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ground underneath all these areas has been saturated so I don’t know if there’s a cause and 

effect of that but it’s starting to impact my yard now because it seems like it’s eroding into my 

back yard where it caused parts of my yard to start sliding in. 

 Mr. Soriano stated depending on the rain it can change the flow too but it may not be 

just your yard. A lot of times we will go out and notice one property has French drains or 

proper drainage and properties on the other side may not. That’s going to make water flow 

through that pond and it’s going to eat away at the bank. There’s really not much we do on the 

banks short of if you have a direct sample that might be cause for something and we can come 

out and throw down some extra dirt but as far as the bank starting to go, if we go out and throw 

down dirt it’s just going to wash away again. 

 Mr. Heggood asked so I just have to keep an eye on it and see if it continues to grow? 

 Mr. Soriano stated it may change and you may find out next year, depending on how 

the rain goes and the water flow, you may get just as much bank back. Those ponds were there 

long before the houses were. 

 Mr. Heggood stated on the other side there seems to be either a waterfall or stream that 

runs through that area. 

 Mr. Soriano stated all of the ponds have an outflow where the water goes out. It does 

fill up from rain but they still have a way for that water to go out. 

 Mr. Horton asked is it just that one spot? 

 Mr. Heggood responded no it’s stretching from my neighbor’s property line across the 

back of my entire property. 

 Mr. Horton stated the lake across from me has a ledge all the way around it and I think 

it’s just natural erosion. 

 Mr. Heggood stated I was just concerned about it. It hasn’t come up into my property 

yet but if you look out on the edge of my property it’s starting to just drop. 

 Mr. Thomas stated I’m right around the corner of your pond. When we don’t get a lot 

of rain it starts sloping again. You’ll notice sometimes it will slop but sometimes it just goes 

straight down. 

 Mr. Heggood asked so basically over the course of time it will work itself out? 

 Mr. Thomas responded yes that’s what I’ve noticed. 
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 Mr. Soriano stated I’ve been out there recently because of something going on in that 

pond and it’s not anything that’s a big concern. 

 Mr. Heggood stated until it starts approaching my house I’m not too concerned about it 

but I didn’t know if you were aware of it. 

 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Consent Agenda 

A. Approval of the Minutes of the August 13, 2018 Board of Supervisors 
Meeting and August 13, 2018 Joint Committee Meeting 

B. Financial Statements 
C. Assessment Receipt Schedule 
D. Check Register 

 Mr. Thomas stated on page three in the next to last paragraph we were talking about 

the installation and it says insulation.  

 Mr. Horton stated on the management fees onsite under tab B, page seven I noticed it 

jumps up. Is that due to aquatics? 

 Mr. Perry responded that’s correct. 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Thomas with all in 
favor the Consent Agenda, with exception to the lifeguard payroll, 
was approved. 

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Lifeguard Payroll 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Davis with Mr. 
Morton abstaining a vote the lifeguard payroll was approved. 

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of the Engagement Letter with 
Grau & Associates for FY 2018 Audit 
Services 

 Mr. Perry stated this is a standard engagement letter and it is consistent with their 

proposal that was approved by the Board. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Thomas seconded by Mr. Horton with all in 
favor the engagement letter with Grau & Associates for the FY18 
audit was accepted. 
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SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Landscape Proposals 
 Mr. Perry stated at this time, because of the limited proposals that we received and 

some other concerns, we’re asking the Board to consider rejecting all proposals and that we go 

back out for bid. In going back out for bid, we’re also going to make some additional changes 

to the scope based upon questions that Jay had received and correspondence with other 

proposers and we would start that process again.  

 Mr. Horton asked when does this contract end? 

 Mr. Perry responded September 30th. Jay has had discussions with the current provider 

to go to a month-to-month basis. 

 Mr. Horton asked and you’re okay with that? 

 Mr. Soriano stated we will continue those discussions, but so far yes. 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Horton with all in 
favor to formally reject all proposals and authorize staff to issue 
another RFP. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Ms. Nelsen with all in 
favor to enter into a month-to-month agreement with R&D. 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposal from 
VGlobalTech for ADA Website Accessibility 

 Mr. Perry stated I think we talked about this briefly before but this is to convert the 

District’s website to be ADA compliant. There is an initial fee of $2,250 and then there would 

be annual costs of about $1,350 going forward. This is being done throughout the state on all 

districts. In fact, it doesn’t just apply to governmental entities but there are a lot of private 

entities that are converting their websites to ADA compliance parameters. 

 Mr. Horton asked how did you select this company? 

 Mr. Perry responded we talked to four companies with prices ranging from $2,000 a 

conversion to over $15,000 a conversion. This one seemed to have the capabilities of doing it 

with the personnel to that’s how we decided. 

 Mr. Horton asked will they use the same server you are on now? 

 Mr. Perry responded yes they should be from what I understand. 
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 Mr. Horton stated I read through the proposal and it says this company will post on the 

website so somebody will have to send them things to post and they will do that for an hour 

time every month. Is that going to be enough? 

 Mr. Perry responded in conjunction with this, the District’s official website will 

probably change in regards to the amount and type of documents that we include on there. For 

example, you are required by Statute to have two years of audited financials. We probably have 

ten or twelve years on our current site so we’re not going to go through and convert all of 

them. We will have two years as required by Statute and then we have a lot of other 

information on the site that is not required by Statute that will probably go away. This is still in 

progress but even with the agendas and documentation that we have currently that is probably 

going to go down so probably an hour or an hour and a half a month will be fine. 

 Mr. Horton asked what would you not put on there that is on there now? 

 Mr. Perry responded we could have it limited to probably just the agenda and none of 

the supporting documents. 

 Mr. Horton asked so no budget? 

 Mr. Perry responded no you are required to have the budget but we have monthly 

financials in here and you’re not required to have those. 

 Mr. Walters stated we may have some other documents as well in terms of more limited 

scope. We’ve got an outline that sets forth all of the statutory requirements so you’ll be able to 

see that. I think the biggest changes Jim alluded to is going to be the history. For example, we 

have agenda packages on there probably going back ten years. It will cost thousands to convert 

all of those but if you keep it to one year worth of agenda packages or whatever the 

requirement is, it’s much more doable. 

 Mr. Horton asked is it that difficult to convert a document? 

 Mr. Perry responded it’s time consuming. We’re not recommending any districts 

undertake that because I would imagine for your district, and it depends on the parameters of 

how many years you want, but if we were just to take all of the documents you have right now 

I would guess it would be $80,000 to convert all that. 

 Mr. Davis stated you’re not just adding it to a new site, you have to convert it to these 

ADA requirements. 
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 Mr. Horton stated I’ve built websites before so I’m familiar with that I just don’t know 

why it’s so hard. 

 Mr. Perry stated they were quoting like between $2-$4 a page for conversion. 

 Mr. Walters stated these documents aren’t going away. They are still public record and 

anyone has access to them at any time, it’s simply a matter of what we can post on the website 

in ADA format. 

 Mr. Thomas asked so moving forward everything posted on the website will be in ADA 

format? 

 Mr. Perry responded correct so you will be building another database if, for example, 

you elect to keep more than two years of audited financials. 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Horton with all in 
favor the proposal from VGlobalTech was approved. 

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business 
 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

A. Attorney  

 Mr. Walters stated one follow up to the landscape item is that your sister district took 

the same actions you did so you’ll still be on the same schedule as they were. 

 B. Engineer  

 There being none, the next item followed. 

C. Manager 

  1. Discussion of the Fiscal Year 2019 Meeting Schedule 

 Mr. Perry stated we had deferred the meeting schedule so we’ve added a little bit more 

information in there in regards to why we’ve moved some of the dates. 

  

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Ms. Nelsen with all in 
favor the Fiscal Year 2019 meeting schedule was approved. 

 

  2. Consideration of Work Authorization #1 for Onsite Management and 
Maintenance Contract Administration for FY19 
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  3. Consideration of Work Authorization #2 for General Maintenance 
Services for FY19 

  4. Consideration of Work Authorization #3 for Aquatic and Athletic 
Manager Staff for FY19 

 Mr. Perry stated these are the work authorizations for GMS in regards to onsite 

management, the grounds maintenance and for aquatic and athletic management staffing. 

These are the normal ones we do each year after the budget has been adopted and they are 

reflected in the budget itself. In regards to the general maintenance services, there have been no 

changes at all to the hourly rates and that’s been consistent for the last three years. 

 Mr. Horton the job titles on there, there’s an administrator? You have job descriptions 

for you and Wanda but not for Lisa. Is it because she does a bit of everything?  

 Mr. Soriano responded yes she’s more of my assistant so I don’t have to be in the office 

as much and I can be out in the field. 

 Mr. Horton stated on work authorization number two I noticed you’ve got hourly wages 

in there but it doesn’t say how far you can go or how much money total would be involved. Is 

it just an open-ended contract? 

 Mr. Soriano stated you have a budget line for those items that it’s based on. Since it’s 

hourly we try to save wherever we can and we come in under budget a lot of times for 

maintenance lines. If there’s something you needed like we want to supply an extra 

maintenance person to go around to the parks then we would go over budget. 

 Mr. Horton stated I’m just curious how much money we’re talking about. The rest of 

them had something in there for how much money we’re talking about. 

 Mr. Soriano stated we put the hourly rate. 

 Mr. Perry stated the other ones are a firm dollar amount whereas this can float 

depending on the scope of services during the year. 

 Mr. Horton asked but there’s a budget line in there for it? 

 Ms. Nelsen stated there is and I’d like to point out that a lot of times Jay goes out and 

does it himself. 

 Mr. Soriano stated yeah so that’s where we get some of our savings when I take away 

from the hourly. You’ll see those line items and they will actually pull from a couple of lines 

when we do repairs. When we do repairs it will also come out of hourly if they’re working on 
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the lights, things like that. You’ll see in there facility maintenance and those lines will add up 

to a total that I can use to pay those guys. 

 Mr. Horton asked so when you build our hourly you go against lighting or ground 

maintenance? 

 Mr. Soriano responded depending on what they do, yes. We also submit what they’re 

working on so you see why it gets charged to that line. There’s not an open number, it’s still 

based on this budget line, but it’s charged per hour and what I do is try to look at ways to cut 

down as many of those hours as possible so we stay under those lines. 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Horton with all in 
favor GMS Work Authorization Numbers 1-3 were approved. 

 

 D. Operations Manager - Report 

 Mr. Soriano stated are getting to that time of year where we start having a lot of the 

district-sponsored events so we will be coming up on the Campout; we’ve taken over the 

garage sale from the Double Nickel club; this year we have the Pumpkin Plunge instead of that 

large Halloween party that we do at your basketball and tennis courts. We alternate it every 

other year with that event; and then we have the Turkey Trot and Cocoa with Claus. We do 

have tentative dates set so I will be sending that out by email and putting it on the front page of 

the Oakleaf Residents website with registration forms so people can start planning. From here 

on out there is something going on every month and then we also have those non-district 

events that everybody looks to us for questions and answers such as the Expo which will be 

this weekend. Outside of that everything as slowed down so the pools are on that extremely 

limited schedule. We’ve even gotten to the point now where during the week we cut out the 

lifeguards and pool monitors but we don’t get people wanting to use the slides as much. We 

have the slides open for the weekends but during the week it’s just pool monitors so we will 

see that number for staffing drop greatly over the next month or so. The third weekend of 

October we’re closed and after that the pools are done where the only thing that’s open is the 

heated adult pool over here at your sister district. We’ve always planned the schedule for using 

the heater for that pool kind of a playing it by ear type thing based on the weather. It’s 

extremely hard to plan in the budget like that. Last year we tried to stay open as long as we 

could but we also spent about $26,000 to heat that pool so I think the best would be to get a set 
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schedule. Our summer schedule has pretty much been the same for about twelve years other 

than tweaking a couple of hours here or there. I think we need to get to that point with this pool 

out here where everybody knows when it’s going to be open and closed. After I present that to 

Middle Village and they agree to a schedule I’ll let you guys know. 

 Our usage numbers have dropped and will continue to drop, mostly because of the 

schedule at the pools. The number I want to point out is that 343 on cards that were printed. 

We have a lot of new families moving in.  A lot of them are on this side. We do have a few 

Double Branch families moving in on the off season and a lot of people won’t come to us to 

get cards in the off season, they will come when the pools are open. Over here we will be 

printing cards all season because of all of the new units that are opening up on this side. I 

expect that those usage numbers will stay high in the off-season. 

 Mr. Horton asked what’s the building going up over here? 

 Mr. Soriano responded as you go past the roundabout, if you look to the right, there is 

an apartment complex called Gemstone.  

 I have a couple things that aren’t in the report. The first one is a request from the family 

that had their privileges revoked. If you recall, the meeting before last we spoke about a family 

that had a child that got into a fight on the pool deck and the mother was there. We revoked the 

privileges of the child and mother. The mother left and didn’t talk to us at all or give us an 

excuse. When the Clay County Sheriffs office finally got there we told them there were some 

kids involved, some of them minors and they may want to go check. We find out those kids are 

actually related and nobody wanted to press charges against each other so the sheriff’s office 

wasn’t going to do anything. They weren’t going to trespass after the fact so it was basically 

your decision as a board to take their privileges. They came to me and asked for an appeal on 

that, wrote me a nice long letter and have emailed and called me everyday since then. The child 

that was being checked in was being checked in as a guest. That supposedly started the fight. 

He does have a diagnosed mental disorder and they apologized for it. I explained how the fight 

broke out the mother may not have spoken to us because communication is a little tough. I 

don’t believe she speaks English. I’ve only spoken to the father and it’s hard to communicate 

with him as well. I think it was more of a communication thing so they have asked us to 

reconsider that knowing that the kid has a mental issue and he does not live here, he was a 
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guest and they don’t plan on bringing him back to any of the facilities. They are asking us to 

rescind the issues with their child and the mother, who do live here. 

 Mr. Horton asked was this captured on video? 

 Mr. Soriano responded the fight was. They’re not claiming there was a fight or 

anything it’s really just the consideration that the child has special needs. 

 Mr. Horton stated I guess what I’m asking is if it’s caught on video can you tell if the 

resident kid was just sort of fighting the guy off? 

 Mr. Davis asked right, who hit who first? 

 Mr. Soriano responded they are older kids and they were both fighting and like I said 

they promised he won’t be coming back. 

 Mr. Davis stated I’m just asking if the resident hit the other kid first? 

 Mr. Soriano stated he did. 

 Mr. Horton asked you saw it, was the resident kid really engaged in fighting or was he 

just trying to get someone to back off? 

 Mr. Soriano responded no they were fighting. He states that the other kids weren’t 

fighting, they were trying to pull him off, which could be the case. They were also checked in 

as guests. I have a little bit of a problem with that because I believe some of them live here, 

they just didn’t have their cards.  He said he was fighting but he said he’s had problems and 

they’ve fought before. 

 Ms. Nelsen asked what was the date of that incident? 

 Mr. Soriano responded June 21st. With the fact that he’s got an actual diagnosed 

disorder I tend to have a little more leniency with it if he’s not going to be back here. I know 

they’re hard to deal with it but I’m not ready to revoke it right away. I want the son that was 

fighting to really understand that there are other people around. I’m not in a hurry to revoke 

that and I have let the dad know. The dad’s privileges are still there and they have a younger 

son so the dad can still bring the youngest son to the facilities. I don’t know if Mom will come 

back or not but as far as the other son I want him to understand that I don’t mind if we cut it 

short, I do think sometimes there has to be more understanding when it comes to those special  

cases but at least if it’s out until the beginning of the calendar year I’m good with that. 

 Mr. Horton stated you said they had problems before and yet the mother brought the 

cousin or whatever. 
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 Ms. Nelsen stated not on site though. 

 Mr. Soriano stated yeah not on our site, just the way he mentioned it. Even when it 

comes to the stories that he sent to me in the letter I can share it with you if you want to come 

to my office. My focus would really be that if he really does have this issue, let’s try to give 

them a little more understanding but at the same time there was a physical altercation on the 

pool deck and I’m worried about other residents too. 

 Mr. Morton asked how old is the resident’s child in question? 

 Mr. Soriano responded I believe he’s 16 or 17 so after this next September depending 

on whether he continues to live here he’s going to have to provide a drivers license that says he 

lives in that household. If not, his privileges will go away anyway. 

 Mr. Horton stated I’m torn because I don’t want to make it easy for these people to 

create disturbances for whatever reason. There’s always going to be a story.  

 Mr. Davis stated it would sit easier with me if it were the resident child that had the 

disorder or whatever.  

 Ms. Nelsen stated I think we usually do a year. 

 Mr. Soriano stated yeah. If Clay County is involved then the County does two years for 

property. We just do ours based on the year that you are paying your CDD fees so policies go 

year to year. 

 Mr. Horton stated let’s just stick with the year. 

 Ms. Davis stated I’m good with that. 

 Mr. Soriano stated so there’s no appeal to it then because that’s what it was. 

 Mr. Thomas stated we already discussed the other case that we had. If you start cutting 

it then we’re setting a precedence that that type of behavior isn’t going to be tolerated, whether 

you have a story or not. It’s how you choose to act in that moment is my issue, along with the 

fact that it was around other residents and if there were this many people involved there are too 

many innocent lives there. I’m not willing to cut it short. 

 Mr. Soriano stated I did forewarn them that we have adopted a zero tolerance policy. I 

will inform them they can come to me every month but we don’t have to address it at all if you 

guys have already made your decision. 
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 Mr. Davis stated to keep the every day phone calls from happening just say they’ve 

made a decision and feel free to come to a meeting. That way you don’t have to deal with it 

every single day. 

 Mr. Horton asked you said you had to create new security password database for 

employees. Is there any reason for that? 

 Mr. Soriano responded there is a new system here but it is something we do every 

couple of years. 

 Mr. Horton asked just a refresh in other words? 

 Mr. Soriano responded not just a refresh but for us to feel comfortable with people that 

are no longer with us. In case something happens I don’t want them to have access. They have 

a new alarm system here after our lightening strike issues and it allows me to put in about nine 

different passwords. We are able to have pretty much every employee, even the sheriff’s 

officers that come in and sit on the property late at night have the ability to punch in a code and 

I know exactly who is unlocking the door. 

 Mr. Horton asked where would they get in? 

 Mr. Soriano responded there are only two that are controlled. There is a third spot, my 

office, but I have another lock that is combination control on my door separate from the alarm 

but yeah the office and the club room are about the only two spots that are monitored. 

 Mr. Horton stated another subject is you said “coordinate change in coverage with 

CCSO for weekends”. Is that what we talked about before? 

 Mr. Soriano responded yes and that has gone away. We let them know we want a 

couple weeks extra but we realistically didn’t get every single week out of that. What they 

ended up doing to make it work was offering the guys that were pulling the second half already 

to just stay out here for twelve hours. It worked out for some but others really couldn’t because 

they were working the night before so some weekends we just didn’t get that extra shift but we 

also stated we would only go until school so that’s gone away. 

 Mr. Horton stated last question is you said you ordered multiple replacement signs for 

multi-use fields. Is that just for normal wear and tear or vandalism? 

 Mr. Soriano responded normal wear and tear and vandalism. We get some that are 

broken or just get ripped off and disappear completely. It would probably be about $1,000 

worth of signage replacements every single year for parks and playgrounds.   
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TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Audience Comments / Supervisors’  
     Requests 
 Mr. Horton stated I’d like to thank Courtney. She did a good job. I had a minor 

complaint about getting that change into the Fiscal Year 19 budget and it never did show up on 

the web and I sort of ranted on her a little bit and said I’m just not happy with it and she said 

I’ll take care of it and she did so I appreciate that she did that.  

 Also, just out of curiosity we talked about that little library at the last meeting. Has 

Suzanne talked any more about that? 

 Mr. Soriano responded she reached out to me last week and I asked her to give me a 

date and time and she never responded to that so I haven’t talked to her other than that one text 

message. If I don’t hear from her soon I’ll keep trying to call her. Really, it was just to find the 

perfect spot. Everything else, they are handling from what I understood. 

 Ms. Nelsen stated I think tolls might start in October so I’ll be curious to see what that 

brings upon you with all of that extra traffic coming through. 

 Mr. Soriano stated yeah I went to a couple of meetings last week for the County and 

they hadn’t said anything yet. I haven’t spoken to FDOT yet to get a final date but as soon as I 

do get a date we will probably stick a little section in the email that goes out just to remind 

people. 

 Mr. Horton stated I know they are putting the final coat on right now. Somebody called 

and asked and I guess they said sometime in October but who knows. 

 
ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting 
 Mr. Perry stated the next scheduled meeting is October 15, 2018, 4:00 p.m.  

 
TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 
 
 

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Thomas with all in 
favor the meeting was adjourned.  

 
 
 
______________________________ ______________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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from voting in that capacity. 

For purposes of this law, a "relativen includes only the officer's father, mother, son, daughter, husband, wife, brother, sister, father-in-law, 
mother-in-law, son-in-law, and daughter-in-law. A "business associaten means any person or entity engaged in or carrying on a business 
enterprise with the officer as a partner, joint venturer, coowner of property, or corporate shareholder (where the shares of the corporation 
are not listed on any national or regional stock exchange). 

• • • • • 
ELECTED OFFICERS: 

In addition to abstaining from voting in the situations described above, you must disclose the conflict: 

PRIOR TO THE VOTE BEING TAKEN by publicly stating to the assembly the nature of your interest in the measure on which you are 
abstaining from voting; and 

WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER THE VOTE OCCURS by completing and filing this form with the person responsible for recording the 
minutes of the meeting, who should incorporate the form in the minutes. 

• • • • • • • • • • • 
APPOINTED OFFICERS: 
Although you must abstain from voting in the situations described above, you are not prohibited by Section 112.3143 from otherwise 
participating in these matters. However, you must disclose the nature of the conflict before making any attempt to influence the decision, 
whether orally or in writing and whether made by you or at your direction. 

IF YOU INTEND TO MAKE ANY ATIEMPT TO INFLUENCE THE DECISION PRIOR TO THE MEETING AT WHICH THE VOTE WILL BE 
TAKEN: 

You must complete and file this form (before making any attempt to influence the decision) with the person responsible for recording the 
minutes of the meeting, who will incorporate the form in the minutes. (Continued on page 2) 

CE FORM 88- Eff 11/2013 PAGE 1 
Adopted by reference in Rule 34-7.010(1)(f), F.A.C. 



APPOINTED OFFICERS (continued) 
A copy of the form must be provided immediately to the other members of the agency. 

The form must be read publicly at the next meeting after the form is filed. 

IF YOU MAKE NO ATTEMPT TO INFLUENCE THE DECISION EXCEPT BY DISCUSSION AT THE MEETING: 

You must disclose orally the nature of your conflict in the measure before participating. 

You must complete the form and file it within 15 days after the vote occurs with the person responsible for recording the minutes of the 
meeting, who must incorporate the form in the minutes. A ccpy of the form must be provided immediately to the other members of the 
agency, and the form must be read publicly at the next meeting after the form is filed. 

DISCLOSURE OF LOCAL OFFICER'S INTEREST 

I, Barry Morton , hereby disclose that on September 1 0 ' 20 _!!!__ : 

(a) A measure came or will come before my agency which (check one or more) 

- inured to my special private gain or loss; 

/inured to the special gain or loss of my business a~sociate, ' 
_ inured to the special gain or loss of my relative, Eli Morton 

' 

- inured to the special gain or loss of 'by 

whom I am retained; or 

- inured to the special gain or loss of , which 

is the parent subsidiary, or sibling organization or subsidiary of a principal which has retained me. 

{b) The measure before my agency and the nature of my conflicting interest in the measure is as follows: 

Recused myself from the vote. 

If disclosure of specific information would violate confidentiality or prtvilege pursuant to law or nules governing attorneys, a public officer, 
who is also an attorney, may comply with the disclosure requirements of this section by disclosing the nature of the interest in such a way 
as to provide the public with notice of the conflict. 

3 October 2018 (~ 7~ 
Date Filed s;-;-

NOTICE: UNDER PROVISIONS OF FLORIDA STATUTES §112.317, A FAILURE TO MAKE ANY REQUIRED DISCLOSURE 
CONSTITUTES GROUNDS FOR AND MAY BE PUNISHED BY ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING: IMPEACHMENT, 
REMOVAL OR SUSPENSION FROM OFFICE OR EMPLOYMENT, DEMOTION, REDUCTION IN SALARY, REPRIMAND, OR A 
CIVIL PENALTY NOTTO EXCEED $10,000. 

CE FORM 88-EFE 1112013 PAGE2 
Adopted by reference in Rule 34-7.010(1)(f), F.A.C. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

B. 



Double Branch
Community Development District

Unaudited Financial Reporting
August 31, 2018
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Totals
  Debt Capital (Memorandum Only)
 General Recreation Capital Reserve Service Projects

ASSETS:  
Cash $93,071 $124,755 $226,827 --- --- $444,653
Petty Cash --- $672 --- --- --- $672
Investments:       

Series 2013A-1
Revenue --- --- --- $518,321 --- $518,321
Reserve A1 --- --- --- $868,932 --- $868,932
Interest A1 --- --- --- --- --- $0
Acquisition and Construction --- --- --- --- $49,543 $49,543
Series 2013A-2
Reserve A2 --- --- --- $101,941 --- $101,941
Interest A2 --- --- --- --- --- $0
Excess Revenue --- --- --- $40,594 --- $40,594
Prepayment --- --- --- $4,943 --- $4,943
Operations
Custody Account-General Fund Excess $2,994 --- --- --- --- $2,994
Custody Account-Recreation Fund Excess --- $801,682 --- --- --- $801,682
Custody Account-Recreation Fund Reserve --- --- $848,044 --- --- $848,044

Prepaid Expenses $3,719 --- --- --- --- $3,719
Assessments Receivable --- --- --- --- --- $0
Due From General Fund --- --- --- --- --- $0
Due From Capital Reserve Fund --- $29,482 --- --- --- $29,482
Due from Rec Fund $16,955 --- --- --- --- $16,955
Due from Other --- $26 --- --- --- $26
Electric Deposits --- $4,500 --- --- --- $4,500

TOTAL ASSETS $116,739 $961,117 $1,074,871 $1,534,731 $49,543 $3,737,001

LIABILITIES:
Accounts Payable $3,674 $123,208 --- --- --- $126,881
Accrued Expenses --- --- --- --- --- $0
Fica Payable $153 --- --- --- --- $153
Due to Capital Reserve --- --- --- --- --- $0
Due to Rec Fund --- --- $29,482 --- --- $29,482
Due to Debt Service --- --- --- --- --- $0
Due to General Fund --- $16,955 --- --- --- $16,955
Due to Middle Village --- $13,259 --- --- --- $13,259
Deferred Rental Revenue --- $7,985 --- --- --- $7,985

FUND BALANCES:
Nonspendable --- $4,500 --- --- --- $4,500
Restricted for Debt Service --- --- --- $1,534,731 --- $1,534,731
Restricted for Capital Projects --- --- --- --- $49,543 $49,543
Assigned $2,000 --- $1,045,390 --- --- $1,047,390
Unassigned $110,912 $795,210 --- --- --- $906,122

TOTAL  LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY $116,739 $961,117 $1,074,871 $1,534,731 $49,543 $3,737,001

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District

Combined Balance Sheet

Governmental Fund Types

August 31, 2018
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ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 08/31/2018  THRU 08/31/2018 VARIANCE

 
Assessment - Tax Roll $178,985 $178,985 $180,128 $1,143
Interest Income $200 $183 $142 ($41)
Miscellaneous Income $0 $0 $386 $386

    
          TOTAL  REVENUES $179,185 $179,168 $180,655 $1,487

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative

Supervisors Fees $12,000 $11,000 $11,400 ($400)
FICA Expense $918 $842 $872 ($31)
Engineering $5,000 $4,583 $780 $3,803
Arbitrage $700 $700 $700 $0
Dissemination $1,333 $1,222 $967 $256
Assessment Roll $7,520 $7,520 $7,520 $0
Attorney $42,000 $38,500 $24,410  $14,090
Annual Audit $5,900 $5,408 $4,000 $1,408
Trustee fees $8,014 $7,346 $4,295 $3,051
Management Fees $57,657 $52,852 $52,852 $0
Information Technology $1,942 $1,780  $1,780 ($0)
Telephone $290 $266 $346 ($80)
Postage $1,900 $1,742 $2,078 ($336)
Printing & Binding $3,400 $3,117 $2,184 $932
Records Storage $300 $275 $0 $275
Insurance $8,350 $8,350 $8,350 $0
Legal Advertising $2,000 $1,833 $1,344 $489
Property Taxes $0 $0 $1,896 ($1,896)
Office Supplies $350 $321 $273 $48
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0
Reserve $19,436 $19,436 $19,436 $0

         TOTAL EXPENDITURES $179,185 $167,268 $145,659 $21,609

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $0 $34,996

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $77,916

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $112,912

DOUBLE BRANCH

For The Period Ending August 31, 2018

Community Development District
GENERAL FUND

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
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12 ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 08/31/2018 THRU 08/31/2018 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Maintenance Assessments-Tax Roll $1,462,648 $1,462,648 $1,471,989 $9,341
Interest Income $1,000 $917 $2,023 $1,106
Amenities Revenue $33,690 $30,883 $48,968 $18,086
Soccer Revenue $8,122 $7,445 $10,090 $2,645
Insurance Proceeds $0 $0 $9,336 $9,336
          TOTAL  REVENUES $1,505,460 $1,501,892 $1,542,406 $40,513

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative:
Management Fees - Onsite $95,470 $87,514 $116,531 ($29,016)
Insurance $62,789 $62,789 $59,192 $3,597
Other Current Charges $3,818 $3,500 $4,027 ($527)
Permit Fees $1,635 $1,499 $1,208 $291
Total Administrative $163,712 $155,302 $180,958 ($25,656)

Maintenance:
Common Area
Security $50,920 $46,677 $46,594 $83
Security - Clay County Off Duty Sheriff $43,050 $39,463 $34,793 $4,669
Water - Irrigation $9,000 $8,250 $2,283 $5,967
Irrigation Maintenance $4,250 $3,896 $1,031 $2,865
Streetlighting $33,066 $30,311 $26,102 $4,208
Electric $42,000 $38,500 $33,421 $5,079
Landscape Maintenance $315,774 $289,460 $289,460 $0
Common Area Maintenance $43,564 $39,934 $38,278 $1,656
Lake Maintenance $28,116 $25,773 $22,780 $2,993
Landscape Reserve $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $0
Contingency $1,985 $1,820 $468 $1,352
Capital Reserve (1) $15,565 $15,565 $15,565 $0
Misc. Maintenance $2,986 $2,737 $0 $2,737
General Reserve $22,894 $20,986 $28,921 ($7,935)
Total Common Area $648,170 $598,370 $574,696 $23,674

Recreation Facility
Aquatics & Fitness Manager/Staff $50,744 $46,515 $21,143 $25,372
Amenity Payroll $0 $0 $95,935 ($95,935)
Pool Attendants $107,650 $3,019 $5,170 ($2,151)
Refuse Service $6,120 $5,610 $7,344 ($1,734)
Telephone $4,500 $4,125 $3,321 $804
Electric $47,000 $43,083 $31,472 $11,612
Cable $4,752 $4,356 $7,180 ($2,824)
Pool Maintenance/Chemicals $56,616 $51,898 $46,332 $5,566
Water/Sewer/Reclaim $65,000 $59,583 $43,451 $16,132
Facility Maintenance - General $27,500 $25,208 $25,316 ($108)
Facility Maintenance - Preventative Contracts $5,617 $5,149 $3,445 $1,704
Facility Maintenance - Contingency $29,750 $27,271 $27,209 $62
Lighting Repairs $8,500 $7,792 $7,709 $82
Special Events $10,500 $9,625 $10,970 ($1,345)
Office Supplies and Equipment $4,000 $3,667 $2,354 $1,313
Janitorial $31,512 $28,886 $27,722 $1,164
Recreation Passes $7,565 $6,935 $5,651 $1,284

DOUBLE BRANCH

For The Period Ending August 31, 2018

Community Development District
RECREATION AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
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12 ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 08/31/2018 THRU 08/31/2018 VARIANCE

DOUBLE BRANCH

For The Period Ending August 31, 2018

Community Development District
RECREATION AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

Recreation Facility-Continued
Repairs & Replacement $79,025 $72,440 $62,729 $9,711
Pool Pump Reserve $9,500 $9,500 $9,500 $0
Pool Leak Repairs $5,000 $4,583 $0 $4,583
Soccer Field $21,250 $19,479 $0 $19,479

Total Recreation Facility $582,102 $438,725 $443,955 ($5,230)

Fitness Center
Staffing $55,517 $50,891 $38,235 $12,656
Telephone $1,092 $1,001 $0 $1,001
Electric $12,300 $11,275 $11,392 ($117)
Cable $4,169 $3,821 $0 $3,821
Facility Maintenance - General $8,000 $7,333 $7,274 $59
Facility Maintenance - Preventative $7,500 $6,875 $2,356 $4,519
Facility Maintenance - Contingency $5,000 $4,583 $0 $4,583
Office Supplies and Equipment $2,664 $2,442 $284 $2,158
Janitorial $13,435 $12,315 $15,532 ($3,216)
Repair and Replacements $1,800 $1,650 $1,174 $476

Total Exercise Facility $111,477 $102,187 $76,246 $25,941

Total Maintenance $1,341,748 $1,139,281 $1,094,897 $44,384

          TOTAL  EXPENDITURES $1,505,460 $1,294,583 $1,275,855 $18,728

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) ($0) $266,551

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $533,159
 

FUND BALANCE - Ending ($0) $799,710
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October November December January February March April May June July August September Total

Revenues:
 
Assessment - Tax Roll $0 $36,134 $131,788 $2,394 $1,035 $1,283 $3,406 $851 $3,237 $0 $0 $0 $180,128
Interest Income $2 $2 $2 $21 $30 $25 $23 $16 $14 $4 $3 $0 $142
Miscellaneous Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $274 $112 $0 $0 $0 $0 $386

Total Revenues $2 $36,136 $131,790 $2,415 $1,065 $1,308 $3,703 $978 $3,251 $4 $3 $0 $180,655

Expenditures:

Administrative
Supervisors Fees $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $600 $1,000 $800 $1,000 $1,000 $2,000 $0 $11,400
FICA Expense $77 $77 $77 $77 $77 $46 $77 $61 $77 $77 $153 $0 $872
Engineering $98 $0 $195 $0 $195 $0 $0 $0 $293 $0 $0 $0 $780
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700
Dissemination $83 $83 $83 $83 $83 $83 $133 $83 $83 $83 $83 $0 $967
Assessment Roll $7,520 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,520
Attorney $2,046 $2,036 $1,845 $2,080 $2,792 $2,193 $2,073 $3,169 $2,569 $3,609 $0 $0 $24,410
Annual Audit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500 $500 $0 $0 $0 $4,000
Trustee fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,295 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,295
Management Fees $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $0 $52,852
Computer Time $162 $162 $162 $162 $162 $162 $162 $162 $162 $162 $162 $0 $1,780
Telephone $9 $21 $12 $34 $32 $23 $57 $36 $29 $44 $48 $0 $346
Postage $168 $178 $164 $223 $153 $162 $236 $192 $215 $186 $201 $0 $2,078
Printing & Binding $200 $143 $148 $152 $225 $245 $13 $284 $179 $304 $294 $0 $2,184
Records Storage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Insurance $8,350 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,350
Legal Advertising $127 $65 $65 $63 $65 $116 $284 $308 $0 $187 $65 $0 $1,344
Property Taxes $1,536 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $361 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,896
Office Supplies $24 $30 $24 $46 $0 $23 $30 $23 $24 $44 $7 $0 $273
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175
Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,436 $0 $0 $0 $19,436

Total Administrative $26,378 $8,598 $8,579 $8,724 $9,588 $12,752 $9,929 $13,422 $29,370 $10,501 $7,817 $0 $145,659

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) ($26,376) $27,537 $123,211 ($6,309) ($8,523) ($11,444) ($6,226) ($12,444) ($26,119) ($10,497) ($7,815) $0 $34,996

Month by Month Income Statement

Double Branch

Community Development District

General Fund
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October November December January February March April May June July August September Total

Revenues:
 
Maintenance Assessments-Tax Roll $0 $295,281 $1,076,957 $19,566 $8,457 $10,486 $27,836 $6,952 $26,452 $0 $0 $0 $1,471,989
Interest Income $92 $72 $59 $187 $248 $202 $218 $254 $257 $212 $221 $0 $2,023
Amenities Revenue $2,936 $2,684 $2,428 $6,114 ($257) $5,905 $6,254 $3,769 $7,076 $8,485 $3,576 $0 $48,968
Soccer Revenue $1,220 $2,600 $0 $1,020 $0 $5,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,090
Insurance Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,336 $0 $0 $9,336
Total Revenues $4,248 $300,637 $1,079,443 $26,887 $8,449 $21,843 $34,308 $10,975 $33,785 $18,033 $3,797 $0 $1,542,406

Expenditures:

Administrative
Management Fees - Onsite $7,956 $7,956 $7,956 $7,956 $7,956 $7,956 $7,956 $7,956 $13,211 $13,251 $26,422 $0 $116,531
Insurance $59,192 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $59,192
Other Current Charges $267 $373 $414 $233 $287 $294 $295 $406 $731 $398 $330 $0 $4,027
Permit Fees $0 $27 $54 $0 $27 $29 $27 $391 $626 $27 $0 $0 $1,208

Total Administrative $67,415 $8,355 $8,423 $8,188 $8,270 $8,278 $8,278 $8,753 $14,568 $13,676 $26,752 $0 $180,958

MAINTENANCE- Common Area
Security $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $0 $46,594
Security - Clay County Off Duty Sheriff $1,540 $2,523 $2,468 $4,007 $3,743 $3,068 $3,840 $3,284 $2,774 $3,946 $3,604 $0 $34,793
Water - Irrigation $286 $252 $276 $232 $174 $174 $174 $174 $174 $185 $182 $0 $2,283
Irrigation Maintenance $0 $895 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $136 $0 $0 $1,031
Streetlighting $2,548 $2,548 $2,022 $2,373 $2,373 $2,373 $2,373 $2,373 $2,373 $2,373 $2,373 $0 $26,102
Electric $3,329 $3,074 $2,885 $3,780 $3,392 $2,495 $2,474 $3,075 $2,992 $3,104 $2,821 $0 $33,421
Landscape Maintenance $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $0 $289,460
Common Area Maintenance $2,521 $964 $2,415 $3,674 $1,885 $1,940 $4,567 $6,281 $5,266 $5,724 $3,041 $0 $38,278
Lake Maintenance $1,970 $1,970 $1,970 $1,970 $3,080 $1,970 $1,970 $1,970 $1,970 $1,970 $1,970 $0 $22,780
Landscape Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $468 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $468
Capital Reserve (1) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,565 $0 $0 $0 $15,565
Misc. Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,727 $0 $2,783 $1,517 $22,894 $0 $0 $0 $28,921
Total Common Area $42,744 $42,776 $42,586 $47,054 $46,923 $42,570 $48,732 $49,224 $119,558 $47,989 $44,541 $0 $574,696

Double Branch

Month by Month Income Statement
Recreation Fund

Community Development District



Page 7

   
October November December January February March April May June July August September Total

Double Branch

Month by Month Income Statement
Recreation Fund

Community Development District

Recreation Facility
Aquatics & Fitness Manager/Staff $4,229 $4,229 $4,229 $4,229 $4,229 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,143
Amenity Payroll $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,870 $5,724 $10,008 $16,955 $24,843 $29,534 $0 $95,935
Pool Attendants $3,019 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,151 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,170
Refuse Service $0 $1,585 $0 $568 $0 $1,766 $583 $0 $1,226 $0 $1,616 $0 $7,344
Telephone $343 $298 $416 $219 $194 $444 $330 $346 $137 $346 $249 $0 $3,321
Electric $4,343 $3,949 $2,448 $2,407 $2,416 $2,310 $1,324 $2,611 $2,731 $3,403 $3,530 $0 $31,472
Cable $771 $653 $534 $784 $546 $784 $665 $665 $667 $556 $556 $0 $7,180
Pool Maintenance/Chemicals $4,095 $4,095 $4,152 $4,152 $5,537 $4,152 $5,129 $4,648 $4,152 $4,152 $2,068 $0 $46,332
Water/Sewer/Reclaim $3,364 $4,375 $5,118 $3,734 $2,823 $3,289 $4,205 $4,359 $5,507 $3,719 $2,959 $0 $43,451
Facility Maintenance - General $2,290 $2,290 $2,291 $2,292 $2,289 $2,289 $2,295 $2,292 $2,291 $2,560 $2,137 $0 $25,316
Facility Maintenance - Preventative Contracts $2,230 $0 $225 $155 $225 $0 $155 $0 $0 $155 $300 $0 $3,445
Facility Maintenance - Contingency $2,477 $2,376 $2,479 $2,480 $2,503 $2,409 $2,481 $2,480 $2,480 $2,507 $2,537 $0 $27,209
Lighting Repairs $701 $689 $709 $710 $711 $675 $707 $702 $636 $710 $760 $0 $7,709
Special Events $2,297 $3,529 $1,434 $0 $0 $702 $455 $1,058 $638 $507 $350 $0 $10,970
Office Supplies and Equipment $0 $256 $614 $0 $0 $745 $0 $496 $0 $243 $0 $0 $2,354
Janitorial $2,079 $2,444 $2,079 $3,295 $2,079 $2,705 $2,079 $3,068 $3,042 $2,774 $2,079 $0 $27,722
Recreation Passes $0 $0 $232 $681 $0 $681 $0 $697 $961 $1,572 $826 $0 $5,651
Repairs & Replacement $8,543 $7,934 $2,388 $10,130 $2,742 $1,504 $3,435 $3,650 $7,310 $15,093 $0 $0 $62,729
Pool Pump Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,500 $0 $0 $0 $9,500
Pool Leak Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Soccer Fields $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$40,781 $38,701 $29,348 $35,835 $26,293 $35,475 $29,568 $37,081 $58,232 $63,140 $49,501 $0 $443,955

Exercise Facility
Staffing $4,744 $4,399 $4,493 $4,650 $4,273 $5,225 $5,225 $5,225 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38,235
Telephone $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Electric $1,340 $1,173 $665 $1,382 $1,112 $901 $758 $652 $798 $1,189 $1,422 $0 $11,392
Cable $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Facility Maintenance - General $659 $667 $567 $667 $697 $577 $676 $660 $650 $779 $675 $0 $7,274
Facility Maintenance - Preventative $471 $0 $471 $0 $843 $280 $0 $290 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,356
Facility Maintenance - Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Office Supplies and Equipment $26 $0 $0 $0 $105 $0 $29 $26 $26 $43 $29 $0 $284
Janitorial $1,240 $1,891 $1,257 $1,257 $1,841 $1,206 $1,206 $1,207 $2,193 $1,228 $1,005 $0 $15,532
Repair and Replacements $648 $526 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,174
Total Exercise Facility $9,128 $8,656 $7,453 $7,956 $8,871 $8,190 $7,895 $8,060 $3,667 $3,240 $3,131 $0 $76,246

          Total Expenses $160,069 $98,489 $87,810 $99,033 $90,357 $94,513 $94,471 $103,117 $196,025 $128,045 $123,926 $0 $1,275,855

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) ($155,821) $202,148 $991,634 ($72,145) ($81,908) ($72,670) ($60,164) ($92,142) ($162,240) ($110,013) ($120,128) $0 $266,551
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ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 08/31/2018 THRU 08/31/2018 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Interest Income $1,000 $917 $1,479 $562
Landscape Reserve - Transfer In $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $0
Capital Reserve - Transfer In $15,565 $15,565 $15,565 $0
Pool Pump Reserve - Transfer in $9,500 $9,500 $9,500 $0
General Reserve - Transfer in $22,894 $22,894 $22,894 $0
General Fund Reserve- Transfer in $19,436 $19,436 $19,436 $0

    
          TOTAL  REVENUES $103,395 $103,312 $103,874 $562

EXPENDITURES:

Other Current Charges $0 $0 $0 $0
Landscape Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0
Capital Projects $0 $0 $0 $0
Pool Pump Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0
General Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0

  

         TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $103,395 $103,874

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $838,330 $941,516

FUND BALANCE - Ending $941,725 $1,045,390

Community Development District
DOUBLE BRANCH

For The Period Ending August 31, 2018
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

Capital Reserve Fund
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ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 08/31/2018 THRU 08/31/2018 VARIANCE

Revenues:
 
Special Assessments - Tax Roll $1,962,561 $1,962,561 $1,977,330 $14,769
Assessments- Prepayment $0 $0 $4,943 $4,943

 Interest Income $6,000 $5,500 $24,093 $18,593  

          TOTAL  REVENUES $1,968,561 $1,968,061 $2,006,365 $38,304

Expenditures:

Series 2013 A-1
Interest Expense - 11/1 $408,304 $408,304 $408,304 $0
Interest Expense - 5/1 $408,304 $408,304 $408,304 $0
Principal Expense 5/1 $930,000 $930,000 $930,000 $0

Series 2013 A-2
Interest Expense - 11/1 $62,963 $62,963 $62,963 $0
Prepayment Call 11/1 $25,000 $25,000 $5,000 $20,000
Interest Expense - 5/1 $62,963 $62,963 $62,963 $0
Principal Expense 5/1 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $0
Principal Expense 5/1 (Prepayment) $0 $0 $0 $0

          TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,977,534 $1,977,534 $1,957,534 $20,000

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) ($8,973) $48,831

Other Sources/(Uses)

Interfund Transfer In and (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Debt Service Cost $0 $0 $0 $0

          TOTAL OTHER $0 $0 $0 $0

Net change in Fund Balance ($8,973) $48,831

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $511,683 $1,485,899

FUND BALANCE - Ending $502,710 $1,534,731

  

DOUBLE BRANCH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending August 31, 2018

Series 2013 A-1, & 2013 A-2 Special Assessment Bonds
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SERIES
2013 A-1 AND A-2

REVENUES:
 

 Interest Income $578  

          TOTAL  REVENUES $578

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Series 2013 A1 and A2 $0
Cost of Issuance $0

          TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $578

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $48,965

FUND BALANCE - Ending $49,543

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District

For The Period Ending August 31, 2018

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
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Series 2013 A-1 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds 

Interest Rate: 1.3%-4.25%
Maturity Date: 5/1/34
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual on Outstanding
Reserve Fund Requirement: $868,932
Reserve Fund Balance: $868,932

Bonds outstanding - 9/30/2013 $24,850,000
Less:  November 1, 2013 $0
Less:  May 1, 2014 (Mandatory) ($860,000)
Less:  May 1, 2015 (Mandatory) ($875,000)
Less:  May 2, 2016 (Mandatory) ($890,000)
Less:  May 2, 2017 (Mandatory) ($910,000)
Less:  May 1, 2018 (Mandatory) ($930,000)

Current Bonds Outstanding $20,385,000

Series 2013 A-2 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

Interest Rate: 5.750%
Maturity Date: 5/1/34
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual on Outstanding
Reserve Fund Requirement: $105,106
Reserve Fund Balance: $101,941

Bonds outstanding - 9/30/2013 $2,900,000
Less:  November 1, 2013 (Prepayment) ($145,000)
Less:  May 1, 2014 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less:  November 1, 2014 (Prepayment) ($75,000)
Less:  May 1, 2015 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less:  May 1, 2015 (Prepayment) ($45,000)
Less:  November 1, 2015 (Prepayment) ($50,000)
Less:  May 2, 2016 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less:  May 2, 2016 (Prepayment) ($35,000)
Less:  November 1, 2016 (Prepayment) ($35,000)
Less:  May 2, 2017 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less:  May 1, 2018 (Mandatory) ($80,000)
Less:  May 1, 2018 (Prepayment) ($5,000)

Current Bonds Outstanding $2,130,000

Double Branch
Community Development District

Long Term Debt Report



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

C. 



DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Fiscal Year 2018 Assessments Receipts Summary

ASSESSED
# UNITS 

ASSESSED

SERIES 2013A 
DEBT SERVICE 

ASSESSED

GENERAL 
FUND O&M 
ASSESSED

RECREATION 
FUND O&M 
ASSESSED

TOTAL 
ASSESSED

NET TAX ROLL ASSESSED NET 45,484 1,963,130.49    178,834.52       1,461,418.30    3,603,383.31    

TOTAL ASSESSED 45,484 1,963,130.49    178,834.52       1,461,418.30    3,603,383.31    

SUMMARY OF TAX ROLL RECEIPTS

CLAY COUNTY DISTRIBUTION
DATE 

RECEIVED
TOTAL 

RECEIVED

SERIES 2013A 
DEBT SERVICE 

RECEIVED

GENERAL 
FUND O&M 
RECEIPTS

RECREATION 
FUND O&M 
RECEIPTS

1 11/15/17 125,146.17       68,179.89         6,210.96           50,755.32         
2 11/30/17 602,920.13       328,472.10       29,922.69         244,525.34       
3 12/12/17 2,378,821.52    1,295,986.76    118,059.99       964,774.77       
4 12/21/17 276,605.40       150,695.18       13,727.82         112,182.40       
5 01/18/18 48,244.05         26,283.46         2,394.33           19,566.26         
6 02/20/18 20,852.93         11,360.72         1,034.92           8,457.29           
7 03/19/18 25,855.72         14,086.25         1,283.21           10,486.26         
8 04/12/18 68,635.70         37,392.87         3,406.36           27,836.47         
9 05/10/18 17,142.46         9,339.25           850.77              6,952.44           
10 06/11/18 13,544.39         7,379.01           672.20              5,493.18           

TAX CERTFICATES 06/26/18 51,678.21         28,154.39         2,564.77           20,959.05         
-                    -                    -                    
-                    -                    -                    
-                    -                    -                    
-                    -                    -                    

TOTAL TAX ROLL RECEIPTS      3,629,446.68      1,977,329.88         180,128.02      1,471,988.78 

PERCENT COLLECTED TOTAL DEBT O&M
TOTAL PERCENT COLLECTED 100.72% 100.72% 100.72%



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

D. 



 

Fund Date Check No. Amount

General Fund
 

Payroll 9/5/18 50728-50732 923.50$         
9/17/18 50733-50737 923.50$         

Sub-Total 1,847.00$      

Accounts Payable 9/13/18 1471-1474 9,410.62$      
9/20/18 1475 135.63$         

Sub-Total 9,546.25$      

Recreation Fund
Accounts Payable 9/6/18 5588-5590 3,996.66$      

9/13/18 5591-5604 63,460.61$    
9/20/18 5605-5611 8,567.52$      
9/27/18 5612-5616 37,277.87$    

 
Sub-Total 113,302.66$  

Capital Reserve Fund  
Accounts Payable  

Sub-Total -$              

Total 124,695.91$  

Double Branch
Community Development District

Check Run Summary
September 30, 2018



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/05/18          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 09/01/2018 - 09/30/2018 ***       DOUBLE BRANCH - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 9/13/18 00104 8/17/18 288936   201808 310-51300-48000                                     *               64.80
NOTICE OF MEETING 9/10/18

CLAY TODAY                                                         64.80 001471
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00035 9/04/18 2002     201809 310-51300-34000                                     *            4,804.75

SEP MANAGEMENT FEES
9/04/18 2002     201809 310-51300-35100                                     *              161.83

SEP INFORMATION TECH
9/04/18 2002     201809 310-51300-31300                                     *               83.33

SEP DISSEMINATION SERVICE
9/04/18 2002     201809 310-51300-51000                                     *               40.72

OFFICE SUPPLIES
9/04/18 2002     201809 310-51300-42000                                     *               11.49

POSTAGE
9/04/18 2002     201809 310-51300-42500                                     *              570.30

COPIES
9/04/18 2002     201809 310-51300-41000                                     *               64.40

TELEPHONE
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                5,736.82 001472

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00015 8/31/18 102501   201807 310-51300-31500                                     *            1,359.00

RVW BUDGET DOCUMENTS
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS                                            1,359.00 001473

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00015 8/31/18 102502   201807 310-51300-31500                                     *            2,250.00

JUL MONTHLY MEETING
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS                                            2,250.00 001474

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/18 00013 9/11/18 63039505 201809 310-51300-42000                                     *              135.63

SEP FEDEX POSTAGE
FEDEX                                                             135.63 001475

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                  9,546.25

TOTAL FOR REGISTER                9,546.25

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH  HSMITH    



3513 u.s HNy. 17 • Fleming 1s1aoo, FL 32003 
Phone: (904) 264-3200 

1102A1ANorth, Unit 108 •Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082 
Phone: (904) 285·8831 

Advertising Invoice 

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 
C/O GMS 475 WEST TOWN PLACE 
SUITE114 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 

Salesperson: Clay Legals 

Advertisement Information: 

I Description 

'lcJay Today 

Payment Information: 
Date: 

08/1712018 

Order# 

288936 

Classification: Legal Notice 

I Start l Stop I 
I 081301201s I os13012018 \ 

T\'pe 

BILLED ACCOUNT 

Ins. 

1 

Cust#:986814 
Ad#:288936 
Phone#:904-940-5850 
Date:OS/17/2018 

Ad Size: 1.0 x 4.80 

J ·31 ·513· '1( 
/0 If 

T Cos!/l)ay I Total 

I 64.80 :I 64.80 

Total Amount: 64.80 

Tax: 0.00 

Amount Due: 64.80 

Attention: Requests for credits or refunds for early cancellations n1ust be made within 90 days. 

Ad Copy 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

DOUBLE BRANCH COMlllUNlTY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRlCT 

Tlle regular meeting of the Board of 
Supervisors of the Double Branch 
Community Development District 
wlll be held 011 Monday, September 
Ill, ;rnlB, at 4:1lll pm, at the Pl11ntat!1m 
0.00. Amenity Center, 8<J5 Oakleaf 
Pl:i.ntallou Parkway, Orange Park, 
Florida 32065. The meeting is open 
to Uie publll: nnd will be eondmfod 
In oeeoniance with Uie provisions or 
l"lorlda Law for Community 
Developmenl Districts. A copy or the 
acendn for thls meeting may be 
obtained from the Dblrlct Manager, 
475 West Town Pince, Suite 114, SL 
Augusllnll, Florida 32092 {nnd phone 
(904) 9<10·58MJ. this mcctlng may be 
conllnued to n date, time, and piece 
to be spc.eif1cd on the Mlcord nt the 
meeting. There may be oceaa!ons 
when one or more Supervlson; wlll 
participate by telephone. 
Any penon I'C11Ulring 11pecial 
accommGdations at this meeting 
because or a d!snbl!lty or physical 
impairmcol should contact the 
Di~trkl Offiee at 1904) 940-5850 at 
least two calendar days prior to the 
mot!tlng. lfyou are hearing or speech 
Jmpalrlld, please contact lbe Florida 
Relay Service at 1-800-95~770, for 
aid in contacting the District Office. 
Each persan who decides to appeal 
any action taken at these meetings Is 
advised that person will need a 
record or the procccdlng5 and that 
J1/'l'nnih1vlv lhr> nPl'!ll\11 1n>1v nPt>tl In 



of 1 

PUBLISHER AFFIDAVIT 
CLAY TODAY 

Published Weekly 
Orange Park, Florida 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF CLAY: 

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared 
Jon Cantrell, who on oath says that he is the publisher of the 
11Clay Today" a newspaper published weekly at Orange Park in 
Clay County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement 
being a 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

in the matter of 

SEPTEMBER MEETING 

LEGAL: 42375 ORDER: 288936 

was published in said newspaper in the issues: 

08/30/2018 

Affiant further says that said "Clay Today11 is a newspaper published 
at Orange Park, in said Clay County, Florida, and that the said newspaper 
has heretofore been continuously published in said Clay County, Florida, 
weekly, and has been entered as Periodical material matter at the post 
office in Orange Park, in said Clay County, Florida, for period of one 
yenr next proceeding the first publication of the attached copy of 
advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid nor promised 
any person, firm or corporation any discowit, rebate, commission or 
refund for1he purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in 
the said newspaper. 

',, /:] / 
,, . )f!'t- ,~-:_::..,_ 

/.-:·:~;/··~-· ,,. __ .-

(...." 

Sworn to me and subscribed before me 08/30/2018. 

~Q?crv.ti.J 
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF~ 

~~ CHRJSTIELOUWAYNE 
M)' COMMISSION II GG24\73 

"),_"'! ;/ EXPIRES:Stptmib!l'20,2020 
"'~~ 

"""""""''""''"'"'"'"""''"""''" 
3515 US H\VY 17 Suite A, Fleming Island FL 32003 

Telephone (904) 264-3200 - FAX (904) 264-3285 
E·Mail: Cbristic@opc:tlacom 

NOTICE OF MEET.ING 
DOUBLE BRANCH, COMMUNITY 

DEVE_LOPMENTDISTRICT 
The regular meeting of the Board of 
S1.1pcrvison; of the Double .Branch : 
C~mmunity. Development. District ' 
will be held on Mond:ily, September 
10, 2018, at 4:00 llID, ;it the PI11nb.tion 
Oaks Amenity Center, 845 Oak:IW­
l'll\_ll_tatlon Plll'hvay, Orange Puk, 
Florida 32065. '.I'he .meeting is open 
to the public and will be conducted 
in accordance. '"'.!th tbc provisions "t>f 
Florida Law !or _ Community 
Development Districts.' A copy of the 
agenda for this meeting may be 
obtained from tJ:ie ~istrlct Manager, 
475 West 'l'o\'ill Place, Suite 114, St. 
Augustine, FloriCu 32092 (and phone 
(904)_ 940-5850). This meeting may be 
continued lo a dale,·til:!le, _and place 
to .be specified on the· record al the 

· meeting.. There, may be·· oceasions 
· wh;~ .. _one or more Supervisors will 

par.,c1pate by tele_phon~ , • 
Any perso~ . rl;!quirii:ig sPeelal 
accomm?dat1ons at 'this meeting 
!1cca~se of ~ disability or pb}'sical 
lmpmnncnt _should. contact th~ 
District Office at (904) 9~(1.5850 at 
leasl two calcndar-di.(ys.j:irlo;r to the 
:nec~ng, If you ar~ J:iclll'foli' at- speech. 
impaired, please~cOJ:Jb\ct lhe 1''1orida 
R_elay Service a-t-_1-000·1}55-8770, far 
aid In contac~hig_the District Office. 
Each person who. _deddcS to appeal 
tUJ~, ~tion tak!!_n'a~ these meetings is 
advrsed tlrnt~ person will need a 

E.Eord .~rJhe . .P!_oceeding$ nnd that. 
f accordingly,~ the per; on ~;y"~~-cdlo" 

I
, ensure that a Vcr:batfm. rCcoril or !lie 
Pm~eedi11gs is made, includ!ng the 
testimony nnd evidence upon which 
such appeal iS to be based. 

_ - •· - · . 'JameSA. Pcriy J 
DislriclMarioger 

L~gal 423. 75 publi.she4 Aug 30, .20181 
in CJay County's Cl.ay. T-0day 
newspaper 

about: blank 

8/17/2018, 1:39 PM 



Governmental Management Services, LLC 
1001 Bradford Way 
Kingston, TN 37763 

Bill To: 

Double Branch COD 
475 WestTown Place 
Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description 

Management Fees - September 2018 1·31 ·5'13 ·3 '1 
Information Technology- September 20181·31·513·361 
Dissemination Agent Services - September 2018 t · 31 ·613 .;,13 
Office Supplies t ·31·513-5 I 
Postage 1·.31 ·513 • '12. 
Copies 1·31·513-<-1z_5 
Telephone 1 ·31·513·'iJ 

Hours/Qty 

Total 

Invoice 

Invoice#: 2002 
Invoice Date: 9/4/18 

Due Date: 9/4/18 
Case: 

P.O. Number: 

Rate Amount 

4,804.75 4,804.75 
161.83 161.83 
83.33 83.33 
40.72 40.72 
11.49 11.49 

570.30 570.30 
64.40 64.40 

$5,736.82 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $5,736.82 



Hopping GTeen & Sams 
Attorneys and Counselors 

119 s. Monroe Street, Ste. 300 
P.O. Box 6526 

Tallahassee, FL 32314 
850.222.7500 

================================= STATEMENT ================================= 

August 31, 2018 
Double Branch Community Development District 
cfo GMS, LLC 

Bill Number 102501 
Billed through 07/31/2018 

475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

General Counsel (O&M) 
DBRNCH 00001 JMW 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED 
07/19/18 JMW Review draft audit; confer with auditor regarding same. 

07/20/18 JMW Review ADA website issues. 

07/27/18 JMW Review addendum and correspondence regarding landscape and irrigation 
request for proposals. 

07/30/18 JMW 

07/30/18 AHJ 

07/31/18 JMW 

07/31/18 JLK 

Confer with staff; review procurement issues; review budget documents and 
resolutions. 

Prepare budget resolutions; transmit same to Hogge. 

Review proposals for landscape and irrigation maintenance; confer with 
Soriano; research procurement issues. 

Research, review and edit memorandum summarizing ADA website standards 
and related information; attend multiple conference calls with ADA consultants, 
district's insurance carrier and insurance defense counsel regarding ADA 
information; transmit information to district manager on same. 

Total fees for this matter 

MATTER SUMMARY 

Jaskolski, Amy H. - Paralegal 0.20 hrs 125 /hr 
Kilinski, Jennifer L. 0.10 hrs 180 /hr 
Walters, Jason M. 5.60 hrs 235 /hr 

TOTAL FEES 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER 

BILLING SUMMARY 

Jaskolski, Amy H. - Paralegal 0.20 hrs 125 /hr 

0.90 hrs 

0.20 hrs 

0.50 hrs 

1.40 hrs 

0.20 hrs 

2.60 hrs 

0.10 hrs 

$1,359.00 

$25.00 
$18.00 

$1,316.00 

$1,359.00 

----------------
$1,359.00 

$25.00 



Double Branch CDD-General Coun Bill No. 102501 Page 2 

======================================================================================= 
Kilinski, Jennifer L. 
Walters, Jason M. 

TOTAL FEES 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL 

0.10 hrs 
5.60 hrs 

180 /hr 
235 /hr 

Please include the bill number on vour check. 

$18.00 
$1,316.00 

$1,359.00 

$1,359.00 



Hopping Green & Sams 
Attorneys and Counselors 

119 S. Monroe S!reet Ste. 300 
P.O. Box 6526 

Tallahassee, FL 32314 
850.222.7500 

================================= STATEMENT ================================= 

Double Branch Community Development District 
c/o GMS, LLC 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Monthly Meeting (O&M) 
DBRNCH 00101 JMW 

August 31, 2018 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED 
07 /09/18 WSH Prepare for and attend board meeting by telephone. 

07/11/18 WSH Follow up with Walters regarding monthly meeting. 

Total fees for this matter 

MATTER SUMMARY 

TOTAL FEES 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER 

BILLING SUMMARY 

TOTAL FEES 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL 

Bill Number 102502 
Billed through 07/31/2018 

1·31 ·513 ·315 
IS 

$2,250.00 

$2,250.00 

$2,250.00 

$2,250.00 

$2,250.00 

Please include the bill number on vour check. 



FedEx .. , 

Billing Address: 
GMS/OOUBLE RANCH 
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 

Invoice Summary 
FedEx Express Services 
Total Charges 

TOTAL THIS INVOICE 

Other discounts may apply. 

Invoice Number 
6-303-95055 

Shipping Address: 
GMS/DOUBLE RANCH 
475WTOWN PL STE 114 

A..,.,.._,,,,_._ fll •• .-1... ..... 

Invoice Questions? 
Contact FedEx Revenue Services 
Phone: B00.622.1147 

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 M·F7 AM to B PM CST 
Sa 7 AM to 6 PM CST 

USO 

USO 

$135.63 

$135.63 

Internet: fedex.com 

FedEx News! 
Your FedEx invoice has been enhanced to provide you 
additional details and make it easier to read. For more 
information regarding the changes, please go to 
fedex.com/invoiceupdates. If you have any questions, 
please contact the FedEx Revenue Services Department 
at 1.800.622. 1147. Thank you for using FedEx. - FedEx 
Revenue Services Department If you need to request a 
billing adjustment for any reason, please go to 
fedex.com/billingadjustment 

i~:~~~~~~~\:~!!:=~1~~:Ex. 1---l_nv7o~i~ce~N,,,,u7m,,,b,..e_r_-11-_l_n~vo""i~c_e,_A~m_o_u_n_t_11- Account Number 
"""''"'"""''"'""· 6-303-95055 USO $135.63 Please make theck payable to fed Ex. 

Remittance Advice Your payment is due by Sep 26, 2018 

630395055100001356328734304861000000000000001356320 

00 28 7 68 01AB0.405 .,AUTO TOO 1253 32092·364939 -C01-P26796-11 

1111•1II01 •1IIp1 I •1• Ill• 1111111' 'II h •1II11•'loI•I1•1111 Io I• ol 11 
GMS/DOUBLE RANCH ~-• 
475WTOWN PLSJE 114 
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 31091·3649 

lllll I llll I II lllllll I llll I Ill Ill llll Ill 
60007530008268 

llollllol••1ll 11l11lo l•ll•lll•• l1•l 1lloll1l llll ull 1ll 1•• 111111 II 

FedEx 
P.O. Box660481 
DALLAS TX 75266-0481 

l 253·01-0Q.0026768-0002-0048944 



Invoice Number Account Number 
6-303-95055 

FedEx Express Shipment Detail By Payor Type (Original) 

Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has appfled a fuel surcharge of7.25% ta this shipment 
The deflvcry commitment for FedEx 2Day to resld1rnces {including home offices) is 7 P.M. the second business day for A.1, A2,AA, A3, A4,A5,A6,AM, PM, end RM service areas. 
Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2 
Package Oellvared to Recipient Address- Release Aufuorized 

Automation 
Tracking ID 
Service Type 
Package Type 
Zone 
Packages 
Rated Weight 
Delivered 

Automation 
Tracking ID 
Service Type 
Package Type 
Zone 
Packages 
Rated Weight 
Delivered 
Svc Area 
Signed by 
FedEx Use 

\NET 
773130635479 
FedEx 2Day 
FedEx Pak 
02 
1 
1.0 lbs,0.5 kgs 
Sep 05, 2018 12:26 
A2 

\NET 
773130645572 
FedEx 20ay 
FedEx Pak 
02 

1.0 lbs, 0.5 kgs 
Sep 05, 2018 13:05 
A2 
see above 
000000000/5980/02 

FedEx® Billing Online 

~ 
Shelby Stephens 
475 \-Vest Town Place 
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US 

~ 
Shelby Stephens 
475 West Town Placa 
SAINT AUGUSTINE Fl 32092 US 

Transportation Charge 
Fuel Surcharge 
Residential Delivery 
Total Charge 

~ 
Scott Thomas 
3635 Sunset Oak Drive 
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 US 

~ 
Barry Morton 
3109 HEARTHSTONE LN 
ORANGE PARK Fl 32055 US 

USO 

Page 
2of 4 

17.52 
1.57 
4.15 

$23.24 

FedEx Billing Online allows.you to efficiently manage and pay your FedEx invoices online. It's free, easy and secure. FedEx 
Billing Online helps you streamline your billing process. With all your FedEx shipping information available in one secure 
online location, you never have to worry about misplacing a paper invoice or sifting through reams of paper to find 
information for past shipments. Go to fedex.com to sign up today I 

--= --

1253·01-00.0028768·0002·0048944 



FedEx .. 

'1iu; 
fuel Surcharge -FedEx has applied a fuel surcharge of7.25% to this shlpmenl 
The delivery commitmant for fed Ex 2Day 10 residences (including hame offices) Is 7 P .M. the second business day for Al, A2, AA, A3, A4,A5, AS, AM, PM, and RM service areas. 

• Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2 
• Package Delivered to Recipient Address- Release Authorized 

Automation 
Tracking ID 
Service Type 
Package Type 
Zone 
Packages 
Rated Weight 
Delivered 

p 
,,-,,u. 

INET 
773130652861 
FedEx 2Day 
FedEx Pak 
02 
1 
1.0 lbs,0.5 kgs 
Sep 05, 2010 12:47 
A2 

Sender 
Shelby Stephens 
475 West Town Place 
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US 

Fuel Surcharge - FedEx hes applied a fuel surcharge of7.25% to this shipment 

~ 
Chad Davis 
600 longcrest lane 
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 US 

The delivery commilml'lnt for FedEx 2Day to residences {including home otticesl is 7 P .M. the second business day for A 1, A2, AA,A3, A4,A5, AS, AM, PM, and RM service areas. 
• Distance Based Prlclng,Zone 2 
• Package Delivered to RocipientAddress - Rel!!es!! AuU1ori2ed 

Automation 
Tracking ID 
Service Type 
Package Type 
Zone 
Packages 

INET 
773130662093 
FedEx 2Day 
FedEx Pak 
02 

Rated Weight 1.0 lbs, 0.5 kgs 

Sender 
Shelby Stephens 
475 West Town Place 
SAINT AUGUSTINE fl 32092 US 

~ 
Cindy Nelsen 
1394 CANOPY OAKS OR 
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 US 

Delivered Sep 05, 2018 12:37 Transportation Charge 17.52 
Svc Area A2 Fuel Surcharge 1.57 

Signed by see above ,,Re~s~id~•~n~tia~l~O~e~liv~o~rv~-----------------=--------~$~234~ .. 
2
1c.c5
4 FedEx Use 000000000/5980/02 Tolal Charge 

·s:,r~1n:~ >rif]fi!E.Z~F!'" ""''"D 
·"''~'" ., :_~.:_: ... ~.· .. ~.·,.t.~_• ... :.'.·.:·:··.·.· .. ;_ •. :_:: , . _ .tfi~lt 'X ' 

Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applied a fuel surcharge of7.25% to this shipment 
The delivery commitment for FedEx 2Doy to residences !Including home offices) Js 7 P.M. \he second business day for A 1,A2, AA,A3,A4, AS, A6, AM, PM, and RM service areas. 
Distance Bas!!d Pricing, Zone 2 
Packsgo Dolivored to RecipientAddross ·Release Authorized 

Automation 
Tracking ID 
Service Type 
Package Type 
Zone 
Packages 
Rated Weight 
Delivorcd 

~-:.,:~,-

INET 
773130671525 
FedEx 2Day 
FedEx Pak 
02 
1 
1.0 lbs, 0.5 kgs 
Sep 05, 2010 12:55 
A2 

Sender 
Shelby Stephens 
475WestTown Place 
SAINT AUGUSTINE fl 32092 US 

Transportafjon Charge 
Fuel Surcharge 
Residential Deliveiy 

fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applied a Fuel surcharge of7.25% to this shipment. 
Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2 

Recipient 
Charles T. Horton 
2956 Thomcrest Drive 
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 US 

• FedEx has audited this shipment for correct packages, weight, and service, Any changes made ere reflected in the invoice emounL 
• The package weigh! exceeds Urn maximum for the pacJ;aging type, therefora, FedEx Pak was rated as Customer Packaging. 

Automafjon lNET ~ 
Tracking ID 773130679640 Shelby Stephens 
Service Type FedEx 2Day 475 West Town Place 
Package Type Customer Packaging SAINT AUGUSTINE Fl 32092 US 
Zone 02 
Packages 1 
Rated Weight 3.0 lbs, 1.4 kgs 
Delivered Sep06, 2018 09:46 

Continued on next page 

Bru;iplfilrt 
Jason Walters 
Hopping Green and Sams 
119 S MONROE ST 
TALLAHASSEE fl 32301 US 

1253-01-00-0028768-0001-0048943 



Tracking JD: 773130679640 continued 

Svc Area A2 Transportation Charge 18.12 
Signed by D.ANTONETTI Fuel Surchar e 1.31 
~Fe~dE~x~Us~•~~~O~OO~OOO~OOO~l~598~W~-~~~~-"'Tu~~~IC~h~a~~·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~US~D~~~~~~~$~19'-"'.43 ~-

Third Party Subtotal USO $135.63 
Total FedEx Express USO $135.63 

- -= 
-

-
-

1253·01--00-002.676B-0001-0IM8943 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/05/18          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 09/01/2018 - 09/30/2018 ***       DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND

BANK B RECREATION FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 9/06/18 00092 8/28/18 2005     201806 320-57200-41000                                     *               98.92
JUN RING CENTRAL

8/28/18 2005     201806 320-57200-49300                                     *               26.95
JUN PERMITS/LICENSES

8/28/18 2005     201806 320-57200-49400                                     *              341.69
JUN SPECIAL EVENTS

8/28/18 2005     201806 320-57200-63100                                     *            1,188.71
JUN REPAIRS/REPLACEMENTS

8/28/18 2005     201806 320-57200-51000                                     *              243.04
JUN OFFICE SUPPLIES

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                1,899.31 005588
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/06/18 00186 9/01/18 13129558 201809 320-57200-46300                                     *            1,960.11

SEP POOL MAINTENANCE
9/01/18 13129558 201809 320-57200-46300                                     *              108.18

FUEL
POOLSURE                                                        2,068.29 005589

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/06/18 00399 8/18/18 94202506 201808 330-57200-50000                                     *               29.06

AUG BASE CHARGE
XEROX CORPORATION                                                  29.06 005590

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00172 9/06/18 09062018 201809 320-57200-43500                                     *              547.61

566-1 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKW
9/06/18 09062018 201809 320-57200-43500                                     *              144.65

716-1 WAKEMONT DR
9/06/18 09062018 201809 320-57200-43500                                     *               30.82

3178-1 WANDERING OAKS DR
9/06/18 09062018 201809 320-57200-43500                                     *               39.33

1505-1 CANOPY OAKS DR
9/06/18 09062018 201809 320-57200-43500                                     *              613.23

1591-1 CANOPY OAKS DR
9/06/18 09062018 201809 320-57200-43500                                     *               27.67

3701-1 THOUSAND OAKS DR
9/06/18 09062018 201809 320-57200-43500                                     *               86.24

3719-1 THOUSAND OAKS DR
9/06/18 09062018 201809 320-57200-43500                                     *               29.56

1940-1 WOODWORTH DR
9/06/18 09062018 201809 320-57200-43500                                     *               23.26

3659-1 THOUSAND OAKS DR
9/06/18 09062018 201809 320-57200-43500                                     *               27.04

603-1 WATERFOR OAKS DR
9/06/18 09062018 201809 320-57200-43500                                     *               28.30

1422-1 BITTERBERRY DR
9/06/18 09062018 201809 320-57200-43500                                     *               28.93

1206-1 BEDROCK DR
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY                                   1,626.64 005591

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH  HSMITH    



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/05/18          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 09/01/2018 - 09/30/2018 ***       DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND

BANK B RECREATION FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 9/13/18 00285 9/12/18 SSI08382 201808 320-57200-34510                                     *              333.75
AUG EMPLOYMENT FEE

9/12/18 SSI08382 201808 320-57200-34510                                     *              187.50
AUG SCHEDULING FEE

CLAY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE                                      521.25 005592
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00002 8/28/18 7908     201809 320-57200-43100                                     *            3,575.00

SEP REC ELECTRIC
8/28/18 7908     201809 320-57200-43000                                     *            3,088.00

SEP COMMON ELECTRIC
8/28/18 7908     201809 330-57200-43110                                     *            1,822.00

SEP FITNESS CENTER
8/28/18 7908     201809 320-57200-42900                                     *            2,373.00

SEP STREETLIGHTING
CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC                                 10,858.00 005593

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00645 9/08/18 09082018 201809 300-36900-10300                                     *              100.00

RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND
CYNTHIA WILMOT                                                    100.00 005594

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00092 9/04/18 2003     201808 310-51300-34000                                     *            7,955.83

AUG FACILITY MANAGE - REC
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                7,955.83 005595

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00092 9/04/18 2004     201808 310-51300-34000                                     *            5,255.17

AUG FACILITY MANAGE-STAFF
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                5,255.17 005596

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00092 9/04/18 2006     201808 300-36900-10300                                     *              422.75

EVENT STAFF THRU 8/30/18
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                  422.75 005597

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00024 9/01/18 381600   201809 320-57200-46800                                     *            1,970.00

SEP LAKE MAINTENANCE
THE LAKE DOCTORS, INC.                                          1,970.00 005598

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00208 9/06/18 09062018 201808 300-20700-10100                                     *              705.00

8/24/18-8/30/18 SECURITY
MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD                                                705.00 005599

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00208 9/12/18 09122018 201809 300-20700-10100                                     *              795.00

8/31/18-9/6/18 SECURITY
MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD                                                795.00 005600

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00518 8/01/18 INV9959  201808 320-57200-46200                                     *           26,314.50

AUG LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
R&D LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION                                     26,314.50 005601

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH  HSMITH    



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/05/18          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 09/01/2018 - 09/30/2018 ***       DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND

BANK B RECREATION FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 9/13/18 00297 8/28/18 228      201807 320-57200-46400                                     *            3,852.05
JUL PRESSURE WASHING

RIVERSIDE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC                              3,852.05 005602
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00297 9/04/18 226      201809 320-57200-61000                                     *            2,079.00

SEP JANITORIAL SERVICES
RIVERSIDE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC                              2,079.00 005603

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/13/18 00297 9/04/18 227      201809 330-57200-61100                                     *            1,005.42

SEP JANITORIAL - FITNESS
RIVERSIDE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC                              1,005.42 005604

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/18 00506 9/09/18 8200014  201808 320-57200-34500                                     *            4,235.79

8/1/18-8/31/18 SECURITY
ALLIED UNIVERSAL                                                4,235.79 005605

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/18 00329 9/11/18 M19702   201809 320-57200-46300                                     *            2,083.73

SEP POOL MAINTENANCE
CRYSTAL CLEAN POOL SERVICES, INC                                2,083.73 005606

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/18 00604 9/10/18 1548     201809 320-57200-49400                                     *              494.00

FRI-SUN EVENT
GAME TIME GAME TRUCK, LLC                                         494.00 005607

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/18 00208 9/17/18 09172018 201809 300-20700-10100                                     *              810.00

9/7/18-9/13/18 SECURITY
MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD                                                810.00 005608

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/18 00646 9/17/18 09172018 201809 300-36900-10300                                     *              100.00

RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND
NIA PHELPS                                                        100.00 005609

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/18 00617 9/17/19 09172018 201809 300-36900-10300                                     *              100.00

RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND
PRINCESS DABU                                                     100.00 005610

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/20/18 00415 9/06/18 8073     201809 320-57200-49400                                     *              744.00

EVENT 9/28/18
PROGRESSIVE ENTERTAINMENT                                         744.00 005611

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/27/18 00092 9/17/18 2007     201808 320-57200-46600                                     *            2,137.00

AUG FACILITY MAINT-GEN
9/17/18 2007     201808 320-57200-46620                                     *            2,537.00

AUG FACILITY MAINT-CONTIN
9/17/18 2007     201808 320-57200-46630                                     *              759.87

AUG LIGHTING REPAIRS

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH  HSMITH    



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/05/18          PAGE   4
*** CHECK DATES 09/01/2018 - 09/30/2018 ***       DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND

BANK B RECREATION FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

9/17/18 2007     201808 330-57200-47100                                     *              675.00
AUG FACILITY MAINT-FITNES

9/17/18 2007     201808 320-57200-46400                                     *            3,041.00
AUG COMMON AREA MAINT

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                9,149.87 005612
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/27/18 00647 9/12/18 97386    201809 320-57200-46610                                     *              706.00

ANNUAL FIRE ALARM INSPECT
JSC SYSTEMS                                                       706.00 005613

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/27/18 00208 9/24/18 09242018 201809 300-20700-10100                                     *              810.00

9/14/18-9/20/18 SECURITY
MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD                                                810.00 005614

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/27/18 00648 9/17/18 2050     201809 320-57200-35100                                     *              297.50

PUMP MAINTENANCE
PUMPS DONE RIGHT                                                  297.50 005615

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/27/18 00518 9/01/18 INV12375 201809 320-57200-46200                                     *           26,314.50

SEP LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
R&D LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION                                     26,314.50 005616

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK B                113,302.66

TOTAL FOR REGISTER              113,302.66

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH  HSMITH    



Governmental Management Services, LLC 
1001 Bradford Way 
Kingston, TN 37763 

Bill To: 
Double Branch CDD 
475WestTown Place 
Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description 

June 2018- Phones (002.320.57200.41000) 
June 2018 - Permits & Licenses (002.320.57200.49300) 
June 2018 - Special Events (002.320.57200.49400) 
June 2018 -Repair & Replacements (002.320.57200.63100) 
June 2018-0ffice Supplies (002.320.57200.51000) 

Hours/Qty 

Total 

Invoice 

Invoice#: 2005 

Invoice Date: 8/28/18 

Due Date: 8/28/18 

Case: 
P .0. Number: 

Rate Amount 

98.92 98.92 
26.95 26.95 

341.69 341.69 
1,188.71 1,188.71 

243.04 243.04 

$1,899.31 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $1,899.31 



' "•r 

Purchase 
Date 

6/20/2018 
6/20/2018 

6/20/2018 

6/20/2018 
6/21/2018 

6/21/2018 

6/2212018 
6/22/2018 
6/27/2018 
6128/2018 
6/28/2018 
612912018 
7/212018 

7/212018 

7/3/2018 

7/6/2018 

7/11/2018 
7/12/2018 

Vender . .\mount 

Publix 19.75 
Publix 51.19 

Target 118.76 

Flag&Banner 365.19 
Publix 85.84 

Dunkin 45.23 

Office Max 69.98 
Flag&Banner 62.06 
Guitar Center 186.12 
Office Max 69.91 

At Home Store 278.11 
OfficeMax J 88.31 

Rin_g_ Central 197.85 

Durham School 
200 

Services 

Office Max 99.99 
Criterion 

250 
Pictures 
~edway 84.04 

Office Max 157.96 

Double Branch I Middle Village American Express Charges 
GMS Statement Closing Date-July 20, 2018 

Description GLAccount Middle 
GL 

Viii~ 
Special event 2.330.572.49400 9.88 2320.572A9400 
Special event 2.330.572.49400 25.6 2.320.572.49400 
Replacement 

59.38 
DVD~r 34.600538.64000 2.320.572.63100 

Flags I Deco 34.600.538.64000 182.6 2.320.572.63100 
Snacks for Rr--P 
pastries for RFP 
meeti!:!.K_ 
Office Supplies 2.330.572.51000 69.98 

Flags_/ Deco 34.600.538.64000 31.03 2.320.572.63100 
Audio cables 34.600.538.64000 93.06 2.320.572.63100 
Office Su)J)llies 2.320.5725100 
u1nbrellas 34.600.538.64000 278.11 
Office Supp]_ies 2.330.572.51000 9<!.16 2.320.5725100 

VoiE_Phones 2.330.57200.41000 98.93 2.320.57200.41000 

Bus charter for 
RFP 

Office S!!E!'lies 2.330.572.51000 99.99 

Special event 2.330.572.49400 125 2.320.572.49400 
Gas for carts 34.600.538.64000 42.02 2.320.572.63100 

Office Supplies 2.330.572.51000 78.98 2.320.5725100 

Double GMS Total 
Branch 

9.87 19.75 
25.59 51.19 

59.38 J 18.76 

l 82.59 365.19 
85.84 85.84 

45.23 45.23 

69.98 
31.03 62.06 
93.06 186.12 
69.91 69.91 

278.l 1 
94.15 188.31 
98.92 197.85 

200 200 

99.99 

125 250 

42.02 84.04 
78.98 157.96 



.I 

711212018 I-Jarbor Freight 1.07 

7/1212018 Harbor Freight 75.89 

7/1212018 JMAC Supply 275.l 

7/12/2018 Grainger 114.6 
711312018 ID ZONE 464.95 
7/14/2018 Pat's Nursery 426.6 
7/15/2018 Mood Media 26.95 
7/15/2018 Mood Media 26.95 
7/16/2018 Walmart 222.07 

7/1912018 Walmart 26.64 

7/19/2018 
Hardware 

200.91 
Source 

7/19/2018 Clay County 38.7 
7/19/2018 Publix 124.46 
7119/2018 Papa johns 2.03 
7/19/2018 Publix 78.4 
7/19/2018 Papa johns 41.25 

Totals $4,676.86 

Double Branch I Middle Village American Express Charges 
GMS Statement Closing Date - July 20, 2018 

Replace1nent 
1.07 

casters 34.600.538.64000 
Replacement 

75.89 
casters 34.600.538.64000 

Alarm panel parts 
I Cable over coax 275.J 

router 34.600.538.64000 

HA VC -filters 34.600.538.64000 57.3 2.320.572.63100 

card film 34.600.538.64000 232.48 2.320.572.63100 

pfantersupplies 34.600.538.64000 2(3.3 2.320.572.63100 

Music License 002.310.513.49300 26.95 
Music License 12.320.572.49300 

§p~cial event 2.330.572.49400 53.73 2.320.572.49400 
cleaning supply 34.600.538.64000 57.31 2.320.572.63100 

§pecial eyent 2330.572.49400. 4.44 2.320.572.49400 
air filters 34.600538.64000 17.76 

large hinges 2.320.572.63 J 00 

trailer tags 34.600.538.64000 19.35 2.320.572.63100 

~cialevent 2.330.572.49400 62.23 2.320.572.49400 

§p_ecial event 2.330-572.49400 1.02 2.320.572.49400 

~cial event 2.330.572.49400 39.2 2.320.572.49400 

~~cial event 2.330.572.49400 20.63 2320.S72A9400 

$2,446.48 

1.07 

75.89 

275.l 

57.3 114.6 

232.47 464.95 

213.3 426.6 
26.95 

26.95 26.95 

53.73 107.46 
57.3 I 14.61 

4.44 8.88 
17.76 

200.91 200.91 

19.35 38.7 
62.23 124.46 

1.01 2.03 
39.2 78.4 

20.62 41.25 

$1,899.31 $331.07 $4,676.86 



L 

Totals by GL 

Double Branch: $1899,31 
2.320.572.4100 (DB Phones)-$98.92 

Double Branch J Middle Village American Express Charges 
GMS Statement Closing Date- July 20, 2018 

2.320.572.49300 (DB permits/ Jicenses)-$26.95 
2.320.572.49400 (DB Special Events) -$341.69 
2,320.572.63100 (DB Repair and Replacements) -$1188.71 
2.320.S72.S1000 (DB Office Supplies) -$243.04 

Middle Vnlage: $2446.48 
2.330.572.4100 (MV Phones)-$98.93 
2.310.513.49300 (MV permits/ l!censes}-$26.95 
34.600.538.64000 (MV repair & replacements) -$1635.76 
2.330.572.49400 (MV Special Events) - $341.73 
Z.330.572. 51000 (MV Office Supplies) -$343.11 



¥ 9 JAVSOR!AND 
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Amount 

Ostl.0/18 ', PUaLIXR1290000001~S • JACl(SOtMl.1.e r< $19.75 
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866-4911-7882 • 

~12.Bf l_B OfFICEMAX/D~POT 6826 000006026 
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971~265-6227 • 
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A"1oun_t 
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FL.- .. $69.9) ... . 
.. 

FL· J278.U i 

FL. $189,3t t 

c' .. 
. ~197,B:i+ .. ; 

IL $2~.oo + 

Fl. $99.99 

'A._ $:iso.oo +· 
FL $04.04• 

' FL SJ.51.96 + 
. .. 

iir1121fa l1A1u1onF~lGHTT00Ls _JAcr.soN\1\LlE •·• -~t.01 

~~~"-'~00="~4=-~''="~·;::::·,,,,,:-0-·~~~~~7--~""'~""':-::-~~~c:;---:~~~~~~--,~~·~ 
Fl 

07/1'2/tB, HARBORFRtlGHTi00Ls. ·JACKSOtfVILLE. • FL $75.89 • 
• • soo-°fi411:ass3 • • .•• • 

07/12/18 JM/\CSUPi>lY • · • 516B12b917. NY *275.10+ 
516.8120917 '-

oi~1211a ' WWGRA!NGER3&512,3 
• 677.202.7594 • 

07/HVlO· IDZONEID'ZONE 
• • • MIAMI. 

·0711s11a MO,OqPAt:IODRl\Olili'\''. 
• • · • .B00·9l!l·S~07 • 

07/\5/l!l • MOODPAfl.DDll..4;0694 
600-929-5407 . 

07/16/\B 
0

WAl-MMfrSUPERCf.NTER697B'691a 
. DISCOUN'rsroRE. / 

07/19{18. • W/\~-MAJITSJ.J£ERaNTI::B 12251225 . 
DlSCOUN.TStORE 

07/19/(S J~AROVlfl.RESQUllCE,CC!MOOOO 
'ASTONl~HlNG·SAlE9i123 

DIRECT MARKETER • 
07/\9/18 CLA.\'COUHrYT>.X~ 

essa91Go64· ! 

01119/H' puaux·· . 

07/\9/\8 

.fJ636881'1BS. 
• eAPA!OH~S 
. oo46il-t7210 · 

.. •,' 

· JJ\C1$SONvillE . FL , 

$4&!.9S't 

· FL. ~42G.60't . 
....... ---:--=-·~- ·. 

AUSilN •·. "J1( $2.6.95 • 

• AUSTIN nl 

JAC1"0HVILlE FL . $222.07.+ ' 

OIW'1G' PARI\ . . . . . . FL· ~26.~4 

SANO!EGO CA ~200.91 + 

fl. ' • $36.10 

OR~t«il;PARK 

JACl<SON\llllf: · Fl 

Continue.don tevem~ 
'' 

. . 



,. .. .£!.~. 
~ J~MES PERfl¥ . · . ···p.e1s-.. 

D6toil ·~ontinuu~ 
An)ount 

07/19(18 PUBU~-ti128o0o00012~ • JACK50t.1VlllE 
S6'.!68811BB • 

01119/18 PAf/\)OH.N'S _ 
. 90~6417210 

JACKSOHV!ltE fl 

Fee's 

.JI.mount 

.$0.00 

r lntern~t Gliarge«I-, . l 
~o.oo., 

. .;~~utTraillilS 1nta'r'a$t 

l 

'{au m~'/ see lntererton }'our next stateinent even.If You pay the
0 

new ba!tmce In fu\I and on Un'l.e and rria~ iio npw ch~1gei;. This Is nllcd ~;1alllng 
lntllfl!St,"Trnl\lr1g Interest fs tl1e !ntamstchargcd when, for example, y~u dldnl!. pay yo1,11. previous.balance tn full When tha1 fnpp1?mv1e.chargc 
lnt~rert: from the flt5t Qay ofthe,b,lll!n9 pe1Jod ~ntl! w~ rccf:Jve your ~ayment In f~IL You can ~void paying lnlerert on puichues by paylng_youf • 
b•l~nce In ful\ and on time eachroonth, Pleafe_ see the ·~en we cha"rge l~tereJt" 5Uh·sectJon In yourCarChnemb~r A'i!reimient forde.t~llS:: 

2018 Fe.~s and lnter.estTotals Ye_ar-to-Date 
.• Anioun\ 

Totalftu;tn20l9 • 
Totallnlelat lrt ~01£1 

.·. . .. 

\ lnte.rest Charge Calculation · 

Yoor ~nnua·I Perdeittase Rate. (A Ph) Is the annual lntetest rat~ on }'~ura~nl\ 
_, A.nnu11l s.;b1TJ'(lsubje.ct· lnt11rut 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~'~"~''~"~''~'~'~"~•l~•~~~!o~l~•~~~~~·~··~·~l•,_~-~·-_._·--·-·~C~h""~ru:.__·. 

OPEN E](lc!ided Payment Option ~0.00 

Tott! • 
MVadable.Jt&111 

lnforffiat1011 on Pay qver i~fn() 

Th~ro Is 'i10 pr-c-seu:p1mdln9ilni\ti:m Ji our t:?ird. • " · ·' ' . . ': ·._ 
No .P.re.-$e.I spllndlng UmRdD~s not tneiln.llnllmlted sp1mdh\g. Putchailng 1>9weraclJust~ with your uso oflhe. C;i1d,, 
your p;iyci\ont hbtory1 credit rei:ort! and flnanclal U!rourc:;as known to us ~nd other fut101s. Unlen you have.b~en. 
p1evlcusly noUOed otne1wl1e, your Card hM 11 no pfe-let spending limit. • . . . . . ' . . . 
lh~rej.s1illmlttoyour\:'11Y,011erTim1tfodUi'ctb'lllnnc• ' . . 
Your P<1.y O\!crTime llm!t Is ~SlJ,000,.00. We m~yoipp1ovc ordet\lne ii charge regard!~u orwhethe.ryour card 

• account balance exceeds or does nqt l!Xteed your PayOverTime !Unit, You murt. pay In f uU llll ch'brg~ th11t 1ue not 
· pfac~ !n~oa PayOverTlme ba!a.n;:eupon receipt ofyour blUlng s!~le_rp~nt. · 

·-· .. 

40.00 



--.. ·· .. 

at h•rne 
Thl!i Receipt Exrl1es on 08/27/18 

"{ i! 24.99 
9 Fl CROM< T!LT MP 99.96 1 

Regular Price ~9.99 Sdles Price 9q_9G 
78911?789255 

; ! 39.99 
., 1 i2 I- r. CR1~rn.: lNP }!)9 46 1 
7891127913!.\7 
!RX 

..:1H:Jc BhLttllCE 
Cf\RO: fine>: 
n: ~i>*~~"~i"r~~o­

Bmex 
GHAPDE 

·,· .oo:, li.ll: . 

fOTAl Wll1SFH 01~ t ·• • . • •. 1 
.1\·~ .'!! ... " . 

·····--

l&.19 
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Payment Information 

~ Point&.Pay 

Your payment has been successfully au· •lnW{ """'" - CQLL5CTon \ 

P.;}.tr,.: 01/19/ZOJ.13 Ti1C;~: l.1~12!'.l!' 
Lt>catiQn: U.12 

Payment Receipt 

Confirmation Number 
· Transactlon Date 
Payer Name 
Payment Type 

Payment Amount 
Convenience Fee 

Total Amount Paid 

Signature 

Please save a copy oilhis re.celpl far your 1eeords. 
2012 \Q Feint & Pay, LLC 

.g,Pt 

07/19120 

JA 
Ameri 

Date 

C).i:-i:k: CVi8 
TC'iH\SllCtiol\ 020(1071 

Mi:lCCillonco\1c 
.Aece>unt ~·n.v 

~~CQi~t 0206011.0001 

'l':)'J'J\'t. i:-.M.a 

TGT11.'{, •ro11rsBr1'Fl'O 
Cl\f;J;II'I' 

?ttid '.lly; ·1A'i t:ORJJ\llo 

$~Ei.'/O 

$,2,00 
$38,70 

COfAGY 48 / 2 T# 1037505279 

FLORIDA TRAILER REGISTRATION 
PLATE 

YR/Ml( 

""" Plate Type 

Y92YFX DECAL 01337814 

2012/CHAG BODY 
LN2Ul1113CZ144652 
RGR NET\VT 

TL 

262 

DllFE.lD S55D4'30772950 SI 
017 Date Tssucd 7119120'\8 Plnte ls.sued 1012 2 

Expires 

Tl1'LE 

Midnight Sat 8/15/2020 

Rcg.Tn....: 
lnit. Reg. 
Coµoty Fee 
Mai\ Fee 
Su\c.~Tm< 
\loluntncy Fees 
Gr:indTolo.1 

B# 1126035 

3 l.70 Clnss Code 
TnxMonUis 

S.00 BaclcTm: Mos 
Credit Clnss 
Credit Mont11s 

36.70 

52 
24 

JAVIER JESUS SORIANO 
67ll CRYSTAL WAY 
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 

Blll. OF SALE , and dccl11m it to be 
l do hereby sell Utis trailer/moped to: ale· Selling Price:--~ 

RGR- FLORIDA REGULAR 

frtc ofnll licns und cn~umbrnnces. 'Dute ~~~vc ~cad the foregoing document nnd thll.l U11der penalties ofpefJUI)', 1 dcclnrc tlrnl 
the facts stated in it are true. 
Sel\ct's Signature:: 

Purc'haset's Sig;iature: 

https ://client pointandpay,nelfembedded-manatron/swipe.jsp?tnken=576E4923-3CCC-456,,, 7119/2018 

3€.. '10 

)6.'}(J 

JG.1-0 
36-. 70 



Jay Soriano 
Operations Manager 
Double Branch CDD 
370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy 
Orange Park FL 32065 

Ship: same as above 
Bill: same as above 

Your client#: 017958 Date: 06-Jul-18 

New bookings (shipping/returning via No items 
We-ship You-show Return oue-back 

Order# Title~ Title 

l7-JulM18 19-Jul-18 
251288 150067,PV 

19-Jul-18 23-Jul-18 
Shark Tale 

Criterion Pictures, USA, Inc. 
1050 Oakcreek Drive 
Lombard IL 60148 
(800)890-9494 

to ship): 
Attention 

Charge 

250.00 

Total: 250.00 



Order# 1000317890 

Complete 
Order Date: July 15, 2018 

Hems Ordered 

Product Name 

Pandora Music Subscription 

Order lnt<.mnation 

Billing Address 
Oakleaf Plantation 
GMS LLC 
475WTown Pl 
orange park, Florida, 32065 

Payn1cnt fvlethod 
Credit Card 

Credit Card Type 

Items Ordered 

SKU 

PMS 

Credit Card 

Ainerican Express 

© 2018 Mood Media Pandora for Business. All Rights Reserved. 

Price Qty Subtotal 

$26.95 Ordered I $26.95 

Subtotal $26,95 

Grand Total (Exel.Tax) $26.95 

Tax $0.00 

Grand Total (Incl.Tax) $26.95 





Prhlter-Fricndly Page Page I of I 

Transaction Result 

Do not use the browser "Back" button or Refresh this page. 

- , • . J. ~·--- ,.........._i,,,.,_tra· riS:lCUO'f.i lilfOrin'atlOtr""'-'' ............. , •. _,, ,.,_, ___ .,.~_,,.._~_ -···-·-''-"-'' '~<~~.A>.""•_. •• ...-... " ···-,..."'-'""w'i .. ~·-···· ~- - .. , .. •'••-· .......... ,., ........... ' ~., .... ~,.., ............ ..... 

Transaclicm S!alus 

Transaction Date-& Time 

Transaction reference number 

Transaction origin 

'fransacuon Type 

Approval Code 

Order Information 

Order number 

Purchase Order number 

Invoice Number 

sublotal 

Shipping Amount 

Tax 

VAT 

Total Amount 

Order Information 

Credi\ Card Number 

Expll::llion Dat~ 

Customer Contact Information 

Customer ID Number 

Customer name 

B111ing comp<iny 

BH!!ng street address 

• Country 

APPROVED 

07/02/1811·1 Ei:10AM 

285463 

Mail Order/Telephone Order 

Sale 

2!154631S28139585:YYYM. 

10.174.122.1 B7~1645BC6C188--2FAF10C0-2CF8ED15 

4063 

91589096 

5200,00 

S0.00 

S0.00 

SO.OD 

$200.00 

(Amex} •.• .4051 

05123 

83074 

Jay Soriano 

GMSLLC 

475WTown PL 

St Augusthie, FL 32092 

us 

https://sccure.linkpt.netllpc/docslprint.html 7/2/2018 



Transaction Receipt 

DURHAM SCHOOL SERVICE LP 
2601 NAVISTAR DRIVE 

Page I of I 

.. __ ..,,__._, _ _,. __ ,,..,,,,_,. __ _,_,,_._ .• _ _,_, ______ ,_ -·-"- ._._ ... ., ... , .... ~..,1-,!s_"'E,Jb§!!§JA,Jl.s .... ., .. -.... w ........ ., ........ -.-----· -. --·-·-··--"-""'·-· ,. . ._ ......... - -

Qty 

SWlPECARD: 

STATUS: 

6308215400 

Store #1001170736 

07/02/1811:15:10 AM 

MO/TO 

Credit Card Information 

No 

APPROVED-285463 

ORDER NUMBER; 10.174.12Z.187-1645BC6C188-2FAF10C0·2CF8ED15 

PO NUMBER: 4063 

Unit Cost Extended Cost 

200,00 200.00 

SUBTOTAL: $200.00 

TOTAL: $200.00 

https://secure.linkpt.netllpc/servlet/LPCPage 7/2/2018 



I \ I 

~~: 
Flag and Banner.com 
ES'r.1975 * Wo'ro thP E"XllOll$ * (DOO) 4•150053 !m- Order Confirmation 

Order Information 

Your order number is 155255. The order was placed on 6/19/201 B 
5:48:37 PM EST 

Billing Information 

Jay us Soriano 
W212757 
475WTown Pl 
suite 114 
orange park, FL 32092 
904-342-1441 
manager@oakleafresldents.com 

Order Summary 

Shipping Method: 

Payment Method: 

Shipping Information 

Attn: Jay US Soriano 
GMS LLC 
370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy 
suite 114 
orange park, FL 32065 
904-342-1441 

FedEx Ground (E) 

Credit Card 

FlagandBanner.com Nylon American 

1 
Flag with Embroidered Stars & Sewn $60.95 
Stripes (5 ft x 8 ft) 
SKU: US58RM 

4 
50 Star Pulldown 

$47.91 
SKU: DPULL2010 

Red White ahd Blue Stripes & Stars Full 
2 Fan $50.77 

SKU: DFFAN36PWSC 

2 
Red/White/Blue String Icicle Pennants 

$25.50 
SKU: PENNSP5508 

Subtotal 
Questions about your order? Contact customer Shipping 
seivice. 

Total 

Thanks again for your order Jay US! 

$60.95 

$191.64 

$101.54 

$51.00 

$405.13 

$11.06 

$416.19 

Flag & B::inner Ema II Customer Service 
800 West Ninth Street 

f--



SOLOTOACCO---uf<T 8/825629 
GMS 
370 OAKLEAF VllcLAGE PKWY 
ORANGE PARK FL 32065-4259 

"""" "" JAYSORF 0 
TELEPHONE NUMGER 
9045620249 
SHl?TO 

GMS 
310 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY 
ORANGE PARK FL 320654259 

ATTENTION JAY SORIANO 
ITGM OESCAll"TION 

StdCEipj5fea(edFilter1-16x24X2,MERV7 
Std Cap.Pleated Filler, 16xZOx2,MERV7 

'THIS NflCtlASEi.1$ GOIERl'll?'D E:CG~!Yfi'l'O'IORA!/!GElfS 
iatMS Of me. !NCUIOl'NO: P! DISPUTE RESOl.UTIOH 
All:l.!!![)11!$. Nl011)CERT.oJH \'l.ANW/N ANO OAMA(;ES 
lll>llTATICNS >JDOISCl.AJ.~RS IH'!lFfECT AT':'HE TIMEDF TllE 
oi;!)fR, WH:o! ARE INl;oJ;l'tlAAJEO B'l REFEReNCe HEAEll-I 
~1iTERM50l'sA!..£AREAWJU.f/J.£/\T 
V\'WW.GAAH!Ceff.CO!.I. 

PROOIJCT RETVRN ll-l!ilmlct:OllS AIUO J..'ININJ~A'I' 
WWW.r:llW~GER.CO~ll'lat.JllllS 

PURCHA5EORDERNUMDER I 0EUV<:HYUi\lt:ANU11"'1t: iMM.VIC:C. ..[""'" 
JAY SORIANO 07/12/2018 16:55 XSXR005 1 OF 1 

' oorr.m>cooe lSALESOROER NUMSER]EIJVERY 

' AMEX 1326055721 6402657270 
REQUISITIONER I BRANCH AOORESS 

8450 PHILIPS HWY. 
ll"ltOJECTfJOa NUMB.ER 

' JACKSONVILLE FL 32256-8206 
904-636-8895 

PD RELEASE NIJl.'!SER CHECKNVM3ER lCHECKAMOU'NT lCASH RE:'.C'OiPAIO ]AAl'>IST.rPE 
; co ... 

SPECIAi.. !NST{UJCTIONS t;; ' -·: ;- SALES TERMS ANO CONDlT!ONS ON RE.VERSE SJ DE 

~- THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER ,, ~d,, 
CARRll:R NAME I 10f!IOJIE!l rE:JGln"TEAA\ll l OA1Il SKIP?£0.'PJ1;KEl)UP 

NONE PPA 
ITEM NllM13E.R: SHIP CITY 

5W979 - -12 
2W230 G 

GRAIN GEA 
I I llMN:::1:~~·;~;;~&r 

6402657270 f 

!lACKortOElt f,\'E(i!JAGE '~ 

T 
T 

l<>ooi.f>'llltlllr•tn~lh•"""o:la(s)lt""ro>1M\>ls 
qf 1111<1u• Pl <lolitltd In Uoo H""°"""'' Um.mn!;o RO!l'l>llon• 
lllTollo ~D~!U....Co-Jocff.,dotolRoi;"""'IC>J». ll<'l1ndto 
''"" lh• "'°'"'l<ollsJ ., cl)<>d •ul'flO<\<>f "'f P'"""PAI t<zWI...,. 
[wi~<l•IS1.,.. lrM<l'>O<~<l,nl\ll ldo ""l;r.!ond!Ot....tliha 
n~"'(o•!.I~ ""1<•n1po~ ~iem ii• •olli<IPc!Nst U""''"f"""'· 

Shipping 
T.x 
Tat<Jf 

UNl'l'Pl'llCE 

6.0il 
5.85 

Vl.t:cutwob•<•@www.~1~.<»m 

TOil\L 

72.00 
35.10 

0.00 
7.50 

114.60 

11..,..w....,,. ... 1:11ord~«111>u•'f'l"'n•••I,. 
tl~c<l~lo!Oll.K•-'/""l""·l••«l"''"' • .,,_,,ro; 
1(><J>O<lSil>llflorC01r.f!lo"'"'~lo I.IS ""ro<tW""ulo. I lllllD 11111111111111111111 Bllll lllll llBlllllll llRll l!ll llll 

GRAINGER. 
Jllfliij, f •• i I !,lilt{. jj 

8450 PHH.JPS HWY. 

JACKSONVILLE FL 3225G-8206 

To: GMS ~· 
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKV'-r.fffi' 
ORANGE PAR:\{ FL 32065-42591· 

TELEPHOtllEll 
PO NUMEIER 
ATTENTIOH 
PROJECTTJOB fl 
DEf>NrrMENT"# 
PO ReL&\SE. 

~l-
9045520249 
JAY SORIANO 
JAY SORIANO 

07/12/2018 
Delivery# 6402657270 

CALLER JAYSORJANO 

f 

::..-=c=-c~~=-----------~ 
GRAINGER" 011121201e 
//lJJfo· .f ii·''' d h. •· • • Delivery# 6402657270 
8450 PHILIPS HWY. 

JACKSONVlLLE FL 32256-8206 

,TO: 
G M S . :;_:· ; : ,,$3; 
370 OAKLEAFVILLAGE.'PKWY~ 
ORANGEPARKFL 32065..4259°~ 

. ·>:: :j'f 
Tl!l..EPHON~ll 

'PONUMSER 
ATTENTION 
PftOJECT/JOSf:! 
OEPART/IENT# 
PO RELEA:SE 

9045620249 
JAY SORIANO 
JAY SORIANO 

.,_ 

1i·: ;. ! ::), 

""1LER JAY SORIANO 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

'"'!' 



ORAllGE mK 
6000 lake Gray Blvd. ti45 
Jacksonvi\ le, fl 32244 

904-m-mo 

Sales Date 
Sales llo. 
Sales lYPe : 
Cust1rner llo,: 
TY 

06-27-18 10:49as 
7!70154707 
(01) REGUlAR SALE 
7670003926 ooum DRAllCll &OUHUllI 

111111111\11111111111\ 11111 \11111111111111 \111111\1111111111 

Q~ IEll<ll'lfill EXl.1111 
1 AlAlll!l?JI SI'S 9 lt!ll \lll!illl S!O 169.flJi -171.B 

Slil 100ll01ilI!!l !Ml I ill79l\l161 Vil.$ 
1 111£ IBl2HUl1ll llli lffiJU!eIT 1\111 

&ID 11l9Illlllll ?ii.ill 

ffil 11\£ PflY llIT" ,. __ .. " .. 
lli lll]Jllll 9005 100.12 illlto1al: 173 .. !14 

7 <!~: 12.10 
lotal lllJI 100.12 

Piea'lllbto: 

lldli~: llli13I IBl1Jll J:E n II .. 

CARD IllFO 

Amit 100..12 lllll 
l'Jdl~«il1 
BIP!Dtlm 
(Ulh lb 592&18 

l\rctllll 

~ Issi; 

Turi< Yoo f~ Sm>illl at lll\ta' trots"!!! 

1111 l\ilira llll at ltM .. rulta'crol!r.cm 
If call H!ll-l/lJ-lil1 
IE UM' fTI!ll1li,Tell IB l<1fS at 
l>M .. !lltta'tol\l:r.rutl-ISmfadid 

f1r ilitails m ctr l®st ~ce all Satisfa:liet1 fi.l:rartoos. 
Pl"' oo 1" "'1!.llli1a1:!ntit.Olll!'1licies 



~~~~~~it'J,l'!?.21 
JACKSONVILLE WEST FL H00213 

8102 BLAllD!NG BLVD. 27R 
JACl<SOflVILLE, FL 322~~ 

Tel'ePhone: {90'11 573-9825 

Cl1Si01'ler Nal'lc: 

custo1>1e1• Nunller: 

SALE 

Ja?oJ sorlano 
88800235S'161 

1rn1·*-i!Ilesln Reiurn*fiiifil\ 
002131011515595 

4271'1 cnsTOR Sii~ PNEUHATIC RIGI (t12.99J 

REASOI~; Re~. Jock .----·- · 
Orisin;,1 Ticket t!i,1f'l.:_,.,Ol6T5595 

....... · ,-; <~•~E<1d Retur1H=*·~t.1i 
:121tl~1 er,~:: llJI{~; 81 I~ PNEUMfl f IC {St.I S13. 99 

Suhiolal $1.00 
5alr.>s Ta··: "l~; 

7.00001: S.:ili.s Td'.<'. 

Totnl 
Rl'lerlcan E..;p1·ess 

($0, 9\) 

$0.98 
$1.07 
$1 .07 

Card Ho. XXXt::!X))(KXXX'l051 
E:.:.rir«t 1011 IJi:de XX/XX 
Aoth. tlo. <'.M2262 
fl11EIUCAI~ EXPrtESS 
Chli> f:!edd ~ 

si9naiure V~r:1fied 
Mode'. lssl.Jer 
AID: AOOOOOOO:?S01Q801 
TVR; OOl)t)008l!OO 

TAO' %·1~J.9.lfll!1.QO.?--~~-~=~-·- · 
.TS! FSOO 

AF•: 00 

P!~ase Ret;un ror Your Records 

00213 "fieg•"·Ol Tran: 515597 
Si ore:; ' 1"""""'~· XXXXXX 
Date: 7/12/2018 9:18:29 AH AGSQR'. 
Ticket: Ol5Hi597 

Iie!'l(s) Sold: 
Iiel'l{s) Rehwned: 

DEETTA served ~au today. 
fhank !:IOU far shopping at 

,JRCKSONVlLLE UEST Fl H00213 

Proof ot Pur"chuse: Re'l.Ulred for Returns/ 
E}(chat\'SCS Ulthll'I 90 Oi'S~S of Purchase. 

-~ ·~-· .. 

~1;:~~==J=~ 
JflCl!SONVILLE WEST Fl 1100213 

8102 BLANDING BLVD. 27A 
JACl(SWNlLLE, FL 322~<1 

Telephone:: {904J 573-9825 

SALE 

CListoner Nane: Jal:! sor-Jaflo 
Custoner llunber· 888002359461 
69533 8'111 lNllER TIJBE W/CURVED S $3.99 
69533 am INllER TUBE W/CURVEO s $3. 99 
&9533 am INNER TUBE WI CURVED s $3. 99 
69533 8IH INNER TUilE J.J/CURVED S 
'12485 C1l$roru; au1 PNEUHATIC (SW 

"1~srons l?JH PNEUt·lf1TIC ( S!J 
'12~85-Crt~iui, .. ~IN PNt.UUijllC CS{J 

<1271 'i cnsron Biil PllEUHA1 i'ClfiGi 

Subtotal 
Se I es Ta;.: ? .oooo·..: 
Total 
fil'leric:Qn Expr·ess 

Card flo. xxio:>:XXXXXXX4051 
ExpJr~tion O~ie XKIXX 
Auih. No "\06608 

AMERTCRM txPr·:tss 
Chip Redd 

Sisnaiure Vf]J·ified 
Mode: Issuer 

AIO · nooooooo2so10801 

$3,99 
•13. 99 
$13 99 
$13.99 
$12. 99 

$70.92 
t4.97 

$15.89 
$75.89 

TllR..:. O.OU®-QB.QQ.Q..~.........___ ___ 

IR!}. 06190!tl3AO;•oo2 
TSL F800 
ORC 00 

PIP.ase Reialn for Your Records 

Store: 00213 Rea: 01 
Dote' 1/12/201S 9,14,19 AM 
Tlc::ket: 015Hi595 

Tran: 515595 
Asnoc: XXXXXX 

IteM{s} Sold: 8 
Ite~(s) Reiurned: 0 

DEETTA served ~cu toda!i. 
Thank Hol'-~2\.~hgr.e~p_g.~} .. ~·1 • • 

JACkstITTV'ILLE .WEST FL 1100213 

Pr-oar of Purchllse Required for Returns/ 
Exchanses ~Ji thln 90 Dn!is of' Purchase, 



~ Haraware~ource ,--

Jny Sorlnno. 

llrnnk you for your order from I lnnh.,.-urcSonrcc. Once your pockngc ships we will send you a Lmcking number. 

If )'OU huvc questions nbout your order. )·OU can email us al inf~l khar<lwaro:sourcc.cn1n. 

Your Order #000025804 

l'lnced on July 18,201& at8:53:03 AM PDT 

Billing Info 

Jn}' Soriano 
GMS LLC 
370 Ouklenl'Villngc Pk·wy 
(lnlngc park. Florida, 31065 
United Stntes 

Payment Method 

Credit Cord 

C'redlt C'nr<l 
Credi{ Curd Type American Express 

Items 
Dupliculc Key for D & D T~drnOl{lgics Locks 

SKU: 918036 
Adjustublc HcuYJ Dut}' Bolt-On Hinge 

SKU: 907120 
Subtotal 
Shipping & H:uu:lling 
G1•und Tot;1l 

Shipping Info 

Jny Soriano 
GMS LLC 
370 OakJcarvmnge Pb'<)' 
orung.c pnl'k. Florida, 3206:; 
Uni!ed Slates 

Shipping Method 

USPS - Priority Mail 2-Day Ml)dium Fial Rute BO;\' 

Qty 
12 

Price 
$29.88 

SJ 5S.OB 

$187.96 
$12.95 
$200.91 



IDZ®NE 
www.IOZono.oom 

Thank you for ordoring with ID Zone. 

Sales Office: 

!D Zone North 
7003 West Lake St, Ste 400 
St. Louis Palk, MN 55426 
(088) 398-7428 

Remit To Address: 

ID Zone South 
1501 NW 163rd St 
Miami, FL 33169 
(888) 398-7428 

For orders using UPS Next Day Alrdellvery. our goal is to ship mos\ !n·stocl: items !he same day when the order Is placed by 12.00 p_m. Central Slandard Time 
{ho!id<1Y$ and weekendsexeluded), pending credit card verificat!ol\ For orders using UPS ground, 2 Day Air or 3 Day Select vre ship most in·stock nems wilhfn 
48 hours. pending credit card verilicalion (holidays and weekends excluded}. Orders consisting al two or more types of Hems may be shipped from multiple 
locations 

Order Information 

Order# 6047351 
Payment type: 

Acnerican Express XXXXXXXXXXXX4051 

DEte: 01tt 11201a iz.1s-50 

ID Zone Accounl Manager: Brent Hasen!!. Phone Exl.134 

ltom# Doscrlption 

64052 Fargo 64052 Color Ribbon - YMCKI< • 500 prints 

8<\053 Fargo 64053 HDP Alm· 1500 prin\s 

Bill To Atldress 

GMS LLC 
Jay Soriano 

475 WTovm Pl 
St AugusUne, FL 32092. US 
jsorlano@govmgtsvc.com 
9045620249 

Quantity 

2 

Ship To Address 

GMS LLC 
Jay Soriano 

370 OoktaafVillage PkYtt 
orange park. FL32065, US 
manager@OaK!earre:s!dents com 
9045620249 

Prlco/aach 

S179 00 

$106.95 

Total 

5356 00 

5105 95 

Shippinr;r FREE UPS Ground: so 00 

Sales Tax: so oo 

TOTAL: $464.95 

Thank you for shopping with ID Zone. 

Ple<1sc. contact ID Zone Customer Support with any questions al {SSS) 398-7428. 
Note: Tiacl\ing numbers are generally avallab!e wl!hin 24 hours of shipmen! Please login Jo your account ut 

t!N·N l[IZ('r·f: c.erm lo viaw your order s!a\us. 



Order# 125394 

Thank you for your order. Your order number is 125394, placed 
07/1112018 at 12:14PM by Customer!D# 24642. 

Bill To: Ship To: 

Jay Soriano Jay Soriano 
475 WTown Pl 
St Augustine, FL 32092 
United States 

370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy 
St Augustine, FL 32092 
United States 

9043421441 
n1anager@oakleafresidents.co111 

9043421441 

Payment Info: Shipping Method: 

Credit Card: Visa 
Jay Soriano 
***********4051 

Standard Shipping (7 to I J 
Business Days) 

Order Details: 

Code Item Qty Price Grand 
Total 

ALTRONJX- Altronix RBS Relay Module 6 $8.75 $52.50 RBS 
TYCO-DSC- DSC PC5 l 08 PowerSeries 
PC5108 8-Hardwire Zone Expander 
TYCO-DSC- DSC PC5200 PowerSeries 
PC5200 JA Power Supply Module 
TYCO-DSC- DSC PC5204 PowerSeries 
PC5204 Power Supply Module 

Thank you for shopping at JMAC.COM! 

1 $41.40 $41.40 

$71.75 $71.75 

$88.50 $88.50 

Subtotal: $254.15 
Tax: $0.00 

Shipping $20_95 
Cost: 

Grand $275.10 
Total: 



Order# 1000317885 

Complete 
Order Date: July 15, 2018 

Items Ordered 

Product Name 

Pandora Music Subscription 

Order Information 

Billing Address 
Oal<leaf Plantation 
GMS LLC 
475WTownPl 
orange parl<, Flortda, 32065 

Puyn1eut l\'Icthod 
Credit Card 

Credit Card Type 

Items Ordered 

SKU 

PMS 

Credit Card 

American Express 

© 2018 Mood Media Pandora for Business. All Rights Reserved, 

Price Qty Subtotal 

$26.95 • Ordered! $26.95 

Subtotal $26.95 

Grand Total (Exel.Tax) $26.95 

Tax $0.00 

Grand Total (Incl.Tax) $26.95 



Office DEPOT 

OfficeMax· 
JRC«SOHVJLLE - C904l 573-8221 

06/22/2018 12051 Ptt 

Sf!LE 6826-2-9163-S85i9l-l8 .5. 2 
168933 SWJTCH,SMRRT 

2 0 39.99 
Instant Savln<;is 

YU!! Pn'd 
Subioinl: 

Total: 
A111ex 051: 

RUTH COOE 808319 
TDS Chip Read 

19.98 
-10.00 

69,98SS 
69.98 
69.98 
69.98 

AIU A.00000002S010B01 AMERICA~ EXPRESS 
TVR oooooosooo 
CIJS No Si9nature Re<'\Utred 

JRY SOR!AHO 603140602 
Connratul~tlons! You've reached VIP 

Rewards st<itus. You'll now '3!d SY. b!)ck 
ln rewards on ink, toner, paper, and 
prlnt/cor~/shlp servlces1 plus a 

special birthday offer. Visll 
• , ___ , ••. !ltf:..U:.!ld!!..f.QJ,.j.-s9~/r,-g,11,t1r.qll.I..,, • '"LOH , 

Tax. Exe11Jpi ion Hur.1ber 000600'186993 
Total Sav1n9s: 

$10.00 



SRLc 
6826·\-3766-798,R\-\3.5 2 

CHf\lR,BRlESSA, \39.99SS 
\96553 -10. 08 

Clearance 69.EiSS 
"'r~!.J.!il..'i • 69.91 

Subtotal~ 
69.91 To\al: 
69.91 

&iin: OSl: 

RUTH CODE g;;812 
1DS Chip Re.ad SS 
RlO R00000002S010801 AMERICAN E~PRE 
WR 0000008000 
CVS No S!9nature Re~uired ---JR~- ·saRIB®-6oTI4o602 

~ ·~ reached VIP 
Consraiulationsl ou e I S" '•ck y 'l\ncwse. ,,u 

Re~iards status· au and 
In re~H1rds on ink, inner, paper, 
prinl/coP~/sh!P services, plus a 

spec:lel btrthda~ offer. \llsll 
off lCedePoi" .coJ11/remi.rds' ·· · 

Office DEPOT. 

OfficeMax· 
JACKSONVILLE - c9o;i 573-8221 

0110312018 10,os RM 

~Ii II ~1111~~~~~~[~\~~~~~~J~ll ~11111~11 
Sf\LE 6826-1-4119-882085-18.5.2 
308545 ROUTER, HFIX ST 129.99SS 

Ins hint Savjn9s 
You Pa11 

Subtotal: 
Tof;,.l: 

APleX 0!31: 

AUTH conE 82805? 
TDS Chir ~!ii:ad 

-30.00 
99.99SS 
99.99 
99. 99 
99.99 

f\10 1\000000025010801 A.HER!Cfl.H E>:PRESS 
JVR 0000008000 
CVS Ho Signature Required 

- ----·-----·----
JAY SORIANO 603710602 

Con9r.atu1"aTiOOS·1-vou·:v·e-r~ac11ed. v1P 

Rewarde. stalus. You'll now get 5Y. haclt 
in rewards on ink, ton"r' paper, and 

prlnt/coP':;!/Ship :sc.1"Vlces, plus a 
special b1rthdn~ offer. Visi1 

offlcedepot.co111/rewards. 

T<f" E.i;:eMPl ion Uu111ber 000600186993 
Total Savlngs: 

$30.00 



Office DEPOT. 
OfficeMax· 
Taking care of business 

Order Confirmation 

Thank you for shopping with us. 

Call Us: BOO.GO.DEPOT (800-483-3768) 
Text Us: 904-853-3768 

Note that your order will ship directly from our supplier. The ship date and estimated order arrival date will be 
supplied by email. Due to product availability or size, items ordered together may not be shipped together. 

For your reference, below is a summary of your order: 

Shipment 1 Expected delivery date: 07/09/2018 

Order Number: 
Order Date: 
Customer Name: 
Payment info: 

Comments: 

158236437-001 
06/29/2018 
JAY SORIANO 
American Express 

Status: 
Tracking: 
Shipping to: 

Jn Process 
N/A 
JAY SORIANO 
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE Pl<WY 

ORANGE PARK, FL 32065-4259 
Delivery Method: Standard Shipping 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY AVAILABLE BIO Qty UNIT PRICE UM EXTENDED PRICE 

Actlontec Banded MoCA 2.0 Network 
Adapter - 2-pack (850233} 

LEGEND 

QTY· Orlglnal Quanmy Ordered 
AVAILABLE Ordered auanlily- Backorder Quanlily 
BIO Qly. Backorder Qua nilly 
UNIT PRICE: Piice per lndlvidual Unit 
UM. Unit of Measure 
EXTENDED PRICE: Ordered Quanllly x Unit Price 

1 0 $175.990 each 

Subtotal: 
Tax: 

Dellvery Fee: 
Misc.: 

$175.99 

175.99 
12.32 
0.00 
0.00 

Total: $188.31 

158236437001 



u:r:tice DEPOT­
OfiiceMax· 

JACKSONVILLE - 1901 l 573-8221 
01/12/2018 9,13 AH 

SALE 6R26-H9M-283B63-18 .5 .2 
3'12886 HSE, 11525,WRLS, 39. 99SS 

Instant Savinss. . -20. 00 
You P;• 19 .99SS 

······14!lll~?. PAPFR.f'..OP..Y,.;OU_,~~-~:.·- ., 

,,Jn:-;csi-i Ht•.· , fj1.t,, h 

~-11!1i37 1:inrf:.R,CUPY' OD, 
p,· 1.«d111n 

You Pa~ 
Subtot<tl: 

Total: 
APll?X 051: 

ALITI~ CODI: 842565 
TDS ChiF Read 

51.49 
-51.19. 

o.ooss 
157.96 
157.96 
157.96 

fi!D 11000000025010801 AMER!CMI EXPRESS 
TVR 0000008000 
: ' 15 No Signature Req11Jr1:d 

-~--... ~-=---="'""--'-''~ ... -~ JAY SORIANO 6037~0602 
Consratulationsl You've reached VIP 

Rewards status. You'll now set 54 back 
ln rewards on ink, ioner, paper, and 

prJnf/cop~/shlp services, plus a 
special birfhda~ offer. Vis1i 

offlcedepot.com/rewards. 
Tax Exel'lption Nu1T1ber 000600186993 

Total Savlnss: 
$71.19 

XXXXtXl~Y.KXXtXXXX~~Xl(XlXIX~fl:~XlZ~l:X*XXX~~ 

WE WANT TO HEAR FRDH YDUI 

Participate in our online cusioJ11er 
su1~ve!l c.nd recei\•e a coupon for 

$10 off !:loU~·next-!LtJallfll!ng 
pw~chase of $EO or !'lore nn 

office supplies, furniture lmd 111ore. 
(Excludes Technolo9':l. Li1dt 1 coupon per 

househol dJbusiness.) 

Vlslt HWW .offlcedepoi, col'l/feedbock 
11nd C?oter the survey code belo~J: 

156F 1 VV6 Q628 
~xx t x )I: x KXXl( x .o:J(j,: )Ui ~x-~ x ll:X n:·!B!:l r H: >:.)l); xx~ xx-~;,: 



.. ·- -----------

Thank You for Choosing 
Papa Johns 

Restaurant ll3148 
9542 Argyle forest Blvd UC\1 

Jacksovi il~.FL 32222 
(904)!;13-2696 

Name: Susan Raab 
MdrM: 845 OAKLE/lf l'LAflWlON PKWV 

ORAfM PMll fL 320S5 

sot< 

rx<ler U: 01·\S Pfn:ine / llelivery 

Nathaniel 01/19/2018 09:04 PH 
Oul Time: 09;'23 PM 

IUD: 32b'O 
Card Type: Ame1·ican Ex1ir~s 
Entry \~ode: H 
Account II: lt){):x4051 
Authoriza\\c.in a: '2411505 
Reference H: 632610 
Batch IP: B6 

lane: 2 

35.97 
2.:::1 

... ~,!•h1tal: 
lai:: ---·----· ~ ..... ·--.. ,.~-~= 

· lul.,1. 
American Ei.:1iress: 

JO.i!8 
3fi.25 

Tip: ___ 5_.g> 

1otal: __ El..~ 

Additional Tender Amt: 2.03 

Any delivery fee t:h<!rged is not a tip for lh1:i 
d1·iver. Plna~l:l reward your OrilJ~r with a tip 
for oul!:.landing service. 

APPROVED 

STAN: 012301 
r1·einum: l 100S5920 
l\•e: 01/19/18 21:04:46 

Customer topy 

IHPOR1ANT - RETA!N lHlS 
COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS 

Bc.tter Ingredients 
Belter Pi1za 



,,....--... 

PATS NURSERY 
7060HWY17 

R.EMJriG JSLAN, R llOOl 
07:H;2U!D ---==-· . J;·)t·JO 

CREDIT CARO 

C•d• 
djpCMd: 
AIO: 
ATC: 
ARQC: 
SEQ ff: 
llakh#: 
lllVOICE 
!pproial COde: 
81ur t<fl~od: 
1;,i1e: 

SAlEAMOUNT 

AMl'XSALE 

XXJIXXXXX~405! 
AMElllCAN EXPllESS 
A0000000250!00il! 

0011 
f05D!.Of!A35ABIF9 

60 
ll01 

61 
009991 

01\' R01d 
Jssicr 

$426.60 



Publix. 
Oak Leaf Commons 

1075 Oakleaf Plantation Park1•iay 
Orange Park, FL 32065 

Store Vianager: Brian Todd 
904-291-510B 

PBX DELI TEA sm G 
B @ 2.99 23.92 T F 

DELI W\ORAOE GAi. 
B ~ Z,gq 23.92 T F 

Orcisr Total 
Sales Tax 

Grand Total 
Credit Payment 

Change 
~···::··~t·'_'··.::. ·_· .. ·:.··'_ - - - - - - ·..: 

PRESTO! 
Trace II: 011.729 
Reference ii: 0011260504 
l\cct II: XXXXXXXXXXliX4051 
Pur£h_ase American Express 
Amount: ~'51.19 
Auth ~; 868086 

47.84 
3.35 

51. 19 
51. 19 
0.00 
··-~·.1;.t·1-.:.-;_1; 

CRF.DIT CARO 
A000000025010801 
Entry Method: 
!~ode; 

PURCHASE 
AMERlCAN EY.PRESS 

Chip Read 
Issuer 

Your cashier ~ias Heghan 

Q6/20/2018 9:19 S1169 R'107 5966 C0273 

Exploi°e U1e iuany ~mys to save at Publix. 
Vie>! ilargains at publix.com/savingstyle 

Pub1ix Super Harkets, Inc. 



Pub lilt 
Oaklsaf Plantation Genter 
9518 Argyle Forest Blvd 
Jacksonvi11e, FL 32222 

Store Manager: Rick Henning 
904-317-5755 

ICE 20 LB 
s cr 3.69 

Order Total 
Sales Tax 

Grand Total 
Credit Payment 
Change 

PRESTO! 
Trace ~: 034780 

18,45 J F 

18.45 
1.30 

19.75 
19.75 
0.00. 

"_ 8efernnce fl< .0011oll(J66l 
Acct U: XXXXY.XXX:<XXX4051 
Purchase Amer lean Express 
Amount: $13. 75 
Auth i: 824198 

CREDIT CARD 
AU000000250!U601 
Ent rY Net hod: 
~lode: 

•ur cashier was Ni.ck C, 

PllP.CK.,SE 
AMERICAN EXPRESS 

Chip Read 
Issuer 

'2018 18:03 som RJ03 mo4 co262 

'>e many '1ays io save at Publix. 
-is at publix.co.n/savingetyli:! 

"1per f1arkets, Inc. 



iC> u t• I ii ~~L 
Odkleaf Plantation Center 
9518 Argyle Forest BM 
J•cksonville, FL 32222 

Stoie Manager: Rick Henning 
904-317-5755 

APPLES HONEYCRISP 
APPlf3 HOtlEYCRl5P 
APPLE Ui(4N!IV S~llTIJ 
APPLE HRkNMY SJ.IJTH 
PUBLIX SPRNG i'IATER 

2 tr 2.99 
\'ou Saved 

N/,ND1\R'"f1.~ 
M4ND1\R;Ns 
PFAHS fll.'ilLETl 
PEARS BAR.TLElT 
SIMPLY G""NGE D.J, 

You Saved 
S!MPL'/ ORl.NGE 9.J, 

You Saved 

:;.oo 

1.00 

6.99 
6.99 
'.99 
4.99 

5.98 

6.99 
6,99 
3.99 
3.99 
5.99 

F 
f 
F 

f 

f 
F 
F 
f 
f 

f 

Ml.' l/i\R GRN e.td~ VP 
N\1 \11\Ul PK PROl'EHI 
~\I SWi t~ SLT\' V PK 
QUAK CHHIY GRNL VP 
QLIAK CHHIY GRNL VP 

Pi-ortot'ion 

-6.29· F 
5.29 
6.29 
3.09 
3.09 

-3.09 

F 
f 
f 
f 
F 

Ordel' io1al 
Sa' 0s lax 

Gt·11ncJ Teta1 
Credi: Pi1y~1ent 
Change 

Savi n9tL.flti!li111ury 

85.84 
0.00 

85;84-- --
85.B4 
fl.00 

Spec la·. Prlce Saving!.i a. 09 
+**~·;i:'i:;~!>t t~·*·1!*t-{:~~.1: 1:*:{:.l::r:k;\:~·4 f.:t::i- \:.~ ~~1 *4--l * 
* Vour Savings at Pul:rllx * 
* 8.09 * 

PRl'SlO! 
Tntce ii: 089013 
Hal'erence #: 0011084414 
1\t:ct 11, x>:xxxxxx:1xxMos ! 
Pt1rc!'"·ase Amerli:.:an Expres:: 
1\mou~t; $65 . a4 
1\uth #: 824192 

f'llfl8H4SE CRE(lll CARil 
A00(101.IJU2501 li&O l 
Entry J.lethtid: 
Mode: 

AHE:HC!!.!l [};flf;ES3 
Ctlip Read 

Issuer 

06/21i2Cr·8 9:13 SU128 RiOB i278 l02•14 

Explore the 1~any l~oys ··:o sa\.'e at Pu!il1x:. 
Vie~1 buruains dl publlx.con1/sa·~ir:oslyie 



Publix 
Oak leaf r.omroons 

1075 Oakieat Piantation Parkway 
Orange Park, Fl 32065 

Store Manager: Brian Todd 
904-291-5108 

!-t ·• 7 •:nit I.II l!M 12.99 T 

p,IJO t.T WPK 1\LUM 
£ (~ 2\ .9~ 43.95 T 

~IUD U 7GPI·: ALIJJ.1 2 i :l9 ·1 
Vu ided ltem 

llUil l..T 20P1l ALUM ·'21-99 1 
LIHE·A¥RITA 12PK 

Z ~ 13.93 ZI.% T 
L!ME-A-R!Ti\ 12PK 

2 (1 11.99 23.% 1 
!CE 20 LB 

2 fi 3.69 

Order Total 
Sales Tbx 

Grand Total 
Gred it p.3y;11errl 

Change 

~£~~..§.wnmaa 

ii6.3i 
8. 15 

124.46 
124. ~6 

0.00 

Special Price Sa;iings 2.00 
PRESTO! 
Trace #: 045413 
Reference :f: Q;J1157432S 
Aoct I.: XXXXXXY.Xl.XXX4051 
Purcl·1ase /~1ericon Express 
Amount: $124.46 
Auth #: 609679 

CR£D!T CARO 
f<(IU00U0025010B01 
Entry Method: 

PUl~CHASE 
AliERiCAl1 EXPRlSS 

Chip Read 
Issuer Mode: 

Cdshier Confirmed - Age 0'1er 21 

Your caslller vias l(eegan 

07/19i?.018 17:37 Slln9 n104 1'l46 CG24'l 

E.:-:p1ore the tnany ways to save at P1Jblix. 
Vleu ba(gains at p1Jbl ix.cr1rnisnvlngstyle 

Publix Super Markets, Inc. 

Publix. 
Oakleaf Plantation Center 
9518 Argyle Forest Blvd 
Jacksonville, FL 32222 

Store Manager: Rick Henning 
904-317 ·5755 

PUB 500CT NAPKINS 3. 49 T 
PUB 500CT NAPKillS 3. 49 T 
DELI LEMONADE GAL 

B @ 2.99 23.92 T F 
PBX DELI TEA SV/T G 

8 @ 2,99 23,92 T F 
!GE 20 LB 

5 q 3.69 16.45 T F 

Order Total 73.27 
Sales Tax 5.13 

Grand Total 78.40 
Credit Payment 78.40 
Chem~ o.oo 

PRESTO! 
Trace I: 516134 
Reference#: 0011392716 
Acct #: XXXXY.XXXXXXX4051 
Purchase American Express 
AmODl'1l : $78. 40 
Auth I: 861621 

CREDIT CARD 
A0000000250108U1 
Entry Method: 

PURCHASE 
AMERICAll EXP[<ESS 

Chip Read 
Issuer Mode: 

- --:: -:.-__ ::__~_:: .. : .. ~ - - - - - - - - - -

Your cashier 1•1as Rl1onda 

07/19/2018 15:09 S0128 R151 8845 CO-IDB 

~-~p1ore. the many 11ays to save at Publix, 
Vie:·; bargains at publix.com/savingstyle 

Publix Super Markets, Inc. 



RingC~1· 

Service Statement 
Account Information 

Account Number: 
Statement Date: 
Service Plan: 
Reference 41: 

(904) 770-4650 

07/0212018 
RingCentral Office 
9642112008 

Statement Summary 

Total current Charges 

Your credit card ending in {3053} was charged $197.85. 

rhfs charge w/IJ appear as 1'RingCentraf. Inc" on your credit card statement. 

Statement Details 

Period Service 

Bill To: 
Jay Soriano 
Oakleaf Plantation 

475 west town place 

St Augustine, Fl 32092, Un1ted States 

$197.85 

Amount 

07102/2018 - 08101/201 B Subscription Fee - Monthly (RingCentral Office) $49.99 

0710212018 -08/0112018 

0110212010 - 00m11201a 

07102/2018 - 08/01!2018 

07/02'2018 -08/01!2018 

0710212018- 0810112018 

44.01°/o off I month discount 

Oig\talline Unlimited. {904} 770-4667 

44.01% off I month discount 

Dlgitalline Unlimited -(904} 770-4649 

44.01 o/o off I month discount 

Dig!ta!Une Unllmlted - (904) 770-4661 

44 .01 % off I month discount 

Digita!Line Unlimiled-(904) 342-1441 

DigitalLine Unlimited - (904) 770-464B 

44.01°/o off I month discount 

Current Service Fees 

Currenl Taxes, Charges and Fees• 

Total Current Charges 

($22.00) 

$49.09 

($22.00) 

$49.99 

($22.00) 

$49.99 

($22.00) 

S0.00 

$49.99 

($22.00) 

Charges· $139.95 

5139.95 

$57.90 

S197.85 

For a dela1\ed 'JiEW of your billing, lo change your bilhng information or ~·our sel"Jice plan. fJlease log in to your accot1nt. sel!:.cl 

the Billing lal). 

Copyright 2013 RingCentr<:il. Inc. An fights reserved RingCentral is. a registered iradernarl{ of RingCentral. Inc. 20 Davis On1.1e. 

Belmont. CA94002, USA. 



!.;r-'(t-.IMAY 00(:1t.1~rltl 
Jac.·ksonvi l Fl ;'!::!:!:·~ 
TRArt;;; J5ti0h~Jfj 
7/l1 /2~18 :J. ~·3 PM 

Pump 1·1 
Re[!UltH Un11'.!rHlf.:d 
~G 0~5 •It ~i2,109/GAL 

&AS TOlAL ~~4.04 

TAX 
TOTAL 

$0.06 
$1:1-l.G.:t 

Ami•r J(:an :~:pre~-.; 
card rturn 
~X)(Zi\XX>'.XXl.l(IGl 
fERM: er~S000(:;f:lj00r~11 
ll~AW!.> fYl-'E C/1Pl U!~I;; 
APPR<I: ~~1/~li 
EIH!~Y MGlilOD'. lCR 

O?/lli:.'0!S JS.1tl.ht 

i::a1 cl!wl1.k::t .iu1 "'""~ l1J 
pay lCI lS~Ul':J' lot.11 
charge~ l>E:r lhe 

il.g1·een1<::n l IJt: ll'1U~lt 
ca1 tlhuld.;,.r & l-:.su~1 

~pf<edy Rewa.rds 
Poi n Ls E~r nE:tJ; 300 
N.=:1·1 B<t.1 a nt'P. • l '..!£1139 



.JACKSONVILLE WEST - 904-248-4366 
06/20/2018 08:06 PM 

1111111111111111111111111~m11111 
ENTERTAINMENT-ELECTRONICS 
008061059 SONY T $99. 99 > 

llS011379184J 
RETURN BY 07120/lB 

262010240 SQIJARETRAOE T $1l.00 

T=FLTAIC 
SUBTOTAL $110. 99 

7.0000% on *'10.99 $7.77 
TOTAL $1i8.76 

•4051 AIU CHMGE $116.76 
AID:A000000025010801 
AHERICAN EXPRESS 

See SquareTrade.com for details 
on your· protection plan purchase. + INDICATES SAVINUS 

TOT AL SA\IINGS THIS TRIP 
$80.00 

RECll2-8171-2233-0l 12-531'1B- 7 VCOJl752-258-'13'1 



. . .. " - " ... ... . ·-· .. " 

See back of receipt for your chance 
to uin $1000 ID ~:7M41JZ2FKD'ZP 

Walmart ;:;:-:. 
SUPERCENTER 

901-365-2555 Hsr•BR!AN JACKSON 
( ) 

ST# 06978 OPi 000738 TE3 07 TR# 03005 
POWER STRIP 008272110681 21,96 0 
POWER STRIP 008272110681 21.96 0 
BAR TIHER 003087836263 9.97 0 
BAR TIHE!l 003087836263 9.97 0 
SURGE STRIP 008272110678 9.83 0 
SHARK WE DD 00313982D623 19.96 0 
JAWS JW2 DVD 019132905773 5.00 0 
JAW2-1 J DVD 019132905764 7.50 0 
SB TBGEL 1 1 002570070885 10.18 0 
SB TBGEL 1 1 0025700708B5 10,18 a 
DRANO HAX RV 001980010109 6.98 0 
DRANO HAK RV 001980010109 6.98 o 
SHARK POTAT 019123196511 7.50 0 
SHARK POTAT 019123196513 7.50 0 
LIVE EVERY 019271500233 7.50 0 
LIVE EVERY 019271500233 7.60 a 
LIVE EVERY 019271500234 7.60 0 
NICE TO.EAT 019271EOOj73 7.EO 0 
NICE TO EAT 019271600 7f 7. 60 o 
NICE TO EAT 019271600172 7,60 0 
SHARK POTAT 019123196511 7.50 0 
FREE HUGS 019271500166 7.60 0 

SUBTOTAL 222.07 
TOTAL 222.0"/ 

AHEX mm 222' 07 
AHERICRN EXPRESS-1 061 I 0 APPRi820100 
REF B 000100868871 

.TRANS ID - 000991252856481 
RID A000000026010801 
TC A02119609FD637EA 
TE!lHlNAL B SC0!0011 
•NO SIGNATURE REQUIRED 

•.. 07/\6/18 10•31 •26 
CHANGE· DUE 0.00 

B ITEMS so•D 22 . 
TCi 3761 3102 0\60 1166 0683 2 ~ .. 

1111~ 111~11111111 ~111111~~ lllll l~ll lll~l~lllllllllli 11~1ll~llli1111 ~Im 
07/16/18 10•31 •36 

••>CUSTOMER COPY••• 



See b~ck of receipt for ~our chance 
to wtn $1000 ID i:7H41X3F8802 

Wal mart:::;::. 
904-272-0036 Msc:JULIAN SPIROLLARI 

899 BLANDING BLVD 
ORANGE-PARK FL 32065 

STU 01225 OPll 005357 TE# 52 TR# 01791 
FLUSH SH DVD 019132906147 8.88 0 
AIR FILTER 005111155103 8.80 D 
AIR FILTER 005111155103 8.88 0 

SUBTOTAL 26.64 
TOTAL 26.64 

AHEX TEND 26.64 
AMERICAN EXPRESS-4 051 I 0 APPRi822160 
REF # 000100527716 
TRRllS Ill - 000992662932480 
AID A000000025010801 
TC A623836BBA7CFF81 
TERHINAL # SC011535 
•NO SIGNATURE REQUIRED 

07119/18''' 11 :10:18 
CHANGE DUE 0.00 

i ITEMS SOLD 3 
TCi 1031 1206 3177 1938 3183 

11111~111111i~111~1111111~11111~11~1!11111m111111111111~111i111111111111 
07/19/18 11:10•18 

•••CUSTOMER COPY••• 
Use YalAnrt ?a~ ta snve ~our receipts . •. ~. ~ !ii, ' lfil . 



. . 11 .(( I.}) 
p~::.l01LSU1FJ 

BillTo 

1707 Townhurst Dr. 
Houston TX 77043 
(800) 858-POOL (7665) 
www.poolsure.com 

.. _._:__ -

Oakleaf Village/Double Branch 
c/o Double Branch Comm Dev 
475 WestTown Place Ste 114 
St Augustine FL 32092 

-,· .·:..:..:._ _._ 

Invoice Date 9/1/2018 

Invoice# 131295580779 

Due'Pate':,_:;:;-:-;: .-.. ·;· ,___, 91211201a 

customed# -~L-~ ·: · 130AK102 

Ship To .. -.:..J ·'·"'- _·- ·.' . - - -' -'-
Oak Leaf Plantation/ Double Branch 
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway 
Orange Park FL 32065 

2·32· 571-· '1~3 
l(v 

I -. . - Item ID : 
I . _.:_ . :· :...:_:.;_ . OesciiptiQn ·. • :-'- : , ._- ;:~ -: . Qty' Units I Al11ounf 

WM-CHEM-BASE Water Management Seasonal Billing Rate 

Fuel Surcharge Fuel/Environmental Transit Fee 

Season Billing Schedule: 
Summer~ April through September monthly service 
Winter - October through March monthly service 

Remittance Slip 

Customer 

Invoice# 

130AK102 

131295580779 

1111111111111111111111111111 
1 'l1 ')Qi:;:J>RCl770 

; 

.. ,. 
{ ,_ : 

Amount Due 

Amount Patd 

Make Checks Payable To 
PooJsure 
PO Box 55372 
Houston, TX 77255--5372 

1 ea 

1 ea 

Total 
Amount Due 

$2,068.29 

1,960.11 

108.18 

2,068.29 
$2,068.29 



2390-001 

XEROX CORPORATION 
PD BOX 660502 
DALLAS TX 
75266 

Telephones 88-43 5-63 3 3 
Please Direct Inquiries To: • 
Ship To/Installed At: 

DOUBLE BRANCH 
COMM DEV DIST 
PKWY 
370 OAKLEAF 
ORANGE PARK 

VILLAGE 
FL 

32065 

MFP3635Xl MFP3635X W/EIP 

BASE CHARGE 

THE EASY WAY 
TO ORDER SUPPLIES 

CALL OUR TOLL 
FREE NUMBER 

1-800-822.-2200 

Bill To: 
2390-001 

Purchase Order Number 

Special Reference 

Contract Number 

NET 30 DAYS 
Terms Of Payment 

ill DOUBLE BRANCH 
COMM DEV DIST 
STE 114 
475 W TOWN PL 
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 

32092 

SER.# BB1~867777 

xerox ~1 

08-18-18 
Invoice Date 

094202506 
Invoice Number 

720343326 
Customer Number 

SPLY-MAINT - COST PER COPY PLAN 
AMOUNT 

AUGUST 
29.06 

SUB TOTAL 29.06 

TOTAL 29.06 

THIS IS A 12 MONTH AGREEMENT WHICH INCLUDES MAINTENANCE 
AND SUPPLY CHARGES 

XEROX FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION #16-0468020 
--------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

PLl!:ASI!: lNCLUDI!: THlS STUB WITll YOUR PAYMEllT, OR WRITE YOUR INVOICE NUMBl!.R{S) Oii YOUR CHl!:CK. 

Ship To/Installed At 
DOUBLE BRANCH 
COMM DEV DIST 
PKWY 
370 OAKLEAF 
ORANGE PARK 

VILLAGE 
FL 

32065 

Biii To 
DOUBLE BRANCH 
COMM DEV DIST 
STE 114 
475 W TOWN PL 
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 

32092 

D Please check here if your "Bill To" address or "Ship To/Installed At" 
location has changed and complete reverse side. 

When Paying By Mail 
Send Pavment To: 
XEROX CORPORATION 
P.O. BOX 827598 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 
19182-7598 

Invoice Amount 

01-569-8562 4 720343326 094202506 08-18-18 
PLEASE PAY 
THIS AMOUNT $29.06 

VFL40 RR002244 M 070118 
03 6M7P J779 w 00000 5933 1 B15 

202100008070060 0942025064 0300029064 272034332684 



Check Approval Form 

Date: September 20, 2018 

District: Double Branch 

Fund Code: 2 

Beginning Check#: 5605 

Ending Check#: 561l 

Total Amount of Checks: $ 8,567.52 New Balance 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Balance in Account***: $ 85,483.92 

Recent Deposits: 

Prepared by: Daniel Laughlin 

Signature: 

Approved by: 

Signature: 

***Wire transfer fi:om US Bank have been verified prior 
to submitting check approval form. 

SR 9/20/18 9:02 AM 

$ 76,916.40 



AP120W ACCOUNTS PAYABLES CHECK REGISTER AS OF 9/30/2018 
002 DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND 

BANK B : RECREATION FUND 

VEND Invoice Vendor DUE 
NO. Date Inv. No. ---General Ledger#------- St Cr DATE 

00506 90918 8200014 002-320-57200-34500 
8/1/18-8/31/18 SECURITY SECURITY 

ALLIED UNIVERSAL 

00329 91118 Ml9702 
SEP POOL MAINTENANCE 

CRYSTAL 

002-320-57200-46300 
POOL MAINT/CHEMICALS 

CLEAN POOL SERVICESr INC 

00604 91018 1548 002-320-57200-49400 
FRI-SUN EVENT SPECIAL EVENTS 

GAME TIME GAME TRUCK, LLC 

90918 

91118 

91018 

00208 91718 09172018 002-300-20700-10100 91718 
9/7/18-9/13/18 SECURITY DUE TO MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD 

MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD 

00646 91718 09172018 002-300-36900-10300 91718 
RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND RENTAL INCOME 

NIA PHELPS 

00617 91719 09172018 002-300-36900-10300 91718 
RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND RENTAL INCOME 

PRINCESS DABU 

00415 90618 8073 002-320-57200-49400 90618 
EVENT 9/28/18 SPECIAL EVENTS 

PROGRESSIVE ENTERTAINMENT 

RECREATION FUND 

DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND 

GROSS 
AMOUNT 

4,235.79 

4,235.79 

2,083.73 

2,083.73 

494.00 

494.00 

810.00 

810.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

744.00 

744.00 

8,567.52 

B,567.52 

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH OLAUGHLIN 

DISC 
AMOUNT 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.00 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.00 

.00 

.00 

RUN DATE 9/20/2018 
CHECK DATE 9/20/2018 

B.56.49 

CHECK NET 
AMOUNT PO# NO. 

4,235.79 

4,235.79 

2,083.73 

2,083.73 

494.00 

494.00 

810.00 

810.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

744.00 

744.00 

8,567.52 

8,567.52 

005605 

005606 

005607 

005608 

005609 

005610 

005611 

I' 

PAGE 1 



1.~t-1-EDUNIVERSAL" <: 161 Washington Street, Suite 600 
Eight Tower Bridge 

Conshohocken, PA 19428 

Double Branch Community Development 
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY 
ORANGE PARK FL 32065-4259 

Service Location: AB364297 Customer: AB364297 
DOUBLE BRANCH 
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY 
Ora~ Park, FL 32065-4259 

J - • . 
Guard Services 
Total Hours 

Subtotal 

APPROVED 
Code to: 

Billing Period: 

Double Branch Securitv 
2 .. 320 .. 1 

Any questions? Please contact a Customer Connection 
Representative at (866) 703-7666 

Invoice Date Invoice Number 

09/09/2018 8200014 

To ensure proper credit, please 
reference this invoice number 

on your remittance advice. 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO: 
Allied Universal Security Services 

P.O. Box 828854 
Philadelphia, PA 19182-8854 

TotalAmollnt Due: 

$ 4,235.79 
Terms: 

Due Upon Receipt 

08/01/2018 -08/31/2018 

• • . - • 
1.00 EA 4,235.79 4,235.79 

0.00 
4,235.79 

Subtotal 

$ 4,235.79 
Sales Tax 

$ 0.00 

Page 1 of 1 



Crystal Clean Pool Service, Inc 
9020-1 Berry Ave. 
Jacksonville, Florida 32211 
904-855-8884 
crystaloleanpools@oomoast.net 

f BILL TO- - - -------·-. 

i 6al<1eai Plantation -- -

\ 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway 
1 Orange Park, FL 32065 
' 

Invoice 

- --
INVOICE II DATE TOTAL DUE 

$2,083.73 
. ·1 DUE oA-ri: ------ -. - TERMS -- ~---~-ENCLOSED 

irv119762 L......___ ______ , __ _ - -]o9i1i_1~018 

P.O. NUMBER 
Sept. - Double Branch 

i ACTIVITY 

I Monthly Service 
, Monthly Pool S"_rvi_Q_E! Q()Uble Branch ____________ _ 

Code to: 
02-320-572-4630 

j foii1~ii--- - _l Net 36 

QTY 

1 : 

-- - - L 
BALANCE DUE 

Double Branch Pool Maintenance 
32-"J 

---'------------ -----

RATE 

2,083.73 

AMOUNT' 

2,083.73 

$2,083.73 



Game Time Game Truck, LLC 

12316 Lull Water Ln 
Jacksonville, FL 32225 
(904) 646-6484 
info@gametimegametruck.com 
www.gametimegametruck.com 

INVOICE 
BILL TO 

Oakleaf Plantation 
370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy 
Orange Park, FL 32065 

ACTIVITY 

Event2 
Friday - Sunday 

Additional Hour 

Travel Charge 

Thank you for your business! 

Code to: 
2-320-572-49400 

QTY 

20 

BALANCE DUE 

Double Branch Special Event 
u,ot-1 

INVOICE# 1548 
DATE 09/10/2018 

DUE DATE 09/28/2018 

RATE 

349.00 

125.00 

1.00 

AMOUNT 

349.00 

125.00 

20.00 

$494.00 



Clay County Sheriff's Office 
P.O. Box 548 
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 

TO: 

Double Branch COD & Middle Village COD 
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway 
Orange Park1 FL 32065 

DATE 
WORKED 

9/07/18 BENWASE 

09/07/18 BEN SIMMONS 

09/08/18 WAYNE SIMANDL 

09/08/18 BEN SIMMONS 

09/09/18 BRYAN SMITH 

09/10/18 BRYAN SMITH 

09/11/18 STEVEN HILLS 

09/12/18 BENWASE 

09/13/18 BEN SIMMONS 

DEPUTY SIGNATURE: 

DESCRIPTION 

FOR: 
Oakleaf Amenitles Manager 
and 
Brian Sanchez 

TIME 
IN/OUT 

1800-0000 

1700-2300 

1700-2300 

1700-2300 

1600-2200 

1745-2345 

1600-2200 

1730-2330 

1700-2300 

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriffs Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum. 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 

INVOICE 

INVOICE DATE: SEPTEMBER 17, 2018 
WEEK QF,09/07-09/13/18 

HOURS RATE AMOUNT 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

TOTAL $1620.00{~ 

-ll>'6Jo. oo 



From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com 
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - NIA PHELPS 

Date: September 17, 2018 at 5:51 PM 
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com 
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com 

·--------·-·-··--·-··----------·------------.. 

Good afternoon Hannah, 

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity; 

LOCATION - OVCRaka OakleafVillageClubroom (SATURDAY) 2:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. 
DATE OF VENUE- SEPTEMBER29, 2018 
RESIDENT- NIA PHELPS 
ADDRESS - 4190 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1142, ORANGE PARK, FL32065 
AMOUNT OF REFUND- $100.00 - DEPOSIT ONLY - CANCELLED EVENT ON 9/10/18 

• DEPOSIT REFUND 
DEPOSIT was via VISA (9838) 

DATED: 7/lO/lB 
INVOICE#; 2 
BATCH#: 49 
APP ROY AL CODE: 082854 
AMOUNT: $100.00 

!PAYMENT DAT' ETTLEMENT DATE! EVENT DATE I DESCRIPTION 
07/10/18 07/10/18 I 09129/18 (Nia Phelps - OVCR DEPOSIT 

Let me know If you have any questions or require any additional lnformation. 

Thank you. 

?; 
.... 

"' 
"' (> 
a 

"' ... 
--" 

" vi 

----·-----··---------··-

f •viii Ix> ""t <>fll1e <>ffi"" WEDNESll l~ Scplct,,l•cr 19 ;oor8 u1td n /UllSD,\ I·. $t'plcmbc,. .:!<>. :!.Olil. llu:rcforc. lfvc" rcquii" lmmcdim" <>uuirli'on pl"""" a mail •rte <>r lca= « ""''''"!1¢ "' ~;z;;a-.1,;6! ,,,;a, vour """'"' a>nla.d n"11t!n:r and cmail adclr"""- I ,.,,:u rC>'PG01d at 
"'II car/ici;t O/>porWnl:y, 

Wanda McReynolds- Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation 

venuerentats@oak/eafresidents com 
f904J 770-4061 vofce emall 
{904~ext3 
~wrw.qak/eafter;fdenls com 

Govemmenta/ Management Services 

\YW\v.Oakl ,eafResidents coin 

Under Florida law, e-mail addrern'S are public recor~ Ifyw. do not want yatu r.-mail address relea.s<!d in r~onsa to a public·rl.ICOrds requiist, do not simd electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this ojjiCJl by phone or in writ!ng. 'Ihc 
Uifomiation contained in this email and/or attv.chment(t) may ~ cr:mfidential aruf intended rolelyfor the use of the indiv1di.11:tl or entity to which it is addressed. '!his email and/or attachmMt(s) may contain material that is prfoileged or protected 
from dL~clorure under applieczble law. if you are 1Wt the inJ.imdtd rm:ipient or the individual resp<lnsib/e for delivering to the iniendtd recipient, pler.lS! notffy sender immediately by re/ephone to obtain instrocticms rJS to whether infonnatian in thi.s 
email and/or attachmcnt(s) is confidimtial and privi/e9ed or protected from diselosure under opplicoble law. 



From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com 
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request- PRINCESS DABU 

Date: September 17, 2018 at 5:58 PM 
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.corn 
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com 

·-----·------------- ·-------------·-··------- --·---.--------------···-------------··- . ··-··-·""--·--·-------·--·----

Good afternoon Hannah, 

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity: 

o LOCATION - OVCR aka Oakleaf Village Clubroom (SATURDAY) 2:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. 
o DATE OF VENUE - SEPTEMBER 8, 2018 
o RESIDENT - PRINCESS DABU 
o ADDRESS - 705 BRIAR VIEW DRIVE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 
o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00 (tacks used in wall-no penalty) 

• DEPOSIT REFUND 
o DEPOSITwasviaVISA(2740) 

• DATED: 8/3/18 
• INVOICE#: 2 
• BATCH#: 58 
• SEQ#: 2 
• APPROVAL CODE: 05046I 
• AMOUNT: $100.00 

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information. 

Thank you. 

N 

"' 0 
0 

~w 

- " ....r ...J) 

c 
V' 

I will be out of the office lVEDNESA1~ Sepleniber 19 2018 and THURSDAl~ Septe1nber 20, 2018, therefore, if you require ilnniediate attention please email 1ne c 
1nessage at 2£lil.::.7J~661 iuith your name~ contact nuniber and en1ail add1·ess. I i.uill respond at 111y earliest opportunity. 

Wanda McReynolds - Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation 

venuerentaf s@oakl eafresidents_ com 
(.904) 770-4661 voice email 
(.904) 375-9285 ext. 3 
www. oak/eafresidents. com 

I 



Invoice date: 916/2018 

f1J&iV•r,•11 
Total Enf<>rtainment Services 

Invoice 
Mailing Correspondence Address: 1623 Troy Lynn Trail, Jacksonville, Fl. 32225 

(904) 645-9068 Fax: (904)645-9082 
E-mail: bookme@progressiveent.com 

www.progressiveent.com 
~#8073 Terms: Net 15 days 

Customer name: Double Branch Type of Event: Fall Festival 

Billing address: 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway, Orange Park, Fl. 32065 

Original contact person: Lisa Carter ~ 904-375-9285 ext. 7 E-mail/ fax: residentassistant@oakleafresidents.com 

At event contacts with cell: Jay Soriano Cell-904-342-1441 manager@oakleafresidents.com 

Event date: Saturday, September 28, 2018 Hours of event: 6:00 pm-9:00 pm Hours of service: Same 

Approximate set up time: Between: 3:00 and 5:00 pm 

Location name and address: Same- Soccer Field Area 

Where to set up at location: 

Set up1uass or pavement: 

~ 
SERVICES NEEDED: 

On grass 

GR Water within 75': NA 

Ba!lzooka Ball with barricades and attendant 3.0 hrs. 

Mickey Park Toddler Inflatable (game has 1 blower) 

Delivery gas surcharge all vehicles 

Power within 75': 

Covered area for entertainer: 

Reg. Rate $ 500,00 Your Cost 

Reg. Rate $ 295.00 Your Cost 

Reg. Rate $ 65.00 Your Cost 

Total Reg. Cost: $ 860.00 Your Total 
Total Savings $ 116.00 

Yes 
NA 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

450,00 

249.00 

45.00 
744.00 

Code to: 
2-320~572-49400 

2. 3t. '572 . 'i 1 Lf 

1115 

Double Branch Special Event 

CANCELLAJ!ON RE-SCHEDULING INCLAMENTWEATHER POLICY 

Sub Total: 

Sales Tax: 

Invoice Total: 

50 % Deposit required 

$744.00 

$744.00 

$744.00 
$Waived 

Balance due at set t 
Payments received 
Current Balance 

764 744.00nel15 days 
$0.00 
$744.00 

Any cancellation of this agreement by customer must be in writing at least 30 days prior to event date with specific reasons with verification by 

Progressive Entertainment. Any stopping of delivery/service of Progressive Entertainment n1ust be at least 24 hrs. in advance to avoid labor costs. 

No penalties or loss of deposit occur if event is re-scheduled within 60 days of original event date. A 50°/o cancellation fee of total amount occurs 

when not within these terms. Other arrangements must be noted by Progressive Entertainment. For customer pick up- customer is responsible for 

theft or damage to equipment or materials while in possession. Progressive Entertainment is not responsible for any acts of nature which prevent 

event from taking place or being shortened. Service reserves the right to stop service if guests cause a safety or behavior issue to service. 

Customer signature required x, ______________________________ Date:------



Governmental Management Services, LLC 
1001 Bradford Way 
l<ingston, TN 37763 

Bill To: 
Double Branch CDD 
475 West To\\ln Place 
Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description 

Facility Maintenance August 1 -August 31, 2018 
Maintenance Supplies 
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Hours/Qty 

Invoice 

Invoice#: 2007 
Invoice Date: 9/17/18 

Due Date: 9/17/1 B 
Case: 

P.O. Number: 

Rate 

8,676.25 
473.62 

Amount 

8,676.25 
473.62 

Total $9, 149.87 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $9, 149.87 



GMS DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
MAINTENANCE BILLABLE HOURS 

FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2018 

00 Hours Employee Dt!SCf]ptlOl] 

e11110 1 E.T. Inspected pool equlpmenl, nvmps1 molocs, valves & chem!tal lsvels a~ needed 
8/1/10 3 B.M. Removed debris rrom lako, cleaned rovnlaln In lal:o 
811/16 6 T.C. Reroovecl duck fee.es rrom bridge and pools decks, cleaned founlein In lake, r(!moved debris from li!ka, 

retnsli!.l!ed ma\ hanger In mness center 
8/2/ia 2 E.T. lnspac\ed pool eq\!Jpmenl, pumps, molors, valves & chem!cal levets os needed, removod dabJls rrom 

parkln11 lol, fatnlC<Jled and lnslaltad base forba[( field trash bins 
U/2118 2 T,C. Removed duck feces from brldgo nnd poo! decks 
612116 2 B.M. Removed debris Ir om pmkfng !o!s, fahricaled footer base for !rash bins 
613/16 1 E.T. lnspocled pool equipment, pumps, molors, valves & chemical levels as neetfed 
6/31\6 3 B.M. tnslal!ed new garbage can, ofganlt.ed mnintenance close\, repalnid wood on pergo!~ 
0/3116 6 T.C, Removed duck foctis from bridge and pool decks, watered hanglng plants, organized clubroom closi;il, 

repaired bo-ards on pergo!a 
0/3110 6 G.S. fnspoctcnmmon areas, fencing, s!gnaga, trash removal,pa1klnspeclions, nolds, llghl[ng, & repairs as 

needed, lrtmmecl lreo. limbs, traaleO foranls 
816118 1 E.T. lnspecled pool eq1Jlpm0n!, pumps, motors, valves & chem1cal levels as needed 
0/6118 4 T.C. Removed duck feces from b!ldge and pools decks, cleaned founlafn In tel<&, removed debris from lake, 

swapl moln bulkllng and field house Cor cobwebs 
8/6116 6 G.S. lnspoct common ureari1 fenetng, slgnage, !rash removal, perl<Inspeci1ons1 fields, !lglJ\lng, & repairs as 

needed, trimmed lree limbs, 1raated for an!i; 
B/7118 4 E.T. Inspected pool aqulpment, pumps, n'olors, valves & chemlcal levels a1> n2eded, dallvered benches lo 

basketball court, fab1lca!ad !Jar Cor trash cans on soccer ttold, removed volleyball nel 
8}7!1B 6 T.C. Renloved duck feces from brtdge and pool decks1 watered hanglng plants, swept filncss cenlerbvlldlng 

for cobwebs, lnspeo!ed pa1J.(lng lol for deb1!s 
616/16 1 E.T. lnspo.cled pool equipment, pumps, motors, v11tves & cltemlca11evels ss needed 
6/8/16 2 B.M. Inspected entiy lights and re.placed bulbs as needed 
818/16 6 T.C. Removed duck feces from bridge & pool decks, lns\ellod now Irv.sh cans, tns1a\led new benches 
618/18 6 G.S, rnspect common areas, fenclng, Glgtlage. trash removal, pilrk lnspec!fons, flolds, llghllng, & 1epa1r.s-as 

needed1 lflmmed !roe limbs, lrea\ed for anls 
6/9/16 4 T.C. Removed duck feces from bfltfg6. e.nd pool decki;, drained and deaned rounlaln by office 
6/9/16 1 E.T. lnspocled pool equlpmenl, pumps, moto(.s, valves a chem!cal levels as needed 
8/8116 4 B.M. Installed newV-OUeyball net1 repaired garbage can, repaired split tall fencing, removed debris on soccer 

nett!, picked up pool suppUos 
0/9/18 2 G.S. Inspect common areas, fencing, slgnage, trash removal, parklnspacUons, fields, Ugh Ung, & repafrs as 

ne1Jded, lrlmm1Jd lrea llmbs, treated for anla 
6/10/16 E.T. [nspecled pool equipment, pumps, motors, vatvos & ehcm!col level(! as: naoded 
6/101\B 6 T.C. Removed duck faces from bridge and pool datks, walered hanging baskcts1 began repalrs on wait al 

fitness cenler, inspoo\ed fdnes$ tenler equtpmenl 
8/10{18 6 G,S. Inspect common areas, fencing, s!gnage, trash removal, pnrk lnspod\ons1 ([olds, Ugh Ung, & repairs ns 

needed, trimmed tree l!mbs, treated for ants 
8113118 E.T. Inspected pool equlpmenl, pumpt>, motors, valves t. chemical le11els os needed 
6113116 6 G.S. fn&pect oommon a1ens, fencing, slgnage, lfash removal, ptirk lnspec\lons, ftelds1 llghl!ng, & repn\fs as 

needed, lrlmmeQ ireo limbs, treated for ants 
'8/14/16 2 E.T: ·Inspected pool oqulpmont, pumps, molors, vawas & chemlc!ll levels ns needed, rnpnlracl playground 

equlpmen\ 
6/14116 6 T.C. Removed duck feces rrom bridge & pool decks, waler ell hanging bas\\els, Installed n&w !rash can!l 
8/15118 1 E.T. lnspacied pool equipment, pumps, motors, \'elves & chem!-Oa\ levels as needed 
B/15/18 8 B.M. Removed debits In common areas & parks, fcp!aced !rash can Uners, lnspec\ed playground eqvlpment 
e11s11e 4 E.T. Inspected pool 13'\Ulpmenl, pumps, motors, valves & chemical levels as needed, lns\alted rocking horse 

In playground lnslalled bench al baske\1Jall court, repaired d!lnldng rounlaln 
6/16/16 8 T.C, Remove.cl du cit feces from br!dge-an<f pool decks, installed ro11k!ng horse on play ground, Inspected 

oxorcls& equipment around Ira.ck, removad graffill al playgroundbeh!nd soccer tie Id 
8/17/18 1 E.T. lnspacled pool oqulprnen\, pumps, motors. valves & chemic-al levels as needed 
8/17118 6 T.C. Inspect commor\ areas, renclng, slgnafje, l<nsh romawil, parklnspecl!ons, fields, llghUng, a repairs as 

nced1.1d, trimmed tree Hnlb1i1 trae\ed for aols 
6/20116 1 E.T. h"lspetled ~o<r1 e<jUlpmon\1 pumps, motors, vo\yos & chemical levels as needed 
5120/16 6 T.C. Inspect comroon areas, fencing, elgmigo, \rash romow1J, pnrk lm;pecl\ons, Oolds, l!ghUng, & repelrs as 

neoded, lrlmmed lree llmbs1 treated for ~mis 
6/21/16 1 E.T. lnspectad pool equtpmenl, pumps, motor/3-, ~alvc:; & chemical levels es needed 
6/21/16 8 T.C. Romavcd feces rron\ duck bl!dge ~hd pool docks, removed debris from Amenity Center, watered 

plants a\ pool deck, st~rl.ed repairs on hole In mness cen!or 
8/22118 1 E.T. lm1poeled pool equlpmenl, puh'lps, moto1s1 valves & chomlciil levals as needed 
B/22116 8 B.M. Ro moved debris from c~mn11;1n area, roadway eod paiks, rop!acad trash bags was needed 
8/22118 e T.C. Romovod feces from duck bridge and pool c!ecks1 repaired door loc\( on fle1d house balhr~om1 

pa\nlsd repaired hole In fitness center 

DOU6lE BRANCH 



GMS 

Q!!!! Hours Emntoyeo 
8123/18 4 e.r. 
8123118 B T,G. 

0124/10 1 E.I. 
8124/18 8 B.M. 
8124118 8 T.C. 

8127118 1 E.'f. 
0/27/18 3 B.M. 
8127118 6 G.S. 

0(26118 3 E.T. 

8/28/HI 3 B.M. 
8/29/18 1 E.T. 
8/29f1fl a B.M. 
0/29118 0 T.C. 
0(29/18 6 G.S. 

8/30/18 1 E.T. 
8/30/18 4 B.M. 

B/30/18 8 T.C. 

8/31118, 4 E,T. 

813111& 6 T.C. 
B/31/18 8 G.S. 

TOTAL 265 

M!LE.S 441 

DOUBLE BRANCH 

DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
MAINTl'NANCE a!LLABLE HOURS 
FOR THE MO~fl'H OF AUGUST201B 

Doscrbtlon 
lnspucled pool oqutpmunt, pumµs, mo Jore, vah/Bs ~ chem!cal lsve\s es nanded, lnslnllad rockiflD 
ho roe on play91ound, prepared ooncrole bas1;1 for ltesh can ~l basknll>a\l court 
Ramovocl fa cos from due:k bridge end pool decKs, f;iPrtcated bass for trash con holder, worked on 
playground equ!pmonl, ropa!rnd-0helrs In dub room 
lnspeclcd pool equlpmonl, pumps, motors, valves&. cl1cmlcal levels as needed 
Removed del>tfo rtom comn1on areas, roplace4 trtish bags as ne11detl, Inspected playnround equipment 
Removed feces rrQm duck bridge and pool deck1 watered hnnglng baskets, rep~ired SWing al pail<, 
tepalrod split ral! fen co 
Inspected pool equlpm1mt, pump$, moto1.s1 valves & chemical levels JIS needed 
Inspected Uohts et en!rence made necessary repairs, removed d11bris: at entrance 
lnspecl common areas. fencing, slgnage, if ash rentova11 parklnspsc\lons, fields, Ughtlno, & repairs ClS 

nacded1 trimmed Ires limbs, treated for an\s 
Inspected pool equlpmen\, pvmps, molots, vnlves & chemlcal levels as needed, lnstall~d trash can al 
lennls couli play area, ropalred swing sel on playg1ound 
lnstelred trash can El baskelbP1l courts, repaired ~wing nt pnrk, repaired venl on tap Qf gnzobo 
Inspected pool eqlJ!pmAht, pumps, molars, valvos & dtemloal la vets as needed 
Romovod dabtls from ell lal<es, ouffal!s ond surrounding oraas 
Removed feces from duck blldge and pool deck, rernoved deb.-ts from In falls, outfalls and lak.o 
Inspect common areas-, fanclng. tii9n1;go, \rash relt\oval, park lnspoc\!ons, fields, ltghUng, a repairs as 
needed, t1lmmed ltee llrrtbs, treaied for tint$ 
Inspected poo\ equipment, pumps, molars, valves & chem\cal revers 1.t$ needed 
Rol}81red picnic ta bin & venls on gazebo roor, re pa Ired Sl'il/19 at playground and spm rail lance al paiks, 
replaced trash can llners as needed, r<mtovcd debris rrom roaOways 
Removed feces from duck bridge and pool docR, repaUed drinking fountain, fabricated and rcpalred 
table and chairs, cleaned enltYW<'Y plilnler.s 
!n$pected pool equlpmant, pumps, molors, valves & chem1ca\ levels as needed. rcp•ilrcd pavl!lon and 
swlnr;1 at perk 
Removed feces from duck bridge and pool decl<1 watered hanging baske\s, began repairing lable legs 
lnspec\ common areas, tencing, signege, trash removal, park lnspecltonn, ne!ds, llghllng, & repairs as 
needed, lcln1med tree llmbs, troaled for<mls 

"Mileage ls re!mburs11b!e per soc!lon 112.061 Florida S!atules Mileage Rate 200S.OA45 

2 



MAINTENANCE BILLABLE PURCHASES 

P~rlod Ending 091511 o 

PlSTRICT Ml§ SUPPLIES ffi!QJ.; EMPLOJ'.§E oa 
DOUBLE BR/I.NOH 

n/8!16 Ly rot all purposlJ cleaner {2) 18.79 B.M. 
8/9/i.0 Hex bolls (4) 7.36 B.M. 
8/9/10 Hexnuis (4) 1.01 8.M. 
819/18 W·D 40(2) 9.13 B.M. 
8/0f1tl 60 lb. bag G-Oncroto mix 3,97 B.M. 
8/14118 Lysol wlpas 11.47 6.M. 
8114118 Lysol ell purpose ct11aner (2) 18.79 B.M. 
8/W!B R)'Obl la!ch morUso 11.'!7 B.M. 
8114118 Bh1aol1 4.00 B.M, 
8/16119 Slack spay palnl 12.12 B.M, 
8116/18 Ml!waukoo drill blts 9.G1 B.M. 
8116/10 Concreh1 Gt;chor ~lleaves (4) 7.27 13.M. 
&116/18 Washor(S} 2.30 B.M. 
0/16116 Hex bolls {4) a.aa: B.M. 
B/18/18 Hoxnu!s (4) 1.98 B.M. 
B/17/18 3/4tt PVC ball valve (2) 6.85 J,S, 
8/17/18 3f4" Rlgld CQUp\lng 2.32 J,S, 
0/17/16 REduc!ng bushing 1.10 J,S, 
0117/lS t3QX.:spacar 1.29 J.S. 
B/17/18 3/~t PVC Deep COl.lpllng {2) 2.02 J.G. 
8/17/H\ S/4' PVC Plpe (21t) 1.78 J.S. 
8117/18 PVC cemenl 2.65 J.s. 
6/22118 Blue tape 1.6B" f0.32 B.M. 
8122118 Blue !ape 1A1 9.17 B.M. 
11122/18 Powsr1:are 25fl hose 34A7 B.M. 
B/22/18 Mounl!ng tnpo 9.18 B.M. 
6122118 Homer bucket a.74 B.M. 
8/2-3116 Pl}"l~ootl 24.64 6.M. 8/23[18 ScrDW drivar set 11.47 6,M, 
8123110 Mop hcntJ relills (2) 9.13 B.M. 
8123118 Slaova anchws {4) 7.?.7 B.M. 
B/23/18 Concrete sand mix (60\bs) 8.34 B.M. 
11/23118 Hex bolls {4} O.G2 B.M. 
ll/Z3/16 flat washers {4} 1.01 B.M. 
8/23118 W·40 6.16 B.M. 
8123/18 Saw zall blades 16.07 B.M. 
BIW16 Glass scrap.et 3.99 B.M. 
6123/16 Hax balls 2.07 B.M. 
8123(18 Washers 0.7() B.M. 
6123(18 Hoic nuts 0.46 B.M. 
6123116 Lock Wa$hJJrs (2) 0.56 B.M. 
8/30/18 2."x 6vx Bft\umber 6.88 B,M. 
BISO/\B 2~x4.~x8ft(2) 10.97 B.M. 
8JS0/16 s.w blade 8.02 6.!A 
8/30/18 Pro g\Qss $pray pain! (0) 30,30 B.M. 
B/30/10 2' K a~x 10rt(umber 10.09 B.M. 
8/30/18 2~ x e~ x 8(1 lumbe1 (6} 55.0?. B.M. 
8/S0/18 Oulckllnk 2.56 B.M. 
5130116 Shockll (3) 4.07 B.M. 
6/;0118 ~18" washets 0.97 J,S, 
Sl30/18 3f&Q nuls 2.71 J.s. 
8130118 Threpded re.bar 0.06 J.S, 
6/3l/18 Wood3\ain e.10 B.M. 
6131{18 SCfows 7.7S B.M. 
8131116 5(161\U\S 8.97 B.M. 

TOTAL 5473.62 



. ti;,""1'" ;;;;;fb, 
,.,,r~w 

5021 Stepp Avenue 
Jacksonville, FL 32216 
Phone (904) 737-3511 

Bill To: OA003 

Double Branch Systems 
Middle Village 
370 Oak Leaf 
Orange Park, FL 32065 

--·-- --------1· l INVOICE ii 

Remit Payments To: 

P.O. Box 551629 
Jacksonville, FL 32255 

Ship To: 

9/12/2018 97386 
------~;:====~ 

( Custpmer P~ 
[ __ ,,, .. __ -· 

Oakleaf Plantation 

Conditions of Sale 
JSC Systems, Inc. (JSC) shall have the title to and the right to possession of tho equipment until the receipt of total payment 

All accounts are payable in Duval County, Florida. Failure to pay the amount due shall constitute a default and JSC may repossess the equipment without 
notice. Purchaser agrees to pay JSCs cost and i:xpensc of collection and/or repossession, including the maximum attorney's fees permitted by law. 

I JSC Job#---±. ' - -Terms V Date Ship~d--~~~ Via _ 
Lfs VF:.oJl~ · .. · ... : o·~u-~e ~u"'pa"'n;;;R::ce_ce_i_p_t -j;..=0=9'_"'1_1"'_z_"'1'!._"'o"!_s~"-:_-J]_ ________ __, 

Quan ti- ' 1---===-·--' Itei:ll7Descrip_!ion. Unit Price 
--~--+--' 

r ~Am--ount 
L__ ·-· ---

1.00 Annual-Full Service Fire Alarm Maintenance and Inspection for 706.00 706.00 
10/01118 - 9/30/19. 

Code 
2-330 572-4661 
Doubl Branch Preventative ¢ontradts 

(s, L/7 

------ ------ --- ---'--·--------

l-_-'S::.:u==b~-T::.:o~tal~_1 Qif-___,S::.:aloc-e==s-'T"'ax"'--11f----T"'o::.:t=alc::D::.:u::.:e:.......-1 
106.00 I_ o.oo 106.00 --- ·---- ------ ------- --



Clay County Sheriff's Office 
P.O. Box 548 
Green Cove Springs, Fl 32043 

TO: 
Double Branch CDD & Middle VIiiage COD 
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway 
Orange Park, FL 32065 

DATE 
WORKED 

09/14/18 BENWASE 

09/14/18 WAYNE SIMANDL 

09/15/18 STEVEN HILLS 

09/15/18 BRYAN SMITH 

09/16/18 BENSIMMON5 

09/17/18 MATT WILLIAMS 

09/18/18 BENWASE 

09/19/18 STEVEN HILLS 

09/20/18 MATT WILLIAMS 

DEPUTY SIGNATURE: 

DESCRIPTION 

FOR: 

Oakleaf Amenities Manager 
and 
Brian Sanchez 

TIME 

IN/OUT 

1730-2330 

1700-2300 

1700-2300 

1300-1900 

1700-2300 

1715-2315 

1745-2345 

1830-0030 

1730-2330 

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mall to the Sheriffs Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum. 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 

INVOICE 

INVOICE DATE: SEPTEMBER 24, 2018 
WEEK OF:09/14-09/20/18 

HOURS RATE AMOUNT 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

TOTAL $1620.0o/z. 

"* 'i)J 0. .,.., 



6847 Cherokee Ct Keystone Heights Fl 32656 

(904) 352-9564 

BILL TO: 
Middle Village COD 
370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy 
Orange Park Fl 32065 

Invoice # 2050 

9/17/2018 

Site Contact: 

The Loop at Oakleaf 

oi.'s~tllii:iciii:': i:: ':: :::': 'i'::: ''"" 'i '' i' i:':':::::: iiS'tillilliiiSJ)iiiilii' i: :i=:=: ii':::::' :=i::::::::: :'':: :: : ,: : : ,, : '''A\\i.'oiiiii:i'::: 
Found start relay burnt up, Recommend 11/4 hrs labor $120.00/$110.00 $147.50 
replacing control box, contacts in 1- 50 amp start relay $110.00 
conlaclor are burnt up and start caps 2- Oil guages $40.00 
are leaking. Motor windings are showing 
\wear_ Recommend running pump until 
It goes out. 

Subtotal $297.50 
Total Tax 

TOTAL. ;:::~gJ.i50'i:;;: 

- ' ' 0 ,~ '"'... 

Thank You!!! . . . · .. -

Code to: 
Double Branch Irrigation Repairs 
02-320-572-35100 

(q '18" 



R&D Landscaping & Irrigation 
8850 Corporate Square Court 
Jacksonville, FL 32216 
(904) 737-9733 

LANDSCAPE S IRRIGATION 

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 
C/OGMS LLC. 
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114 
ST. AUGUSTINE FL 32092 
UNITED STATES 

De•3criiplion: Full Service Lawn Maintenance - mowing, edging, weed 
trim, lawn, tree & shrub pest control/fertilizer & sprinkler 

m~iinte.n~t,ce for September 2018. 

Please Remit Payments To: 
R&D Landscaping & Irrigation 
7887 Safeguard Circle 
Valley View, OH 44125 

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 
C/OGMS LCC 
ST. AUGUSTINE FL 32092 
UN !TED STATES 

Invoice 
# INV12375 

Payment terms are net 30 days, with late payments subject to a 18% per annum interest rate 
applied daily on the overdue balance. 

Code to: 
2-320-572-4620 
Double Branch Landscape Maintenance 

511) 

1 of 1 



3176 Old Jennings Road, l\1iddk·burg, Florid.t .)2068 
P!ea . .;e visit trn on the ·vvcb at \V\'i\V.d<1yutilicy.otg 

l-Iours: 1v1nnday" Frida)i, 8ain~5prn Phone: 904-272-5 1)99 

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH COD Bill Date: 09/06/2018 Customer#: 00201224 
Route #: MC05521392 

SeTVlce Address: 566-1 Oakleaf VIUage Parkway Reclaimed Irrigation 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current 
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 09/06/18 to 10/04/18 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 x 
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 x 

Tiera 0.0 x 
Tier4 0.0 x 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous 
Number Size Date Billed Reading 

74650877 2 09/04118 34 636 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 136.0 x 
Proration Factor: 1.1333 Tler2 45.3 x 

Tier 3 149.7 x 

Other Charges 
Administrative Fees {Prepaid) 
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) 
Deposit Interest Refund 

Current Charges 
Previous Balance 
Late Charge (If Applicable) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
o.oo 

Current 
Reading 

967 

0.63 
1.25 
1.88 

Please return this portion with payment 

Clay County Utility Authority 
3176 Old Jennings Road 
Midd!el)tll'g, F!ol'icla 32068 

Current 
Usage 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Current 
Usage 

331 

$123.86 
$85.68 
$56.63 

$281.44 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$547.61 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$547.61 

DOUBLE BRANCH COD 

566~1 Oakleaf Village Parkway Reclaimed lrrlgatlon 

Customer #:00201224 

Route ll:MC05521392 

Route Group:27 

I 71111 
60781 AB 0.405 17-16 

1l'll•1IPll·l•1h'll"1"1'"'l'l''"l'1•1•ll•l•'l'u··'l"1l1I• 
DOUBLE BRANCH COD 
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate 
hearing on Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at 7:00 PM, in 
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road, 
Middleburg, Florida. 

The Board will discuss a proposed increase of water and 
sewer base and usage charges by 2.72% and reuse usage 
charges by 20%. 

As we enter hurricane season, make sure you have a plan. 
Visit 
www.claycountygov.com/departmentslemergency-manageme 
nt for tips on how you can be prepared. 

Please pay $547.61 by 9/27/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee. 
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY 
AUTHORITY. 

Your last payment of $518.48 was posted to your account on 
8/2912018. 

II 

:h!fiihtl1i6lk 
Bill Date 
Current Charges 
Current Charges Pest Due After 

Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) 
Previous Balance 
Total Amount Due 

EE 

'llllllllllll"lill•J•llhlllhlllll1l•l•llll1l1•IJl'l'll''ll'l'I 
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY 
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD 
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068 

09/06/18 
$547.61 

09/27/18 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$547.61 

JB 

CCUA-1170-4 00201224 5 MC05521392 0000054761 0000000 09272018 0 O 
I 171).91512t1JBOOQ(J78 



3176 Old Jennings Ro::v.J1 Middleburg, Florida 32068 
Please visit us on the \vcb at v•·•,\'\'V.cfayutility.org 

I-lours: Monday - Friday, 81un-5pn1 Phone: 904-272-5999 

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH COD Bill Date: 09/06/2018 Customer#; 00191992 
Route #: MC05520506 

Service Address: 716-1 Wakemont Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current 
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 09/06/1 a to 10/04/18 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 x 
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 x 

Tiers 0.0 x 
Tier 4 0.0 x 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous 
Number Size Date Billed Reading 

58743864 2 09/04/18 34 345 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 33.0 x 
Proration Factor: 1.1333 Tler2 0.0 x 

Tiera 0.0 x 

Other Charges 
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) 
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) 
Deposit Interest Refund 

Current Charges 
Previous Balance 
Late Charge (If Applicable) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Current 
Reading 

378 

0.63 
1.25 
1.88 

Please return this portion with payment 

Clay County Utility Autho1·ity 
3176 Old Jennings Road 
Midcllebut·g, Florida 32068 

Current 
Usage 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Current 
Usage 

33 

$123.86 
$20.79 
so.oo 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$144.65 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$144.65 

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 

716·1 Wakemont Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Customer #:00191992 

Route #:MC05520506 

Route Group:27 

60771 AB Q.405 17-16 

llllH•1l1l1llll•llll•l•ll•1•1••1lo1l1llm1nl•11IJll•l•11l1lll 
DOUBLE BRANCH COD 
475WTOWN PL STE 114 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate 
hearing on Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at 7:00 PM, in 
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road, 
Middleburg, Florida. 

The Board will discuss a proposed increase of water and 
sewer base and usage charges by 2.72% and reuse usage 
charges by 20%. 

As we enter hurricane season, make sure you have a plan. 
Visit 
www.claycountygov.com/departments/emergency-manageme 
nt for tips on how you can be prepared. 

Please pay $144.65 by 9/27/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee. 
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY 
AUTHORITY. 

Your last payment of $158.51 was posted to your account on 
812912018. 

Bill Date 

Current Charges 

Current Charges Past Due After 

Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) 

Previous Balance 
Total Amounl Due 

·1•111llllhl••'1ll•1•1'h'11h1llll1l·l·llll1l1·'11·'·'1··1'·1·• 
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY 
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD 
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068 

09/06/18 

$144.65 

09/27/18 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$144.65 

CCUA-1170-4 
1110-Mil.!Dl80061'J71 

00191992 6 MC05520506 0000014465 0000000 09272018 0 O 



5176 ()ld Jennings Road, l:V1iddlchnrg, Florida .32.068 
Please visir ns on the \veb at \V'.V\v.dayutility.org 

H.ours: Tvionday- Friday, 8a:n-5prn Phone: ?04-272-5999 

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH COD Bill Date: 0910612018 Customer #: 00206136 
Route#: MC05521521 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current 
Number Slze Date Billed Reading Reading 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 09106116 to 10104116 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 x 
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 x 

Tier3 0.0 x 
Tler4 0.0 x 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous 
Number Size Date Billed Reading 

70065889 1.5 09104118 34 22679 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 85.0 x 
Proration Factor: 1.1333 Tler2 28.3 x 

Tfer 3 237.7 x 

Other Charges 
Administrative Fees (Prepald) 
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) 
Deposit Interest Refund 

Current Charges 
Previous Balance 
Late Charge (if Applicable) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Current 
Reading 
23030 

0.63 
1.25 
1.66 

Please return this portion with payment 

Clay County Utility Authority 
3176 Old Jennings Road 
rViidcl!eburg, Florida 32068 

Current 
Usage 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Current 
Usage 

351 

$77.42 
$53.55 
$35.36 

$446.66 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$613.23 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$613.23 

DOUBLE BRANCH COD 

1591-1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Customer #:00206136 

Roule #:MC05521521 

Route Group:27 

' Fi 
6060 1 AB Q.405 17-16 

•1 •I ln11II11 lu11Ill•1111• 111, lo 111• lh I' 1111• • llhh H• 1 IM' 
DOUBLE BRANCH COD 
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092·3649 

) 

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate 
hearing on Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at 7:00 PM, in 
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road, 
Middleburg, Florida. 

The Board will discuss a proposed increase of water and 
sewer base and usage charges by 2.72% and reuse usage 
charges by 20%. 

As we enter hurricane season, make sure you have a plan. 
Visit 
www.claycountygov.com/departments/emergency-manageme 
nt for tips on how you can be prepared. 

Please pay $613.23 by 9127/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee. 
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY 
AUTHORITY. 

Your last payment of $287.39 was posted to your account on 
8/29/2018. 

Bill Date 
Current Charges 
Current Charges Past Due After 
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) 
Previous Balance 

Total Amount Due 

• 1l111lllll1InIdi•1 •11hlul11111111-l 0ll ll1l1°l 11•I.I1 n1 lo I' I 
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY 
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD 
MIODLEBURG, FL 32066 

09106116 
$613.23 

09127/18 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$613.23 

CCUA-1170-4 
1170-!l!IY.'0180060BO 

00206136 0 MC05521521 0000061323 0000000 09272018 O O 



3176 Old Jennings Road, iv!iddleburg, F!orid:1 32068 
Please visit us on the '\Veb at \'V\V\v.dayutility.org 

I-I ours: M'onday - Friday, 8an1-5pn1 Phone: 904··272-5999 

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH COD Bill Date: 09/06/2018 Customer#: 00238253 
Route#: MC05521740 

Service Address: 1422-1 Bitterberry Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current 
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 09/06/18 lo 10/04/18 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 x 
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 x 

Tier3 0.0 x 
Tler4 0.0 x 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous 
Number Size Date Billed Reading 

54789478 .75 09/04/18 34 1519 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 8.0 x 
Proration Factor: 1.1333 Tier 2 0.0 x 

Tier3 0.0 x 

Other Charges 
Admlnlstrat!ve Fees (Prepaid) 
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) 
Deposit Interest Refund 

Current Charges 
Previous Balance 
Lale Charge (If Applicable) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
o.oo 

Current 
Reading 

1527 

0.63 
1.25 
1.88 

Please return this portion with pay1nent 

Clay County Utility Authority 
3176 Old ,Jennings Road 
fv1idd!ebutg, Florida 320(18 

current 
Usage 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Current 
Usage 

8 

$23.26 
$5.04 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$28.30 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$28.30 

DOUBLE BRANCH COD 

1422-1 BlHerberry Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Customer #:00238253 

Route #:MC05521740 

Route Group:27 

7 
I 

60811AB0.405 17·16 

hl1l11•ullhl•l1llnnu1l1l•l1•lll•llh1•ll•11'1••11ll•l••lll• 
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 

I 

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate 
hearing on Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at 7:00 PM, in 
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road, 
Middleburg, Florida. 

The Board will discuss a proposed increase of water and 
sewer base and usage charges by 2.72% and reuse usage 
charges by 20%. 

As we enter hurricane season, make sure you have a plan. 
Visit 
www.claycountygov.com/departments/emergency-manageme 
nt for tips on how you can be prepared. 

Please pay $28.30 by 9/27/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee. 
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY 
AUTHORITY. 

Your last payment of $27.04 was posted to your account on 
8/29/2018. 

Bill Date 
Current Charges 
Current Charges Past Due After 

Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) 
Previous Balance 
Total Amount Due 

•1l111lllJhJnl1lh•1l(1l11(11lllhl•l•llll1l1ol11olol1••1lopl 
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY 
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD 
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068 

09/06/18 
$28.30 

09/27/18 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$28.30 

d ! 

CCUA-1170-4 
1110-PM018C06081 

00238253 6 MC05521740 0000002830 0000000 09272018 0 O 

t 



.3176 Old Jt:·nninbs Road, i\1idd!eburg, Floiida 32068 
Plea.se visit us on die \\'eh al' WW\>;.•.thl}'lttiliry.org 

f-lours: Monday~ Friday, 8a1n-5prn Phone: 904~272-5999 

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH COD Bill Date: 09/06/2018 Customer#: 00238254 

Service Address: 1206-1 Bedrock Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current 
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 09/06/18to10/04/18 
Consump!lon Charges Tier 1 0.0 x 
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 0.0 x 

Tier3 0.0 x 
Tier4 0.0 x 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous 
Number Size Date Billed Reading 

70003479 .75 09104/18 34 362 

Base Charges {Prepaid) 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 9.0 x 
Proration Factor: 1.1333 Tier 2 0.0 x 

Tier 3 0.0 x 

Other Charges 
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) 
Capacity Fees {Prepaid) 
Deposit Interest Refund 

Current Charges 
Previous Balance 
Late Charge (If Applicable) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Current 
Reading 

371 

0.63 
1.25 
1.88 

Please return this portion with payment 

Clay County Utility Authority 
3176 Old Jennings f1oad 
Middleburg, Florida 32068 

Current 
Usage 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Current 
Usage 

9 

$23.26 
$5.67 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$28.93 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$28.93 

DOUBLE BRANCH COD 

1206·1 Bedrock Drive Reclalmed Irrigation 

Customer #:00238254 

Route #:MC05521847 

Route Group:27 

Ill 7 
60821 AB 0.405 17-16 

1(1'll•Jl.l,l1'(•(•)•1n(•h"l11lhl1l•11l(l11l(ll(l1•J•IJ 01ll,I 
DOUBLE BRANCH COD 
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 

Route#: MC05521847 

Clay County Utility Authority wlll hold a public rate 
hearing on Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at 7:00 PM, in 
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road, 
Middleburg, Florida. 

The Board will discuss a proposed increase of water and 
sewer base and usage charges by 2.72% and reuse usage 
charges by 20%. 

As we enter hurricane season, make sure you have a plan. 
Visit 
www.claycountygov.com/departments/emergency-manageme 
nt for tips on how you can be prepared. 

Please pay $28.93 by 9/27/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee. 
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY 
AUTHORITY. 

Your last payment of $27.67 was posted to your account on 
8/29/2018. 

am Date 
Current Charges 
Current Charges Past Duo After 

Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) 
Previous Balance 

Total Amount Due 

•1•11111111 ii• .111I•1•11hl11l11 I I Jhl ·I ·Ill l1ll'l11 ·• ·l1 •• ,1., .1 
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY 
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD 
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068 

09/06118 
$28.93 

09/27/18 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$28.93 

'P 

c·cuA-1110.4 
ff10.9MD1!10DGDD2 

00238254 2 MC05521847 0000002893 0000000 09272018 0 0 

" 



.) 176 Old Jennings Road, ididdiebt1rg1 Florida .1206H 
Plca .. e vi~it' us on the \\•eb at ,..,.v.,.r\v,dayutili:ty.org 

i--loiir5: Monday - Friday, 8an1-5pn1 Phone: 904-272-5999 

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 8111 Date: 09/06/2018 Cus1omer #: 00206121 
Route #: MC05522029 

Service Address: 3178~1 Wandering Oaks Drive Reclalmed Irrigation 

Meter 
Number 

Meter Read Days Previous Current Current 
Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 09106/1810 10/04/18 
Consumption Charges Tler 1 0.0 x 
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tler2 o.o x 

Tier 3 o.o x 
Tler4 0.0 x 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous 
Number Size Date Billed Reading 
70945868 .75 09/04/18 34 37 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 12.0 x 
Prorallon Factor: 1.1333 Tler2 0.0 x 

Tiers 0.0 x 

Other Charges 
Admfnlslratlve Fees (Prepaid) 
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) 
Deposit Interest Refund 

Current Charges 
Previous Balance 
Lale Charge (If Applicable) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Current 
Reading 

49 

0.63 
1.25 
1.88 

Please return this portion with payment 

Clay County Utility Authority 
3176 O!d Jennings Road 
Middlebul'g, Florida 32068 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Current 
Usage 

12 

$23.26 
$7.56 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$30.82 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$30.82 

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 

3178-1 Wandering Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Customer #:00206121 

Route #:MC05522029 

Route Group:27 

60831AB0.405 17-16 

1l •I 1 •l1 h1• ii I h•I ii I I •11111111 •h•"'' ol •1h I I I.II II n1l 1l11 •II 
DOUBLE BRANCH COD 
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate 
hearing on Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at 7:00 PM, in 
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road, 
Middleburg, Florida. 

The Board will discuss a proposed increase of water and 
sewer base and usage charges by 2.72% and reuse usage 
charges by 20%. 

As we enter hurricane season, make sure you have a plan. 
Visit 
www.claycountygov.com/departments/emergency-managerne 
nt for tips on how you can be prepared. 

Please pay $30.82 by 9/27/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee. 
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY 
AUTHORITY. 

Your last payment of $28.93 was posted to your account on 
8129/2018. 

:b!ti'l11f,1fiigt 

Bill Date 
Current Charges 
Current Charges Past Due After 

Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) 
Previous Balance 

Total Amount Due 

•1lmllllhlul1ll•1•1ll1l1il11lllhl•l•llll1l1••11•l•l1"1'•1•I 
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY 
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD 
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068 

09/06118 
$30.82 

09/27/18 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$30.82 

OCUA-1170-4 
1170.9.MO!B00611Sl 

00206121 b MCOS522029 0000003082 0000000 09272018 0 0 



5176 OJd Jennings Road, Middleburg, Florida 32068 
Plea;c,e visit us on the \\1eh at v1r\V\\'.dayutility.org 

Flours: Monday- Fi-id='ly, 8;,in,-5p1n Phone: 90-1·-272-5999 

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH COD Bill Date: 09/0612018 Customer#: 00206125 
Route#: MC05522414 

Service Address: 1505-1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current 
Number Size Date Biiied Reading Reading 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 09/06/18 to 10/04/18 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 x 
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 0.0 x 

Tier 3 0.0 x 
Tier 4 0.0 x 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous 
Number Size Date Billed Readfng 

71385119 1 09/04/18 34 162 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 1.0 x 
Proratton Factor: 1.1333 Tier2 0.0 x 

Tler3 0.0 x 

Other Charges. 
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) 
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) 
Deposit Interest Refund 

Current Charges 
Previous Balance 
Lale Charga (If Applicable) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Current 
Reading 

163 

0.63 
1.25 
1.88 

Please return this portion with payment 

Clay County UttHty Authority 
3176 Old Jennings Road 
tv1iddleburg, Florida ~12068 

Current 
Usage 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Current 
Usage 

1 

$38.70 
$0.63 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$39.33 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$39.33 

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 

1505·1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Customer #:00206125 

Route #:MC05522414 

Route Group:27 

CT 
60841 AB 0.405 17-16 

M'•'l'n•l•ll•llnlll11l111ll1lnln•lll1lllhnnll11h•"1111 
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 
475WTOWN PL STE 114 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate 
hearing on Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at 7:00 PM, in 
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road, 
Middleburg, Florida. 

The Board will discuss a proposed increase of water and 
sewer base and usage charges by 2.72% and reuse usage 
charges by 20%. 

As we enter hurricane season, make sure you have a plan. 
Visit 
www.claycountygov.com/departments/emergency-manageme 
nt for tips on how you can be prepared. 

Please pay $39.33 by 9127/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee. 
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY 
AUTHORITY. 

Your last payment of $38.70 was posted to your account on 
8/29/2018. 

B!llOate 
Current Charges 

Current Charges Past Due After 
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) 
Previous Balance 
Total Amount Due 

7 

•1lmllllhlnldl•1•1'h'11l11lllhM•llll1l1••11·'·'1"1''1'' 
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY 
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD 
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068 

09/06/18 
$39.33 

09/27/18 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$39.33 

IP 

CCUA-1170-4 
1170.9JM016006084 

00206125 5 MC05522414 0000003933 0000000 09272018 O O 



J J 7(, ()Jd Jennings Road, l\1kldleburg, Floricb 32068 
Ple~L~e visit u.~ on the \vcb at \Vwvv.dayutili1y.org 

ti ours: J\..1onday- Priday, 8.1n1~5pn1 Phone: 904-271-5999 

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Bill Date: 09/06/2018 Customer#: 00207243 

Service Address: 603-1 Waterford Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current 
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 09/06/16 to 10/04/16 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 x 
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tler2 0.0 x 

Tler3 0.0 x 
Tler4 0.0 x 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous 
Number Size Date Billed Reading 

70067264 .75 09/04/18 34 116 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 6.0 x 
Proration Factor: 1.1333 Tier2 0.0 x 

Tler3 0.0 x 

Other Charges 
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) 
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) 
Deposit Interest Refund 

Current Charges 
Previous Balance 
Late Charge (If Applicable) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Current 
Reading 

122 

0.63 
1.25 
1.86 

Please return this portion with payment 

Clay County Utility Auihorlty 
3176 O!d Jennings Road 
lv1iddleburg, Florida 32068 

Current 
Usage 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Current 
Usage 

6 

$23.26 
$3.76 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$27.04 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$27.04 

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 

603w 1 Watertord Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Customer #:00207243 

Route #:MC05522459 

Route Group:27 

a 
60651 AB 0.405 17-16 

i•IJ(•lflltl•lll(l(lll•(•(l•1lt•1•1•1hllm1n1•tt'l(l<(>11l1(1I 
DOUBLE BRANCH COD 
47SWTOWN PL STE 114 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 

Route #: MC055224S9 

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate 
hearing on Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at 7:00 PM, in 
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road, 
Middleburg, Florida. 

The Board will discuss a proposed increase of water and 
sewer base and usage charges by 2.72% and reuse usage 
charges by 20%. 

As we enter hurricane season, make sure you have a plan. 
Visit 
www.claycountygov.com/departments/emergency-manageme 
nt for tips on how you can be prepared. 

Please pay $27 .04 by 9/27 /2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee. 
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY 
AUTHORITY. 

Your last payment of $23.26 was posted to your account on 
8/29/2018. 

Bill Date 
Current Charges 
Current Charges Past Due After 

Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) 
Previous Balance 

Total Amount Due 

•1•111lll(lt(nli((•t•tlltl11(11lllJi(•(•llll1l1•l1t'l'll''ll'l'I 
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY 
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD 
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068 

09/06/18 

$27.04 

09/27/18 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$27.04 

u 

CCUA-1170-4 
1J?O-!litil2018006{1!15 

00207243 6 MC05522459 0000002704 0000000 09272018 0 0 

. 



.3176 Old Jcnning.s Road, Middleburg, Florida .?l068 
Please ''i:>it us n!1 the \\=eb at \'V\V\v.dayutility.org 

l·Iour!>: 1v1onday - Frid;iy, 8a111-Sp1n Phone: 904-271-5999 

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Bill Date: 09/06/2016 Customer #: 00206360 
Route ii: MC05521159 

Seivice Address: 1940-1 Woodworth Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous current 
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading 

Base Charges {Prepaid) 09106116 to 10104/18 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 x 
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tler2 0.0 x 

Tiers 0.0 x 
Tier4 0.0 x 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous 
Number Size Date Biiied Reading 
67643704 .75 09/04/18 34 1963 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 10.0 x 
Proratron Factor: 1.1333 Tier2 0.0 x 

Tler3 0.0 x 

Other Charges 
Administrative Fees {Prepafd) 
Capacity Fees {Prepaid) 
Deposit Interest Refund 

Current Charges 
Previous Balance 
Late Charge (If Applicable) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Current 
Reading 

1973 

0.63 
1.25 
1.68 

Please return this portion with payment 

Clay County Utility Authority 
~3176 Old Jennings Road 
tvliddleburg, Floi-lda 32068 

Current 
Usage 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Current 
Usage 

10 

$23.26 
$6.30 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$29.56 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$29.56 

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 

1940-1 Woodworth Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Customer #:00206380 

Route #:MC05521159 

Route Group:27 

ill 
60861 AB Q.405 17-16 

ll•h1ul(l•l11hll•11llollol11lo11•1ll•lll1ulllhh•llui1lllll 
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate 
hearing on Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at 7:00 PM, in 
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road, 
Middleburg, Florida. 

The Board will discuss a proposed increase of water and 
sewer base and usage charges by 2.72% and reuse usage 
charges by 20%. 

As we enter hurricane season, make sure you have a plan. 
Visit 
www.claycountygov.com/departments/emergency-manageme 
nt for tips on how you can be prepared. 

Please pay $29.56 by 9/27/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee. 
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY 
AUTHORITY. 

Your last payment of $28.30 was posted to your account on 
8/29/2018. 

Bill Date 
Current Charges 
Current Charges Pest Due After 
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) 

Previous Balance 
Total Amount Due 

'llllllllll1l••llll•1•1lhl1i111llll1l+llll1lpl11olol1u1i.1ol 
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY 
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD 
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068 

09106118 

$29.56 

09/27118 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$29.56 

I 

CCUA-1170-4 
f170-915mlj80060nll 

00206380 3 MC05521159 0000002956 0000000 09272018 0 0 



3176 Old Jennings Road, f\1iddleburg, Florida 32068 
Pie:t~e visit us on the \Veb at \VW\\'.dar11tility.org 

Hours: 1vionday - Friday, Sa1n-5pn1 Phone: 904-272-5999 

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH COD Bill Date: 09/06/2018 Customer #: 00206381 
Route #: MC05521233 

Service Address: 3659-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrrlga11on 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current 
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 09/06/18 to 10/04/18 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 x 0.00 
Proration Factor. 0.0000 Tler2 0.0 x 0.00 

Tier3 0.0 x 0.00 
Tler4 0.0 x 0.00 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Curren! 
Number srze Date Billed Reading Reading 
71191253 .75 09/04/18 34 964 964 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 x 0.63 
Proration Factor: 1.1333 Tier2 0.0 x 1.25 

Tier3 0.0 x 1.88 

Other Charges 
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) 
Capacily Fees (Prepaid) 
Deposit Interest Refund 

Current Charges 
Previous Balance 
Late Charge (If Applicable) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

Please return this portion with payment 

Current 
Usage 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Current 
Usage 

0 

$23.26 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$23.26 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$23.26 

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206381 

3659· 1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

77 733 
60871AB0.405 17-16 

Route #:MC05521233 

Route Group:27 

•il'•hhl'lll1·h111•lll'·l·l""·l·l1h'1'·ll··l'·l·ll"•ll'l11 
DOUBLE BRANCH COD 
475WTOWN PL STE 114 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate 
hearing on Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at 7:00 PM, in 
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road, 
Middleburg, Florida. 

The Board will discuss a proposed Increase of water and 
sewer base and usage charges by 2. 72% and reuse usage 
charges by 20%. 

As we enter hurricane season, make sure you have a plan. 
Visit 
www.claycountygov.com/departments/emergency-manageme 
nt for tips on how you can be prepared. 

Please pay $23.26 by 9/27/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee. 
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY 
AUTHORITY. 

Your last payment of $28.30 was posted to your account on 
8/29/2018. 

Bill Date 

Current Charges 
Current Charges Past Duo After 
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) 

Previous Balance 
Total Amount Que 

'llllllllJJiJuldJ•1•1lhl11J11lll11J•J•llll1l1•l11•"11u1hpl 
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY 
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD 
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068 

09/06/18 

$23.26 

09/27/18 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$23.26 

CCUA-1170-4 
H71HM0f8006087 

00206381 3 MC05521233 0000002326 0000000 09272018 0 0 



.~ J 76 Old Jennings Road, li.1iddleburg, l'lorida 32068 
Plea5e \'isit us on the v1eb at \V\VY->.dayutility.org 

I-lours: Monday - Frid~y, 8an1-5prn Phone: 904-272-5999 

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Bill Date: 09/06/2018 Customer#: 00206376 
Route#: MC05521142 

Service Address: 3701-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current 
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 09/06/18to10/04/18 
Consumption Charges 
Proration Factor: 0.0000 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 
Consumption Charges 

Meter Meter 
Number Size 
69062536 .75 

Base Charges {Prepaid) 
Consumption Charges 
Proration Factor: 1.1333 

Read 
Date 

09/04118 

Tier 1 
Tler2 
Tier 3 
Tler4 

Days 
Billed 

34 

Tler1 
Tler2 
Tler3 

0.0 x 
0.0 x 
o.o x 
0.0 x 

Previous 
Reading 

651 

7.0 x 
0.0 x 
0.0 x 

Other Charges 
Administrative Fees (Prepaid} 
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) 
Deposit Interest Refund 

Current Charges 
Previous Balance 
Late Charge (If Applicable) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Current 
Reading 

658 

0.63 
1.25 
1.88 

Please return this portion with payment 

Clay County Utility Authority 
3176 Old Jennings Road 
k~icidleburg, Florida 32068 

Curren! 
Usage 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Current 
Usage 

7 

$23.26 
$4.41 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$27.67 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$27.67 

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 

3701-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Customer #:00206376 

Route #:MC05521142 

Route Group:27 

7 
6088 1 AB0.405 17-16 

ul1loh•l1J1•nllJJll•Jl1n•l••1lllll1J•1(•1J•111J•l1l•Jlld11I• 
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092·3649 · 

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate 
hearing on Tuesday, September 11, 2D18, at 7:00 PM, in 
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road, 
Middleburg, Florida. 

The Board will discuss a proposed increase of water and 
sewer base and usage charges by 2.72% and reuse usage 
charges by 2D%. 

As we enter hurricane season, make sure you have a plan. 
Visit 
www.claycountygov.com/departments/emergency-manageme 
nt for tips on how you can be prepared. 

Please pay $27.67 by 9127/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee. 
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY 
AUTHORITY. 

Your last payment of $26.41 was posted to your account on 
8/29/2018. 

Bill Date 

Current Charges 

Current Charges Past Due After 

Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) 

Previous Balance 

Tolal Amount Due 

I I 

•1l111lllll1lul1ll•1•1lhlulnlllhl•l•llll1l1•'11·l•l1••1l•1•I 
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY 
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD 
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068 

09/06/18 

$27.67 
09/27/18 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$27.67 

ill 

CCUA-1170-4 
1170-91M?Of800llOB8 

00206376 7 Mcoss21142 0000002767 0000000 09272018 o o 



.) l 76 ()}d Jennings Road, 1vHddkburg. t'lorida :~2068 
Pktisc visit us on the vveb a.1. \V\V\v,cbyntility.org 

f-fourn: fVionday - Ftiday, 8a1n-'5pn1 Phnne: 90·1-·272:-5999 

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH COD Bill Date: 09/06/2018 Customer#: 00206379 
Route #: MC05521144 

Service Address: 3713-i Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigalion 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current 
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading 

Base Charges (Prepaid) 09/06/18 to 10/04/18 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 x 
Proration Factor: 0.0000 T!er2 o.o x 

Tiera 0.0 x 
Tler4 0.0 x 

Meter Meter Read Days Previous 
Number Size Date Biiied Reading 

54004672 1.5 09/04/18 34 13119 

Base Charges {Prepaid) 
Consumption Charges Tier 1 14.0 x 
Proration Factor: 1.1333 Tier2 0.0 x 

Tier3 o.o x 

Other Charges 
Admlnlslratlve Fees (Prepaid) 
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) 
Deposit Interest Refund 

Current Charges 
Previous Balance 
Late Charge (If Applicable) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Current 
Reading 

13133 

0.63 
1.25 
1.88 

Please return this portion with payment 

Clay County Uli!ily Authority 
3176 Old Jennings Road 
f\4k.ldleburg, Florida 32068 

Current 
Usage 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Current 
Usage 

14 

$77.42 
$8.82 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$86.24 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$86.24 

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 

3713-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation 

Customer #:00206379 

Route #:MC05521144 

Route Group:27 

F 
60891 AB 0.405 17-16 

II 1•11 lllln" I In 1III1I11 Ill• I •h h (I 1•l 1 lh' ilh •(I I l11°hl1n I 
DOUBLE BRANCH COD 
475WTOWN PL STE 114 
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate 
hearing on Tuesday, September11, 2018, at 7:00 PM, in 
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road, 
Middleburg, Florida. 

The Board will discuss a proposed increase of water and 
sewer base and usage charges by 2.72% and reuse usage 
charges by 20%. 

As we enter hurricane season, make sure you have a plan. 
Visit 
www.claycountygov.com/departments/emergency-manageme 
nt for tips on how you can be prepared. 

Please pay $86.24 by 9/27/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee. 
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY 
AUTHORITY. 

Your last payment of $88.13 was posted to your account on 
8/29/2018. 

Bill Date 
Current Charges 
Current Charges Past Due After 

Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) 
Previous Balance 
Total Amount Due 

7 

01l111lllll1l••l1l1•1•1lhl11l11"ll1l•l•'111111'111•1,11"11•1•' 
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHDRITY 
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD 
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068 

09/06/18 
$66.24 

09/27/18 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$86.24 

CCUA-1170-4 
1110.lWl2DttoGll0911 

00206379 2 MC05521144 0000008624 0000000 09272018 0 0 



RemitTo: Clay County Sheriff's Office 
PO Box 548/901 N. Orange Ave 

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 

(904) 284-7575 

Attn: Fiscal - Accounts Receivable 

Bill 
To: OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 

MVCDD & DBCDD 
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PAR'rWVAY 
ORANGE PARK. FL 32065 

Due Date 
Terms 

9/27/2018 
Net 15 Days 

ltem/Descriotion 

Fees-2nd Employment Admin Fee-AUGUST 
2018 
Fees-2nd Employment Scheduling 

Amount Subject to Sales Tax USO 

Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 1,042.50 

Unit OrderOtv 

222.5 

15 

Invoice Number. 
Invoice Date: 

Ship 

SSI08382 
9/12/2018 

Page: 1 

To: OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 
MVCDD & DBCDD 
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARr:!NAY 
ORANGE PARK. FL 32065 

Customer ID 
P.O. Number 
P.O. Date 
Our Order No 
SalesPerson 

Quantitv Unit Price 

222.5 3.00 

15 25.00 

Subtotal: 
Invoice Discount 

Tax: 

Total USO: 

C0000168 

9/12/2018 

Total Price 

667.SO/z;J3'$J.7.S 

375.0~cj /)7. IO 

1,042.50 
0.00 
0.00 

i,042.so/z. 

~521.25 



OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/1/2018 6839 SMITH, BRYAN 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/2/2018 6905 WASE, BEN 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/3/2018 25117 HILLS, STEVEN L. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/4/2018 6839 SMITH, BRYAN 5.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/4/2018 6799 SIMANDL, WAYNE A. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/4/2018 6534 SIMMONS, BENJAMIN A 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/5/2018 6839 SMITH, BRYAN 5.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/6/2018 6799 SIMANDL, WAYNE A. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/7/2018 6028 WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/8/2018 6905 WASE, BEN 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/9/2018 25117 HILLS, STEVEN L. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/10/2018 6839 SMITH, BRYAN 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/10/2018 6759 ZIRBEL, BENJAMIN L. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/11/2018 6534 SIMMONS, BENJAMIN A 11.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/11/2018 6799 SIMANDL, WAYNE A. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/12/2018 6839 SMITH, BRYAN 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/13/2018 6028 WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 5.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/14/2018 25117 HILLS, STEVEN L. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/15/2018 6905 WASE, BEN 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/16/2018 6905 WASE, BEN 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/17/2018 6028 WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/17/2018 6799 SIMANDL, WAYNE A. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/18/2018 25117 HILLS, STEVEN L. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/18/2018 6799 SIMANDL, WAYNE A. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/19/2018 6839 SMITH, BRYAN 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD -c- 8/21/2018 6905 WASE,BEN 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/22/2018 6028 WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 5.50 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/23/2018 25117 HILLS, STEVEN L. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/24/2018 6839 SMITH, BRYAN 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/24/2018 6799 SIMANDL, WAYNE A. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/26/2018 6839 SMITH, BRYAN 11.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/27/2018 6028 WILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/28/2018 25117 HILLS, STEVEN L. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/29/2018 6905 WASE,BEN 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 8/30/2018 6799 SIMANDL, WAYNE A. 6.00 
OAKLEAF PLANTATION COD 8/31/2018 25117 HILLS, STEVEN L. 6.00 

TOTAL 222.50 

··r. 
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E® Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 0812812018 

~ Orange Park District 
GROUP BILLING 734 Blanding Blvd Page 2 

A Touchstone Encrl:f°~ Orange Park FL 32065-5798 
Coop<'tatiYC -

904-272-2456 Web Address 
clayelectric.com 

j Customer Name ! Primary Person No. 
DOUBLE BRAHCH COMM DEV DIST 1121032 

Sub ID Account Reading Previous Statement Payments B: Balance Current Total Due From To Balance Credits Forward Char es 
1121032-1 4995700 07/1212018 08/09/2018 1, 183.00 -1, 183.00 .00 1,390.00 1,390.00 

4995718 07/1212018 08/09/2018 403.00 -403.00 .00 420.00 420.00 
5217088 07/1212018 08/09/2018 3,530.00 -3,530.00 .oo 31575.00 3,575.00 
5347943 07112/2018 08/09/2018 158.00 -158.00 .00 160.00 160.00 
5379615 07/31/2018 08/28/2018 2,158.00 -2,158.00 .00 21158.00 z. 158.00 
5715289 07/1212018 08/09/2018 58.00 -58.00 .00 124.00 124.00 
5774021 07/10/2018 08/0712018 26.00 -26.00 .00 25.00 25.00 
6875140 07/10/2018 08/07/2018 69.00 -69.00 .00 63.00 63.00 
6912612 07/12/2018 08/09/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00 
6912620 07/1212018 08/09/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00 
6912653 07/12/2018 08/09/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00 
6912661 07 /12/2018 08/09/2018 25.00 -25.00 .oo 25.00 25.00 
6912687 07112/2018 08/0912018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00 
6912695 07/1212018 08/09/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 26.00 26.00 
6912703 07/1212018 08/09/2018 28.00 -28.00 .00 29.00 29.00 
6912729 07/12/2018 08/09/2018 27.00 -27.00 .00 27.00 27.00 
6912737 07/1212018 08/09/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00 
6912752 07/1212018 08/09/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00 
6912760 07/1012018 08/07/2018 -101.78 .00 -101.78 30.00 -71.78 
6912778 07/10/2018 08/07/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00 
6912786 07/10/2018 08/07/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00 
6912810 07110/2018 08/07/2018 30.00 -30.00 .00 30.00 30.00 
6912828 07/11/2018 08/08/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00 
6912836 07/11/2018 08/08/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00 
6912869 07/10/2018 08/07/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00 
6912877 07/10/2018 08/07/2018 27.00 -27.00 .00 27.00 27.00 
6912893 07/10/2018 08/0712018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00 
6912901 07/10/2018 08/0712018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00 
6912919 0711012018 08/07/2018 24.89 -24.89 .oo 25.00 25.00 
6912927 07/1012018 08/07/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00 
6912943 07/1212018 08/09/2018 28.00 ·28.00 .00 28.00 28.00 
6912950 07 /11 /2018 08/08/2018 25.00 ·25.00 .oo 25.00 25.00 
6912968 07/1212018 08/09/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00 
6912976 07 /12/2018 08/09/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00 

• Credits only affect the account they are associated with. 
Credits in the Total Due column will be applied to that account's next billing. 

A late charge of SS.00 or 5 percent of the delinquent amount (which ever Is greater) will be added to 
your account, if payment Is not received within 24 days of billing. 

When Paying in Person: Bring entire bill with you. 
When Paying By Mail: Return this portion with your payment. 

Group Invoice 7908 
Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
P.O. Box 308 
Keystone Heights, Florida 32656-0308 

10 

Millltng Address Correction: --------------

911 Emergency Address: 

72936-29A 
DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 

-S: J:>_(il)larY P~fsOn No:. 
1121032 

~· ·phone Nutnber--
(904) 406-2206 

~-~Php_tle coITEictiOn=· c 

Return this coupon 
with your payment 

Previous Balance Due 

Current Charges Due 
Due Date 09/11/2018 
Total Amount Due 

(•>"1) 
·1 e ··~·,~l 

1 lnctuded an ackHt!onal amount 
as a donation to Projett Share 
to Mlp those in need. 

s 
P..!XPent Amount 

Wr1te Primary Person No. on check 
and make payable to: 
Clay Electrk Cooperative, Inc, 

-30.00 

10,888.00 

10,858.00 
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Cooptrative ~ 

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Orange Park District 
734 Blanding Blvd 
Orange Park FL 32065-5798 
904-272-2456 

Statement Date: 0812812018 

GROUP BILLING Page 3 

Web Address 
clayelectric.com 

I Customer Name J Primary Person No. 
DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 1121032 

Sub ID Account Reading Previous Statement Payments & Balance Current Total Due From To Balance Credits Forward Char es 
7131527 07/1212018 08/09/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00 
7332257 07/1012018 08/07/2018 225.00 ·225.00 .00 205.00 205.00 
7332265 07/3112018 08/28/2018 215.00 ·215.00 .00 215.00 215.00 
8684243 07/12/2018 08/09/2018 26.00 ·26.00 .00 26.00 26.00 
8763369 07/1212018 08/09/2018 1,422.00 ·1,422.00 .00 1,822.00 1,822.00 

Subtotal 10,786.22 
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Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub 10 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub 10 1 

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Orange Park District 
734 Blanding Blvd 

Statement Date: 0812812018 

GROUP BILLING OETAIL Page 4 
Orange Park FL 32065-5798 
904-272-2456 Web Address 

clayelectric.com 

Acct # 4995700 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/09/2018 

1.600 
32.000 

Prev 
68544 

Curr 
69201 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 

Mult 
20 

Power Cost Adjustment X 13140 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Loe 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY 

Usage 
13140 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

location 
499570 

1,183.00 
·1 1 BJ.OD 

.oo 
1,068.28 

23.00 
228.64 

33.83 
36.15 
0.10 

1,390.00 

1,390.00 

Acct# 4995718 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loe 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1 

Sch Read Ot 
GS 08/09/2018 

0.160 
6.400 

Prev 
6113 

Curr 
6208 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 3800 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mutt 
40 

Usage 
3800 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
499571 

403.00 
-403.00 

.oo 
JOB.94 
23.00 
66.12 
10.20 
11.11 
0.63 

420.00 

420.00 

Acct# 5217088 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loe 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY 

Sch Read Dt 
GSD 08/0912018 

1.140 
91.200 

Prev 
92406 

Curr 
92878 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Demand 

Mult 
80 

Power Cost Adjustment X 37760 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Usage 
37760 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
499532 

3,530.00 
·3 530.00 

.oo 
2,265.60 

80.00 
396.72 
657.02 
87.10 
88.12 
0.44 

3,575.00 

3,575.00 

Acct # 5347943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COi/Ji, DEV DIST Loe 3926 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/09/2018 

Prev 
62664 

Curr 
63966 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 

Mutt 
1 

Usage 
1302 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
534794 

158.00 
·158.00 

160.00 

160.00 

Meter 
81671894 

Meter 
17287884 

Meter 
81671876 

Meter 
11582907 
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Cooperative~ 

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Orange Park District 
734 Blanding Blvd 

Statement Date: 0812812018 

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 5 
Orange Park FL 32065-5798 
904-272-2456 Web Address 

clayelectric.com 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Acct# 5347943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COIN/\ DEV DIST Loe 3926 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1 

Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location 
6.370 Previous Balance .00 
6.370 Energy 1D5.85 

Access Charge 23.00 
Power Cost Adjustment X 1302 KWH 22.65 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 3.88 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 4.41 
Operation Round Up 0.21 

CURRENT CHARGES 160.00 

Sch 

Acct # 5379615 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Read Dt Prev Curr 

Previous Blll Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Small Outdoor Light 
Pole 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mutt Usage 

TOTAL DUE 160.00 

Loe EAST SIDE OF BRANNANFIELD 

Days Location 

2,158.00 
·2, 158.00 

.oo 
1,390.75 

633.50 
51.88 
80.97 
0.90 

CURRENT CHARGES 2,158.00 

Acct# 5715289 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/09/2018 

Prev 
36 

Curr 
36 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Access Charge 
Small Outdoor Light 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

TOTAL DUE 2, 158.00 

Loe 1591 CANOPY OAKS DR 

Usage 
0 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
571528 

5B.OO 
-58.00 

.oo 
23.00 
92.72 
2.97 
4.63 
0.6B 

124.00 

124.00 

Acct# 5774021 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loe 2971 THORNCREST DR 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/07/201B 

Prev 
326 

Curr 
330 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 4 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
4 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

location 
577402 

26.00 
·26.00 

.oo 
0.33 

23.00 
0.o? 
0.60 
0.93 
0.07 

25.00 

25.00 

Meter 

Meter 

Meter 
19820589 

Meter 
40591048 
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Cooperative~ 

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Orange Park District 
734 Blanding Blvd 

Statement Date: 0812812018 

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 6 
Orange Park FL 32065-5798 
904-272-2456 Web Address 

clayelectric.com 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Acct# 6875140 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/0712018 

Prev 
4988 

Curr 
5356 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 368 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
368 

Loe 373 OAKLEAF VILLAGE CTR 1 

Days 
29 

Location 
687514 

69.00 
-69.00 

.00 
29.92 
23.00 
6.40 
1.52 
1.91 
0.25 

CURRENT CHARGES 63.00 

Acct# 6912612 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Ot 
GS 08/09/2018 

Prev 
7 

Curr 
7 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Access Charge 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
D 

TOTAL DUE 63.00 

Loe 6D8 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1 

Days 
29 

Location 
691261 

25.00 
·25.00 

.DO 
23.00 
0.59 
0.92 
0.49 

CURRENT CHARGES 25.00 

Acct # 6912620 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/09/2018 

Prev 
18457 

Curr 
18457 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Access Charge 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

TOTAL DUE 25.00 

Loe 304 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1 

Usage 
0 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
691262 

25.00 
-25.00 

.DO 
23.00 
0.59 
0.92 
0.49 

25.00 

25.00 

Acct# 6912653 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loe 603 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 2 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 0810912018 

Prev 
11458 

Curr 
11465 

Prevfous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
7 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

location 
691265 

26.00 
·26.00 

26.00 

26.00 

Meter 
26220782 

Meter 
11007694 

Meter 
26220995 

Meter 
50801500 
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Cooperative~ 

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Orange Park District 
734 Blanding Blvd 

Statement Date: 0812812018 

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 7 
Orange Park FL 32065-5798 
904-272-2456 Web Address 

clayelectric.com 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sch 

Acct # 6912653 

Read Dt 

Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Prev 
PreVious Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 

Curr 

Power Cost Adjustment X 7 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult Usage 

Loe 6D3 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 2 

Days Location 
.oo 

0.57 
23.DD 
0.12 
0.60 
0.94 
0.77 

CURRENT CHARGES 26.0D 

Acct# 6912661 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/D9/2018 

Prev 
17787 

Curr 
17789 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 2 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
2 

TOTAL DUE 26.00 

Loe 602 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1 

Days 
29 

Location 
691266 

25.0D 
-25.0D 

.00 
0.16 

23.00 
O.QJ 
0.59 
0.93 
0.29 

CURRENT CHARGES 25.00 

Acct# 6912687 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/09/2018 

Prev 
10103 

Curr 
1D103 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Access Charge 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
0 

TOTAL DUE 25.00 

Loe 537 OAKLEAF VILLAGE P PKWY # 1 

Days 
29 

Location 
691268 

25.00 
-25.00 

.oo 
23.00 
0.59 
0.92 
0.49 

CURRENT CHARGES 25.00 

Acct# 6912695 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS OB/09/2018 

Prev 
16024 

Curr 
16030 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 6 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

TOTAL DUE 25.0D 

Loe 529 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1 

Usage 
6 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
691269 

25.00 
-25.00 

.DD 
0.49 

23.DO 
0.10 
0.60 
0.94 
0.87 

26.00 

26.00 

Meter 

Meter 
26220998 

Meter 
2622D997 

Meter 
26220996 
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Coopei;;1.llve~ 

Clay Electric Caoperative, Inc. 
Orange Park District 
734 Blanding Blvd 

Statement Date: 0812812018 

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 8 
Orange Park FL 32065-5798 
904-272-2456 Web Address 

clayetectrlc.com 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Acct# 6912703 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/09/2018 

Prev 
54371 

Curr 
S440S 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 34 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
34 

Loe 3925 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1 

Days 
29 

Location 
691270 

28.00 
·28.00 

.00 
2.76 

23.00 
O.S9 
0.68 
1.01 
0.96 

CURRENT CHARGES 29.00 

Acct H 6912729 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/09/201B 

Prev 
13817 

Curr 
13834 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 17 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mutt 
1 

TOTAL DUE 29.00 

Loe 3860 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD H 1 

Usage 
17 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
691272 

27.00 
·27.00 

.oo 
1.38 

23.00 
0.30 
0.64 
0.97 
0.71 

27.00 

27.00 

Acct# 6912737 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loe 38S9 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD H 1 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/09/2018 

Prev 
16463 

Curr 
16469 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 6 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
6 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
691273 

26.00 
·26.00 

.00 
0.49 

23.00 
0.10 
0.60 
0.94 

. 0.87 

26.00 

26.00 

Acct H 69127S2 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loe 380S PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/09/2018 

Prev 
20S25 

Curr 
20S38 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
13 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
69127S 

26.00 
·26.00 

26.00 

26.00 

Meter 
2S2032S7 

Meter 
24808397 

Meter 
26220993 

Meter 
24808306 
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Coop1m1tive~ 

Clay electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Orange Park District 
734 Blanding Blvd 

Statement Date: 0812812018 

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 9 
Orange Park FL 32065-5798 
904-272-2456 Web Address 

clayelectric.com 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Sch 

Acct # 69127S2 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 13 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Loe 380S PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1 

Usage Days 

CURRENT CHARGES 

TOTAL DUE 

location 
.oo 

1.06 
23.00 
0.23 
0.63 
0.96 
0.12 

26.00 

26.00 

Acct# 6912760 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loe 3800 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1 

Sch Read Dt 
GS OB/0712018 

Prev 
39919 

Curr 
39970 

Previous Bill Amount 

Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 51 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
51 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Oays 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
691276 

·101.78 

-101.78 
4.15 

23.00 
0.89 
0.7Z 
1.06 
0.18 

30.00 

.00 

Acct# 6912778 Name OOU8LE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loe 3306 VILLAGE OAKS LN # 1 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/07/2018 

Prev 
9057 

Curr 
9066 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 9 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
9 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
691277 

26.00 
·26.00 

.oo 
0.73 

23.00 
0.16 
0.62 
0.94 
0.55 

26.00 

26.00 

Acct # 6912786 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loe 465 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/0712018 

Prev 
16525 

Curr 
16537 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
12 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
691278 

26.00 
·26.00 

26.00 

26.00 

Meter 

Meter 
24808305 

Meter 
26251620 

Meter 
24808352 
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Cooperative~ 

Sub ID 1 

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Orange Park District 
734 Blanding Blvd 
Orange Park FL 32065-5798 
904-272-2456 

Acct# 6912786 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM OEV DIST 

Sch Read Ot Prev Curr Mult 
Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 12 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Statement Date: 0812812018 

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 10 

Web Address 
ctayelectric.com 

Loe 465 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1 

Usage Days Location 
.00 

0.98 
23.0D 
0.21 
0.62 
0.95 
0.24 

Meter 

CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Acct# 6912810 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS D8/07 /2018 

Prev 
22402 

Curr 
22450 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 48 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
48 

TOTAL DUE 26.00 

Loe 3801 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1 

Days 
29 

Location 
691281 

30.00 
·30.00 

.OD 
3.9D 

23.DO 
0.84 
0.71 
1.05 
0.50 

CURRENT CHARGES 30.00 

Acct# 6912828 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/D8/2018 

Prev 
8571 

Curr 
8571 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Access Charge 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mutt 
1 

Usage 
D 

TOTAL DUE 30.00 

Loe 728 BELLSHIRE OR # 1 

Days 
29 

Location 
691282 

25.00 
·25.00 

.oo 
23.00 
0.59 
0.92 
0.49 

CURRENT CHARGES 25.00 

Acct# 6912836 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/08/2018 

Prev 
9184 

Curr 
9185 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 1 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

TOTAL DUE 25.00 

Loe 721 BELLSHIRE DR # 1 

Usage 
1 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
691283 

25.0D 
-25.00 

.oo 
D.OB 

23.00 
0.02 
0.59 
0.92 
0.39 

25.00 

25.00 

Meter 
24808307 

Meter 
27670047 

Meter 
27670045 



~ .... .... 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub IO 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Orange Park District 
734 Blanding Blvd 
Orange Park FL 32065-5798 
904-272-2456 

Acct # 6912869 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/0712018 

Prev 
27534 

Curr 
27534 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Access Charge 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mutt 
1 

Statement Date: 0812812018 

GROUP BILLING DITAIL Page 11 

Web Address 
clayelectric.com 

Loe 715-1 WAKEMOUNT DR 

Usage 
0 

Days 
29 

Location 
691286 

25.00 
-25.00 

.OD 
23.00 
0.59 
0.92 
0.49 

Meter 
26003425 

CURRENT CHARGES 25.00 

Acct #6912877 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/07/2018 

Prev 
17430 

Curr 
17447 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 17 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mutt 
1 

Usage 
17 

TOTAL OUE 25.00 

Loe 3219 STONEBRIER RIDGE OR # 1 

Days 
29 

location 
691287 

27.00 
-27.00 

.OD 
1.38 

23.00 
0.30 
0.64 
0.97 
0.71 

CURRENT CHARGES 27.00 

Acct# 6912893 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS OB/07 /2018 

Prev 
11830 

Curr 
11830 

Previous Blll Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Access Charge 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utillty Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mutt 
1 

Usage 
0 

TOTAL DUE 27.00 

Loe 576·1 WAKEMOUNT DR 

Days 
29 

Location 
691289 

25.00 
-25.00 

.00 
23.00 
0.59 
0.92 
0.49 

CURRENT CHARGES 25.00 

Acct# 6912901 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/0712018 

Prev 
10036 

Curr 
10036 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Access Charge 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

TOTAL DUE 25.00 

Loe 507 MILLSTONE DR # 1 

Usage 
0 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
691290 

25.00 
·25.00 

.oo 
23.00 

0.59 
0.92 
0.49 

25.00 

25.00 

Meter 
26251622 

Meter 
26251619 

Meter 
25007136 



0 
N 
.-< 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Orange Park District 
734 Blanding Blvd 
Orange Park FL 32065-5798 
904-272-2456 

Acct# 6912919 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 0810712018 

Prev 
15104 

Curr 
15104 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Access Charge 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Statement Date: 0812812018 

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 12 

Web Address 
_clayelectric.com 

Loe 498 MILLSTONE DR # 1 

Usage 
0 

Days 
29 

Location 
691291 

24.89 
-24.89 

.oo 
23.00 

0.59 
0.92 
0.49 

Meter 
26251621 

CURRENT CHARGES 25.00 

Acct# 6912927 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 0810712018 

Prev 
9016 

Curr 
9016 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Access Charge 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
0 

TOTAL DUE 25.00 

Loe 3442-1 WORTHINGTON OAKS DR 

Days 
29 

Location 
691292 

25.00 
-25.00 

.oo 
23.00 

0.59 
0.92 
0.49 

CURRENT CHARGES 25.00 

Acct# 6912943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08109/2018 

Prev 
30217 

Curr 
30249 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge , 
Power Cost Adjustment X 32 KWH 
FLA Gros~ Receipts Tax: 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mutt 
1 

Usage 
32 

TOTAL DUE 25.00 

Loe 309 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1 

Days 
29 

Location 
691294 

28.00 
-28.00 

.oo 
2.60 

23.00 
0.56 
0.67 
1.01 
0.16 

CURRENT CHARGES 2B.OO 

Acct# 6912950 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/0812018 

Prev 
19725 

Curr 
19725 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Access Charge 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

TOTAL DUE 28.00 

Loe 373 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 2 

Usage 
0 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
691295 

25.00 
-25.00 

.oo 
23.00 

0.59 
0.92 
0.49 

25.00 

25.00 

Meter 
25007134 

Meter 
24808308 

Meter 
26251625 
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Cooperative~ 

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Orange Park District 
734 Blanding Blvd 
Orange Park FL 32065·5798 
904·272·2456 

Sub ID 1 Acct# 6912968 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMJll DEV DIST 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

SCh Read Dt 
GS 08/09/201B 

Prev 
3233 

Curr 
3242 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 9 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mutt 
1 

Statement Date: 0812812018 

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 13 

Web Address 
clayetectric.com 

Loe 3D8 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1 

Usage 
9 

Days 
29 

Location 
691296 

26.00 
·26.00 

.oo 
0.73 

23.00 
0.16 
0.62 
0.94 
0,55 

Meter 
43357093 

CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dern Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Acct # 6912976 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMJll DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/09/201B 

Prev 
15299 

Curr 
1S304 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 5 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
5 

TOTAL DUE 26.00 

Loe 358 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 2 

Days 
29 

location 
691297 

26.00 
·26.00 

.00 
0.41 

23.00 
0.09 
0.60 
0.93 
0.97 

CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 

Acct# 7131527 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMJll DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/09 /2018 

Prev 
9434 

Curr 
9445 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 11 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

TOTAL DUE 26.00 

Loe 3206 SILVER BLUFF BLVD # 1 

Usage 
11 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
713152 

26.00 
-26.00 

.00 
0.89 

23.00 
0.19 
0.62 
0.95 
0.35 

26.00 

26.00 

Meter 
40591147 

Meter 
28837107 

Acct # 7332257 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMJll DEV DIST Loe 3168 STONEBRIER RIDGE DR NEXTT 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/07/2018 

Prev 
81605 

Curr 
83337 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 

Mutt 
1 

Usage 
1732 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
489354 

225.00 
·225.00 

205.00 

205.00 

Meter 
07557514 
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Coopemtlvc~ 

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Orange Park District 
734 Blanding Blvd 
Orange Park FL 32065-5798 
904-272-2456 

Sub ID 1 Acct # 7332257 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult 
Dem Read 7.220 Previous Balance 
Dem Use 7.220 Energy 

Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 1732 KWH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser UttUty Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Statement Date: 0812812018 

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 14 

Web Address 
clayelectric.com 

Loe 3168 STONEBRIER RIDGE DR NEXTT 

Usage Days Location Meter 
.00 

140.81 
23.00 
30.14 
4.97 
5.56 
0.52 

CURRENT CHARGES 205.00 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dem Read 
Dem Use 

Sub ID 1 

Dern Read 
Dem Use 

Sch 

Acct # 733226S 

Read Ot 

Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Prev Curr 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Smatl Outdoor Light 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult Usage 

TOTAL DUE 205.00 

Loe OAKLEAF VILLAGE CENTER 

Days Location 

215.00 
·215.00 

.00 
200.B9 

5.15 
B.04 
0.92 

CURRENT CHARGES 215.00 

Acct# 8684243 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Ot 
GS 08/0912018 

Prev 
313 

Curr 
318 

Previous Bill Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 
Power Cost Adjustment X 5 l<WH 
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

Mult 
1 

Usage 
5 

TOTAL DUE 215.00 

Loe 571 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY 

Days 
29 

Location 
868424 

26.00 
·26.00 

.00 
0.41 

23.00 
0.09 
0.60 
0.93 
0.97 

CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 

Acct# 8763369 Name DOUBLE 8RAHCH COMM DEV DIST 

Sch Read Dt 
GS 08/09/2018 

Prev 
49134 

Curr 
66423 

Previous Blll Amount 
Invoice Payment 
Previous Balance 
Energy 
Access Charge 

Mult 
1 

Power Cost Adjustment X 17289 KWH 
FL4. Gross Receipts Tax 
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 
Operation Round Up 

TOTAL DUE 26.00 

Loe 382 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY 

Usage 
17289 

CURRENT CHARGES 

Days 
29 

TOTAL DUE 

Location 
8763369 

1,422.00 
-1 422.00 

.00 
1,405.60 

23.00 
300.83 
44.32 
47.27 
0.98 

1,822.00 

Meter 

Meter 
40935673 

Meter 
13794S45 
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Coo~rative~ 

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Orange Park District 
734 Blanding Blvd 
Orange Park FL 32065-5798 
904-272-2456 

Statement Date: 0812812018 

GROUP BILLING DETAIL 

Sub-Group # 1 Current Charges 

Page 15 

Web Address 
clayelectric.com 

10,888.DO 



From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com 
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - CYNTHIA WILMOT 

Date: September 8, 2018 at 6:37 PM 
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com 
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com 

Good evening Hannah, 

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity: 

o LOCATION - OV PATIO (Oakleaf Village Patio) 
o DATE OF VENUE - SATURDAY, AUGUST 25, 2018 from 10:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m. 
o RESIDENT- CYNTHIA WILMOT 
o ADDRESS - 3376 CHESTNUT RJDGE WAY, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 
o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00 

• DEPOSIT REFUND 
o DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on Navy Federal 

• DATED: 8/10/18 
• CHECK#: 166 
• DEPOSITED: 8/10/18 
• AMOUNT: $100.00 

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information. 

Thank you 

N 

~ 
0 

~­

-!: ~ 
\)\ ..0 

0 
\.Al 

I will be out of the office TUESDAlT, September .:tl, 2018 and lVED1VESDA.l,.., Sepiember 23, 20181 therefol'e, if you require inintediate attentionplec 
message at 'JM..:2.ZD-4.!HU. with your name, contactnu1nber and email add1·ess. I 1vill respond at my earliest opportuniiy. 

Wanda McReynolds - Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation 

venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com 
{904) 770-4661 voice email 
.(904) 375-9285 ext. 3 
www.oakleafresidents.com 

'f 



Governmental Management Services, LLC 
1001 Bradford Way 
Kingston, TN 37763 

Bill 'fo: 
Double Branch CDD 
475 West Town Place 
Su\le 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description 

Facility Management· Oakleaf Plantation· August 2018/ REC. 

2., 310,S'\3, 3'-\0 

tj 1.--

Hours/Qty 

~nvoice 

Invoice#: 2003 
Invoice Date: 9/4118 

Due Date: 914118 
Case: 

P.O. Number: 

Rate Amount 

7,955.83 7 ,955.83 

Total $7,955.83 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $7,955.83 



Governmental Management Services, LLG 
1001 Bradford Way 
l<ingston, TN 37763 

Bill To: 
Double Branch CDD 
475 West Town Place 
Sulte114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description 

Facility Management- Oakleaf Plantation - August 2018/ Amenity Staff 

Hours/Qty 

~i'llvoice 

Invoice II: 2004 
Invoice Date: 914118 

Pue Pate: 9/4118 
Case: 

P.O. Number: 

Rate Amount 

5,255.17 5,255.17 

Total $5,255.17 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $5,255.17 



Governmental Management Services, LLC 
1001 Bradford Way 
l<lngston, TN 37763 

Bit! To: 

Double Branch COO 
475 West Town Place 
Suite 114 
Sl. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description 

Event Staff through August 30, 2018 

, . 1< 
A-'""l<W> fhe.s .::.'\J.e.I/\ ve.. 

7... '31..9, 103 
llL 

Hours/Qty 

16.91 

Total 

lnivoice 

Invoice#: 2006 
Invoice Date: 9/4/18 

Due Date: 9/4/18 
Case: 

P.O. Number: 

Rate A1nount 

25.00 422.75 

$422.75 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $422.75 



Govel'nmental Management Services, LLC 
9655 Elorlcla Mjufng Blvd,. Builcllng 300r Suite 'SOS, JacJmnl)Yllle. florjda 32-257 

DOllBLE BRANCH CDb 

Facillty Event staff Service Hours 

Quantlt¥ An1ount 

16,91 Facility Event Staff $ 25.00 $ 422. 75 

Covers Period End: August 301 2018 

Amenities Revenue ir 2·369·103 



3543 State Road 419, Winter Springs, FL 32708 

Bill To 

DOUBLE BRANCH CCD/OAKLEAF PLANTATION 
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY 
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 

INVOICE 
Invoice# 381600 

Account# 708477 

Invoice Date 9/1/2018 

Due Date 911112018 

Invoice Questions: 
Please call us at 

1-800-666-5253 or 
lakes@lakedoctors.com 

P.O. No. Terms Rep 

NET lODAYS 

Item Number Description 

Monthly V·later Management Service (R) 

Code to: 
2-320a57 •4680 
Double B anch Lake Maintenance 

2'1 

Customer Total Balance $1,970.oo 
---- - " 

MAS 

INVOICE DATE REFLECTS MONTH SERVICE PROVIDED. N0n-fax;iliieSubtotal 

To help ensure prompt and accurate credit to your account, please include your account T-OX~bie.SU~t0_~1. 

Amount 

1,970.00 

number and invoice number on your check and always include your remittance stub \Vith I f>-",--"'""-'""-,,,.--....;.-;.~------......i 
your paytnent. Tai -
Please do not send any correspondence \Vith your payment rts it may delay our rcsp1>nse - - -- . 
to your inquiry. Tota1J:nvoice 
Follo\v us on Facebook& Instagram!! 

PLEASE DETACH & RETURN TIIlS PORTION WITH PAYMENT 

Bill To 

DOUBLE BRANCH CCDIOAKLEAF PLANTATION 
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY 
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 

Amount Enclosed 

$l,97il.OO 

Invoice# 381600 

Account# 708477 

Date 91112018 

Save a Stamp M Go Green & Go Paperless! Have your invoice emailed! 

D Please Check Box ifNew Address and Make Changes Above 

The Lake Doctors, Inc. 
3543 State Road 419 

Winter Springs, FL 32708 

Email address: 

IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, FILL OUT BELOW 

--Mastercard --Visa __ American Express 
Card# 
Card Verification# 
Exp. Date# 
Print Name 
Billing Address: __ Check box if sa1ne as above 

Signature 



Clay County Sheriff's Office 
P.O. Box 548 
Green Cove Springs, Fl 32043 

TO: 

Double Branch COD & Middle Village COD 
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway 
Orange Park, FL 32065 

DATE 
WORKED 

8/24/18 BRYAN SMITH 

8/24/18 WAYNE SIMANDL 

8/25/18 VACANT 

8/26/18 BRYAN SMITH 

8/27/18 MATI WILLIAMS 

8/28/18 STEPHEN HILLS 

8/29/18 BEN WASE 

8/30/18 WAYNE SIMANDL 

DEPU1Y SIGNATURE: 

DESCRIPTION 

FOR: 

Oakleaf Amenities Manager 
and 
Brian Sanchez 

TIME 
IN/OUT 

17002300 

1700-2300 

1200-2300 

1725-2325 

1630-2230 

1730-2330 

1700-2300 

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriffs Office C/O Brittany Gillard. 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 

HOURS 

6 

6 

11 

6 

6 

6 

6 

INVOICE 

INVOICE DATE: SEPTEMBER 6, 2018 
WEEK OF:08/24-30/18 

RATE AMOUNT 

30.00 180.00 

30.00 180.00 

30.00 330.00 

30.00 180.00 

30.00 180.00 

30.00 180.00 

30.00 180.00 

TOTAL $1410.00/.z_ 

~705'.oO 



Clay County Sheriff's Office 
P.O. Box548 
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 

TO: 

Double Branch COD & Middle Village COD 
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway 
Orange Park, FL 32065 

DATE 
WORKED 

8/31/18 STEPHEN HILLS 

09/01/18 BEN SIMMONS 

09/01/18 WAYNE SIMANDL 

09/02/18 BRYAN SMITH 

09/03/18 BRYAN SMITH 

09/04/18 BEN WASE 

09/0S/18 MATT WILLIAMS 

09/06/18 MATT WILLIAMS 

DEPUTY SIGNATURE: 

DESCRIPTION 

FOR: 

Oakleaf Amenities Manager 
and 
Brian Sanchez 

TIME 
IN/OUT 

1600-2200 

1700-2300 

1700-2300 

1200-2300 

1700-2300 

174S-234S 

1620-2200 

1630-2230 

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum. 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 

INVOICE 

INVOICE DATE: SEPTEMBER 12, 2018 
WEEK OF:OS/31-09/06/18 

HOURS RATE AMOUNT 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 330.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

6 30.00 180.00 

TOTAL $1590.oqz. 

JI 7"15. oo 



R&D Landscaping & Irrigation 
8850 Corporate Square Court 
Jacksonville, FL 32216 

Invoice 

(904) 737.9733 

DOUBLE BRANCH COD 
C/OGMS LLC. 
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114 
ST. AUGUSTINE FL 32092 
UNITED STATES 

LANDSCAPE 6 IRRIGATIDN 

DOUBLE BRANCH COD 
C/OGMS LCC 
ST. AUGUSTINE FL 32092 
UNITED STATES 

#INV9959 

'------~--•w-•-------~ 

Monthly Maintenance 
Description: Monthly • Property Maintenance - August 2018 

Please Remit Payments To: 
7887 Safeguard Circle 
Valley View, OH 44125 

Payment terms are net 30 days, with late payments subject to a 18% per annum Interest rate 
applied daily on the overdue balance. 

Code to: 
2-320-572=4620 
Double Branch Landscape Maintenance 

615 

$26,314.50 

$26,314.50 

$0.00 

$26,314.50 

1 of 1 



Bill To 

Riverside Management Services, Inc 

9655 Florida Mining Blvd West 
Suite 305 
Jacksonville, FL 32257 

Double Brru1cb COD 
475 \VestTo'\'n Place 
Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Quantity Description 

Pressure \Vashing Services~ July 2018 

Ltrl)./\W\<:i/I. A-r~, 11~."f', 

-i-oL.01 $11., '-llo'-10 

Vl.'/ 

--··----1 ·-

Invoice 
Dale Invoice# 

812812018 228 

P.O. No. Terms Projecl 

Rate Amount 

3,852.05 3,852.05 

---1 

Total $3,852.05 



Riverside Ma11age1nentservlces1 lnc. 
~~...!MldJ.llo.MD s.J!!11:!02 J~~kSanyJJ!o ft anm 

SeylcP. Oeta11 

Bll!To: Doublo Brn'nch COD Invoice Datil: 

Duo onto! 

Amount Due: .;S:....~~=~===~=.;3;;:•;;;85"2"'.0"5'= 

l!Jllfil Dorrnrlp!lon 8m.ol!nl 

712Cf18 \l/ol1hlll9!0ll Ca ks ol l;rrgo pe1K Sptit ~oD Fooco' 1124 Vfbolh (;ftles 5 281.00 
Wcivolly at P11rk.sbenl ti!do of Oak~!do D1TV11 Lsll!co Top Fenco • 1520 Vi 5 ~8.(,0D 

71:23118 l!lllcllfiold 11\ Oo~s!do Drive lo\Uco Top Ftinc4 • i187 VI 5 534.15 

?12.\116 ond WakGmonll Oaks I do Drive Lo!!!CJO Top f'encB -110SU{ 5 <\97,:25 

1t2.6/HI Hoa11hslon4 al Lal1felw<Xld f S\oneblfar nl Pai~· 1M1 llll1111Jeo Top f(l(IC!l' 5 589.SS 
V/6'/t:.t!y ol P111k-121a U/ Spm Rall Fcnco bolh .sides s $04,61> 

1121116 Hcatlhslono ol lo.uco:wood I Hlghfandmlll nllau1afr.'<Jod, end Slonobri~r 5 961.2D 
on Iron con\ W11ketnont. 2,130 lffla\Uco T-0p FencQ 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: s 3,852.05 

Hot\l/alllr and ChcmlcatTraalnrnnl to ccmovo d!rl, mlldow, aml' 11l9au, 

11 Prc~suro W;ich!ng ~ccordtna lo contrnct and \'1llhlll budant 

Con\rae\Miovnl! $ 17,635.00 
~ 

Ocl.2017 S 
Nav.2017 S 
Dec. :2.017 $ 

7131H8 

Upon ll.ecolpl 

Jan. 2Dl6 $ 
~~~~~~~-F•eb:-2Gi&-°""~·....-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~-~-~-~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-1--~~~ 

Mor,201B S 
Apr. 20t6 s 
May2018 $ 
June 2016 $ 
Ju~ 20111 $ 
Aug,2016 
Sop!, 2018 

4,472.&() 
'3,728,05 
3,.652,05 

Bnlonco: ~·'-=~~~~~------''~·~·~l.~Hb 

Sheu!ll you hivo anyquos\\cns, plea so conlaci Rich Whetsel® {904)769.S923 
or 1Wh111'01@9m~nf,<0m 



-

Riverside Management Services, Inc 

9655 Florida Mining Blvd West 
Suite 305 
Jacksonville, FL 32257 

BlllTo 

Double Brunch CDD 
475 \Vcsl Town Pl£lce 
Suite 11•! 
St. Augustine, FI, 32092 

Quanlily Description 

Janitorial Services - September 2018/ Amenity 

~ • "3 "l.O, "i'1'2., lo100 

-z.C\7 

P.O. No. 

~- ..... ~~·-~ ............. ~~.~~~--~~~~~--~~-~"~"~-~.........,.,~""°"''"'"_,_,,_....,.~·~~~---·--~~--~-

~nvoice 

Dale Invoice fJ. 

9/.112018 226 

Tenns Project 

Ra le Amount 

2,079.00 2,079.00 

---~--~----~~-_,,, ____ _", _______ , __ 

Total $2,079.00 



BlllTo 

Riverside Management Set'lices, Inc 

9655 Florida Mining Blvd West 
Suite 305 
Jacksonville, FL 32257 

Double Brnnch COD 
475 \Vest To,\'n Place 
Suite 114 
St. Augusline, FL 32092 

Quan lily Description 

Janilorinl Services- Seplcmber 2018/ Fitness Center 

":>., '3'3, \)1).., lo! I 0 

2'17 

P.O. No. 

~ ~~-~--·--- "~~,.,,.,,...-~,,-~~~~----·-~·~-----~~~~--~~-

-

~111vonce 

Date Invoice II 

9/4/2018 227 

Terms Projecl 

Ra le Amount 

1.005.-12 !,OOS.42 

~----·--- -----· 

Total $1,005.42 
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Double	
  Branch	
  Community	
  Development	
  District	
  (CDD)	
  
370	
  OakLeaf	
  Village	
  Parkway,	
  Orange	
  Park,	
  FL	
  	
  32065	
  
904-­‐375-­‐9285	
  x7;	
  manager@oakleafresidents.com	
  

Memorandum	
  
	
  
	
  
Date:	
   	
   October	
  2018	
  
	
  
To:	
   	
   Board	
  of	
  Supervisors	
  
	
  
From:	
   	
   GMS	
  –	
  OakLeaf	
  Operations	
  Manager	
  

	
  
Community:	
  

	
  
Special	
  Events	
  
	
  

o Food	
  Trucks	
  @	
  DB	
  	
  
o Fall	
  campout	
  -­‐report	
  
o Upcoming	
  events	
  –	
  Fall	
  yard	
  sale,	
  pumpkin	
  plunge,	
  Turkey	
  Trot,	
  Cocoa	
  with	
  Clause	
  

	
  
Aquatics	
  

	
  	
  
• Pools	
  closed	
  for	
  the	
  off-­‐season	
  
• Schedule	
  for	
  Lap	
  pool,	
  heater	
  usage,	
  report	
  from	
  discussion	
  at	
  MV	
  

	
  
AMENITY	
  USAGE	
  	
  	
  
	
  

• Total	
  Facilities	
  usage	
  	
  –	
  7876	
  
• Average	
  daily	
  usage	
  –	
  263	
  

Card	
  Counts:	
  
	
  

DB	
  Owners	
   31	
  

DB	
  Renters	
   44	
  

DB	
  Replacements	
   18	
  

DB	
  Updated	
   23	
  

	
  
	
  Total	
  cards	
  printed:	
  	
  	
  244	
  (both	
  districts)	
  

	
  
Rentals	
  
	
  

• 	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  15	
  of	
  30	
  days	
  rented	
  in	
  September,	
  5	
  of	
  5	
  weekends	
  had	
  rentals	
  
• 	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  18	
  	
  clubroom	
  rentals,	
  5	
  patio	
  rentals	
  
• 	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  35	
  tours	
  (approx.42	
  hours)	
  /67	
  staff	
  hours	
  used	
  for	
  scheduling,	
  administrative,	
  etc..	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  



Double	
  Branch	
  Community	
  Development	
  District	
  (CDD)	
  
370	
  OakLeaf	
  Village	
  Parkway,	
  Orange	
  Park,	
  FL	
  	
  32065	
  
904-­‐375-­‐9285	
  x7;	
  manager@oakleafresidents.com	
  

Memorandum	
  
	
  

Operations:	
  	
  
	
  
Open	
  Items:	
  

• Irrigation	
  repairs	
  at	
  Village	
  Center	
  
• Slide	
  motor	
  impeller	
  

	
  

MAINTENANCE	
  	
  
	
  

• Diagnose	
  issues/water	
  damage	
  to	
  15hp	
  slide	
  pump	
  
• Coordinate	
  repair/replacement	
  with	
  15hp	
  backup	
  motor	
  
• Install	
  new	
  VFD	
  drive	
  for	
  slide	
  pump/motor	
  
• Custom	
  boxes	
  created	
  for	
  VFD	
  install	
  at	
  slide	
  motor	
  pack	
  
• Paint	
  multiple	
  decorative	
  poles	
  (street	
  sign	
  poles)	
  	
  
• Diagnose	
  damage	
  to	
  lap	
  pool	
  motor/pump	
  
• Replace	
  impeller	
  and	
  7.5	
  hp	
  motor	
  at	
  lap	
  pool	
  
• Replace	
  mounting	
  plate	
  on	
  lap	
  pool	
  motor	
  
• Install	
  new	
  VFD	
  for	
  7.5hp	
  motor	
  
• Install	
  gate	
  wheels	
  for	
  dumpster	
  gates	
  
• Preventative	
  maintenance	
  performed	
  on	
  golf	
  carts	
  
• Preventative	
  maintenance	
  performed	
  on	
  Utility	
  Vehicle	
  
• Diagnose	
  electrical	
  issues	
  with	
  hand	
  dryers	
  in	
  men’s	
  bathrooms	
  at	
  Amenity	
  Center,	
  ordered	
  new	
  ballasts	
  
• Dispose	
  of	
  multiple	
  large	
  electronics	
  equipment	
  (hazardous	
  waste	
  refuse)	
  
• Clean	
  lake	
  fountain	
  at	
  Amenity	
  Center	
  
• Replace	
  two	
  street	
  signs	
  from	
  County	
  (mounted	
  on	
  decorative	
  poles)	
  
• Install	
  2	
  new	
  hanging	
  baskets	
  (flower	
  planters)	
  and	
  custom	
  brackets	
  at	
  pools	
  
• Replace	
  handles	
  and	
  faucet	
  fixture	
  at	
  Women’s	
  handicap	
  bathroom	
  in	
  Amenity	
  center	
  
• Coordinate	
  training	
  for	
  pool	
  maintenance	
  (in-­‐house	
  staff)	
  
• HVAC	
  inspection	
  at	
  clubroom	
  –	
  replace	
  filters	
  (bi-­‐monthly)	
  
• Pressure	
  wash	
  Multi-­‐use	
  fields	
  –	
  fieldhouse	
  
• Adjust	
  lighting	
  timers	
  at	
  multi-­‐use	
  fields	
  
• Adjust	
  lighting	
  timers	
  at	
  Fitness	
  Center	
  
• Lake	
  inspections,	
  all	
  lakes	
  inspected	
  monthly	
  –	
  reports	
  kept	
  on	
  file	
  in	
  Ops.	
  Manager	
  office.	
  
• Continual	
  Park	
  inspections	
  and	
  cleaning	
  –	
  all	
  lakes	
  inspected	
  monthly	
  –	
  reports	
  kept	
  on	
  file.	
  
• Light	
   Inspections	
   completed	
   –	
   Worthington	
   Oaks,	
   Hearthstone,	
   Highland	
   Mill,	
   Piedmont,	
   Stonebrier,	
   Waverly,	
  

Litchfield,	
  and	
  Timberfield	
  completed	
  	
  9/8	
  .	
  Nature’s	
  Hammock,	
  Fall	
  Creek,	
  The	
  Oaks,	
  Cannon’s	
  Point,	
  Pebble	
  Creek,	
  
Silver	
  Leaf,	
  Oakbrook,	
  and	
  The	
  Cottages	
  completed	
  9/22.	
  	
  
	
  

Landscaping	
  	
  
	
  

• Mainline	
  repair	
  at	
  Village	
  Center	
  
• Controller	
  repair	
  completed	
  at	
  Village	
  Center	
  well	
  
• Multi-­‐use	
  field	
  fertilization	
  completed	
  
• Monthly	
  property	
  reports	
  and	
  irrigation	
  inspections	
  kept	
  on	
  file	
  in	
  Ops.	
  Manager	
  office.	
  

	
  
For	
  questions,	
  comments,	
  or	
  clarification,	
  please	
  contact:	
  

• Jay	
  Soriano,	
  Oakleaf	
  Operations	
  Manager	
  	
   904-­‐342-­‐1441	
   	
   jsoriano@gmsnf.com	
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